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ACTIVE COMPANIES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
THE TRUST COMPANIES, NATIONAL BANKS and SURETY COMPANIES APPROVED 
BY THE ORPHAN’S COURT DIVISION OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF 
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA TO PERFORM FIDUCIARY DUTIES ARE 
SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION. 
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APPROVED CORPORATE FIDUCIARIES 

NAME DATE APPROVED 

ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY JUNE 28, 2024 

ACHIEVA FAMILY TRUST (merged with The Family Trust) JUNE 21, 2004 

ADVOCACY TRUST. LLC 
 

AUGUST 30, 2021 
 

ALIGNED PARTNERS TRUST COMPANY JULY 17, 2020 

RBC TRUST COMPANY (DELAWARE LIMITED) 
(formerly AMERICAN GUARANTY & TRUST COMPANY) 

JULY 7, 1997 

AMERIPRISE NATIONAL TRUST BANK (Name Change from 
Ameriprise Bank, FSB) 
 

JUNE 28, 2007 

AMERISERV TRUST AND FINANCIAL SERVICES 
COMPANY (formerly USBANCORP) 
 

MARCH 30, 1994 

APOLLO TRUST COMPANY JULY 16, 1996 

ARDEN TRUST COMPANY (name change 1-17-2020) 
formerly known as RELIANCE TRUST COMPANY OF 
DELAWARE 

AUGUST 31, 2017 

CIBC NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, (Name Change from 
ATLANTIC TRUST COMPANY, A DIVISION OF INVESCO 
NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY  per email dated 4-22-19) 
(Name Change from Atlantic Trust Company) 
 

NOVEMBER 29, 2004 

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. NOVEMBER 21, 2003 

THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, NATIONAL 
ASSOCIATION (Merged with United States Trust Company, 
N.A.) 

JANUARY 19, 2007 
REMOVED 11-17-11 

BESSEMER TRUST COMPANY, N.A. JULY 3, 2007 

BROWN INVESTMENT ADVISORY & TRUST COMPANY JUNE 9, 2003 

THE BRYN MAWR TRUST COMPANY 
(removed 3-26-24 bought by WSFS in 2022) 
 

SEPTEMBER 4, 2018 
Removed 3-25-24 

 
CETERA TRUST COMPANY name change 10-4-23 formerly  
SECURIAN TRUST COMPANY 
 

OCTOBER 6, 2020 

 
CHARLES SCHWAB TRUST COMPANY OF DELAWARE( 
name change 01-01-16 formerly CHARLES SCHWAB BANK) 

  
MAY 11, 2010 
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CITY NATIONAL BANK     ACTIVE NOVEMBER 5, 2021 
REMOVED 4-14-2025 

 

CITIBANK, N.A. JULY 15, 2002 

CITICORP TRUST BANK, FSB (name change 08/15/2002) 
(formerly TRAVELERS BANK and TRUST, FSB) 
 

APRIL 18, 2001 

CITIGROUP TRUST – DELAWARE, N.A. 
 

AUGUST 9, 2007 
REMOVED 05-08-13 

CITIZENS BANK N.A. (name change per email dated 4-23-19) 
(formerly CITIZENS BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA) 

JULY 29, 2011 

NEXTIER BANK, N.A (name change 10/10/2005) 
(formerly CITIZENS NATIONAL BANK OF EVANS CITY) 
 

MAY 20, 1974 
REMOVED 09-26-13 

COMERICA BANK & TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
(name change 03/30/2001) 
(formerly COMERICA BANK, N.A.) 
 

DECEMBER 3, 1997 

COMMERCIAL BANK & TRUST OF PA 
(name change 12/30/04) 
(formerly HIGHVIEW TRUST CO.) 

JUNE 8, 2004 

COUNSEL TRUST COMPANY OCTOBER 8, 2010 

CUMBERLAND TRUST AND INVESTMENT CO. JANUARY 4, 2018 

EDWARD JONES TRUST COMPANY FEBRUARY 28, 2005 

FARMERS TRUST COMPANY MARCH 12, 2024  

FIDUCIARY TRUST COMPANY INTERNATIONAL OCTOBER 24, 2008 

FIFTH THIRD BANK JUNE 8, 2004 

FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK-TRUST DIVISION 
(formerly FIRST COMMONWEALTH TRUST COMPANY) 
 

JULY 19, 1993 

FIRST NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY AUGUST 7, 2002 

KEY PRIVATE BANK 
(First Niagara Bank, N.A., acquired Harleysville National Bank 
on April 29, 2010) 
(name change from First Niagara Bank, N.A. on August 1, 
2016) 

DECEMBER 14, 2010 

FULTON FINANCIAL ADVISORS, N.A. 
(removed Fulton Financial Advisors, N.A. no longer needs 
Court Approval 09-23-09) 
 

MARCH 29, 2005 
REMOVED 09-23-09 

 
JANUARY 27, 2021 
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THE GLENMEDE TRUST COMPANY, N.A. 
 
THE GOLDMAN SACHS TRUST COMPANY, N.A. 

 
NOVEMBER 16, 2004 

REMOVED 02-21-2023 
 
ING NATIONAL TRUST 
(removed ING National Trust no longer exists.  The personal 
trust accounts have been sold to Reliance Trust of Delaware 
and the institutional trust accounts moved to Voya Institutional 
Trust Company). 

JANUARY 23, 2007 
REMOVED 09-29-14 

 
IRWIN BANK & TRUST COMPANY 
(merged with S & T Bank on June 6, 2008) 

DECEMBER 8, 1994 

INSPIRE TRUST COMPANY, N.A. DECEMBER 18, 2023 

JANNEY MONTGOMERY SCOTT LLC JUNE 24, 2008 

J.P. MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.(Name Change from JP 
Morgan Trust Company, N.A.) 

JUNE 10, 1999 

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION MAY 16, 2008 

KEYSTONE NAZARETH BANK & TRUST COMPANY 
(merged with National Penn Investors Trust Company on 02-
02-08).  NATIONAL PENN INVESTORS TRUST COMPANY 
REMOVED as of 02-24-14 no longer Trustee of any trusts that 
have situs in Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 

JUNE 6, 2006 
REMOVED 02-24-14 

LIFE ENRICHMENT TRUST, INC. OCTOBER 26, 2004 

MASSMUTUAL TRUST COMPANY JANUARY 16, 2020 

BNY MELLON, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
(formerly MELLON BANK, N.A. corporate named change as of 07-01-08. 

 
SEPTEMBER 24, 1946 

MANUFACTURES AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY 
(Manufactures and Traders Trust Company was previously 
filed on September 14, 2006 by the Honorable Frank Lucchino, 
A.J. but was never documented back then re-submitted on 
October 13, 2011.) 
 

OCTOBER 24, 2011 

MERRILL LYNCH BANK & TRUST CO. FSB 
(Merged with Bank of America, N.A. on November 2, 2009; 
formerly MERRILL LYNCH TRUST COMPANY, FSB 08-05-
2006 formerly ADVEST BANK AND TRUST merged 12/02/05) 
 
 

JUNE 3, 1999 

METLIFE BANK, N.A. 
(formerly METLIFE TRUST COMPANY, NATIONAL 
ASSOCIATION merged      ) Removed; no longer in the trust 
services business as of 10-22-09. 

SEPTEMBER 28, 2001 
REMOVED 10-22-09 



 

8 
 

 

FIRST CAPITAL SURETY & TRUST COMPANY changed to 
Capital First Trust company. 
(formerly MORGAN CHASE TRUST COMPANY name change 
01-01-2006) 
 

NOVEMBER 24, 2003 

MILLENNIUM WEALTH MANAGEMENT & PRIVATE 
BANKING A DIVISION OF HARLEYSVILLE NATIONAL BANK 
(merged with First Niagra Bank on 04-19-2010) 
 

JANUARY 6, 2009 

MORGAN STANLEY TRUST, N.A. 
*(determined MORGAN STANLEY, N.A. was incorrect 
Company’s name) 
Delinquent 05-04-11 
 

SEPTEMBER 28, 2001 
REMOVED 12-26-18 

NATIONAL CITY BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA 
(name changed … formerly Integra Trust Company, N.A.) 
(merged with PNC Bank on November 6, 2009). 
 

JANUARY 2, 1992 

NORTHWEST BANK 
(name changed (Northwest Savings Bank on 02-10-17) 
 

JULY 6, 2001 

NORTHWESTERN MUTUAL WEALTH MANAGEMENT 
COMPANY 
(formerly NORTHWESTERN MUTUAL TRUST COMPANY        
name changed 09-01-2005)                                                                                                                      
 

AUGUST 30, 2005 
REMOVED 3-7-2024 

FIDUCIARY TRUST COMPANY INTERNATIONAL OF 
PENNSYLVANIA f/k/a/ THE PENNSYLVANIA TRUST 
COMPANY(name changed on 05-26-2020) 

NOVEMBER 8, 1993 

PEOPLESBANK, A CODORUS VALLEY COMPANY JUNE 2, 2009 

PITCAIRN TRUST COMPANY OCTOBER 13, 2000 

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
(formerly PITTSBURGH NATIONAL BANK name changed 
02/04/1993) 
 

JULY 31, 1946 

PRIVATE TRUST COMPANY, N.A. MAY 28, 2003 

THE PRUDENTIAL SAVINGS BANK, FSB FEBRUARY 11, 2002 

RAYMOND JAMES TRUST, N.A. (Name Change from 
Raymond James Trust Company West) 

MAY 22, 2001 

REGIONS BANK JANUARY 9, 2019 
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S&T BANK OCTOBER 25, 1994 

SECURED FUTURES, INC. MAY 10, 2010 

SECURITY NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY FEBRUARY 10, 2020 

SEI PRIVATE TRUST COMPANY AUGUST 8, 2002 

SKY TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
(merged with Huntington National Bank 08-31-07) 

JULY 6, 2001 

SMITHFIELD TRUST COMPANY JANUARY 23, 1997 

SOMERSET TRUST COMPANY APRIL 2, 2003 

STIFEL TRUST COMPANY, N.A. NOVEMBER 14, 2011 

THE CAPITAL TRUST COMPANY OF DELAWARE 
(name change AST Capital Trust Company of Delaware 
02/09/07)  
THE ADVISORY TRUST COMPANY OF DELAWARE 
(formerly known as AST Capital Trust Company of  
delaware 11-05-08) 
WILMINGTON TRUST RETIREMENT AND INSTITUTIONAL 
SERVICES (formerly known as AST Capital Trust Company of 
Delaware) 
 

DECEMBER 21, 2001 
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THE GOLDMAN SACHS TURST COMPANY, N.A. NOVEMBER 16, 2004 

THE TORRINGTON SAVINGS BANK AUGUST 12, 2005 

TIAA-FSB, (name change from TIAA-CREF TRUST 
COMPANY, FSB, June 9, 2017) 
 

OCTOBER 30, 2001 

UNITED STATES TRUST COMPANY, N.A. 
(formerly U S TRUST COMPANY, N.A. merged on March 28, 
2005).  (Merged with Bank of America N.A. on February 28, 
2008). 
 

AUGUST 22, 2001 

VANGUARD NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY FEBRUARY 19, 2002 

WACHOVIA BANK, N.A. 
(Merged with First Union National Bank on April 1, 2002.  
Merged with A.G. Edwards Trust Company, FSB on June 1, 
2008.  Merged with Wells Fargo Bank National Association in 
2010 per email dated 03-02-12) 

FEBRUARY 22, 2002 

WELLS FARGO BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION DECEMBER 5, 2008 

WESBANCO BANK, INC. APRIL 2, 2003 

WILMINGTON TRUST N.A. 
(merged with Wilmington Trust of Pennsylvania) Name Change 
from Wilmington Trust FSB 

MARCH 1, 2002 

WILMINGTON TRUST RETIREMENT AND INSTITUTIONAL 
SERVICES d/b/a 
(formerly known as AST Capital Trust Company of Delaware) 
(merged into its parent, Wilmington Trust, National Association, 
by operation of law on November 1, 2015). 

December 21, 2001 
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APPROVED CASUALTY and SURETY COMPANIES 

NAME and LOCATION  DATE APPROVED 

AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY 
NEW YORK NY (NOT PERSUING RENEWAL) 

OCTOBER 14, 1992 
REMOVED 2-24-21 

AMERICAN MOTORIST INSURANCE COMPANY  
LONG GROVE IL 
(REMOVED NO LONGER HAS ANY ACTIVE BONDS AND 
AMERICAN MOTORISTS IS PRECLUDED FROM ISSUING 
ANY NEW BONDS 05-16-11). 
 

JULY 30, 1962 
REMOVED 05-16-11 

AMERICAN STATES INSURANCE COMPANY 
SEATTLE, WA 
(REMOVED ARE NO LONGER AUTHORIZED BY THE 
U.S. TREASURY DEPT. TO ISSUE SURETY BONDS ON 
APRIL 12, 2013 (CIRCULAR 570)) 

DECEMBER 13, 1966 
REMOVED 07-25-13 

ARCH INSURANCE GROUP, INC. AUGUST 29, 2019  

ASPEN AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
ROCKY HILL, CT(NOT PERSUING RENEWAL) 

SEPTEMBER 3, 2015 
REMOVED 3-25-24 

ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY’S MARCH 5, 2013 

BERKELY INSURANCE COMPANY 
WILMINGTON, DE 

MARCH 3, 2015 

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY 
CINCINNATI OH 

JUNE 13, 1994 

CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY 
SOUX FALLS, SD 

SEPTEMBER 11, 1925 

THE CONTINENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY 
CONCORD NH 

OCTOBER 14, 1965 

ERIE INSURANCE COMPANY 
ERIE PA 

JANUARY 25, 1983 
REMOVED 06-25-25 

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY 
WARREN NJ 

OCTOBER 14, 1953 

FIDELITY & DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 
PITTSBURGH, PA 

JANUARY 25, 1908 
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GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
CINCINNATI OH 

JULY 29,1953 

HARTFORD ACCIDENT & INDEMNITY COMPANY 
HARTFORD CT 

SEPTEMBER 16, 1916 

HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 
HARTFORD CT 

DECEMBER 27, 1990 

HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY 
HARTFORD CT 

DECEMBER 27, 1990 

HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY 
DECEMBER 14, 2017 

REMOVED AUGUST 30, 2019 

INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA 
PHILADELPHIA PA 

DECEMBER 19, 1960 

LIBERY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY MARCH 5, 2013 

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) MAY 11, 2006 

NGM INSURANCE COMPANY 
(formerly NATIONAL GRANGE MUTUAL INSURANCE 
COMPANY 09-19-06) 
KEENE NH 
 

OCTOBER 11, 1990 

NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF 
PITTSBURGH PA 
NEW YORK NY (* NOT PERSUING RENEWAL) 

OCTOBER 14, 1992 
2-24-21 

ODYSSEY REINSURANCE COMPANY 
DECEMBER 14, 2017 

REMOVED AUGUST 30, 2019 

OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 
COLUMBUS OH 

JANUARY 28, 1948 

OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY 
WESTFIELD OH 

FEBRUARY 4, 1985 

OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY 
BROOKFIELD WI 

APRIL 23, 1990 
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PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY  
INSURANCE COMPANY         HARRISBURG PA 

APRIL 10, 1979 

RLI INSURANCE COMPANY NOVEMBER 16, 2004 

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA 
NE SEATTLE WA 

NOVEMBER 26, 1973 

SEABOARD SURETY COMPANY 
BALTIMORE MD 
(Merged with Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
Hartford CT) 

SEPTEMBER 4, 1929 
REMOVED 01-02-09 

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY NOVEMBER 16, 2011 

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 
HARTFORD CT 

DECEMBER 23, 1913 

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF 
AMERICA 

JUNE 27, 1940 

UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPANY 
BALTIMORE MD 
(Merged with Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
Hartford CT). 

JULY 21, 1907 
REMOVED 01-02-09 

UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY FEBRUARY 12, 2019 

WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY JULY 9, 2019 

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY 
SIOUX FALLS SD 

 FEBRUARY 13, 1989 

WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION JULY 9, 2019 
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ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
436 WALNUT STREET 

P.O. BOX 1000 
PHILADELPHIA, PA  19106 

No.   8689 of 2023 Approved: June 28, 2024    
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Anderson, Pamela M................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Barchman, Donna ....................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Bonner, Frances ......................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Brandt, Karen  ............................................................................................................. $ Unlimited 

Bright, Wendy A.  ........................................................................................................ $ Unlimited 

Chapman, William M. .................................................................................................. $ Unlimited 

Correia, Lisa ............................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Dean, Sharon .............................................................................................................. $ Unlimited 

Duggan, Barbara ......................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Eder, Karen A. ............................................................................................................ $ Unlimited 

Feitelberg, John. ......................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Gortner, Craig ............................................................................................................. $ Unlimited 

Hasan, Rashidah ........................................................................................................ $ Unlimited 

Higginbottom, Anne M. ................................................................................................ $ Unlimited 

Horgan, Barry J. .......................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Kerr, Natasha .............................................................................................................. $ Unlimited 

Labbe, William L. ........................................................................................................ $ Unlimited 

Leeper, Barbara A. ...................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Lindsey, Patti K. .......................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Michael, Alyssa R. ...................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Miller, Alexis ................................................................................................................ $ Unlimited 

Monsell, Heather ......................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

 

 
 

1 of 2 
 
 

Verified  05-15-2025 
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ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
436 WALNUT STREET 

P.O. BOX 1000 
PHILADELPHIA, PA  19106 

 
No. 8689 of 2023    Approved: June 28, 2024  
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Simkin, Abigayle ......................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Siu, Maria .................................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Swindells, Rupert ........................................................................................................ $ Unlimited 

Vahey, Christopher B. ................................................................................................. $ Unlimited 

Walker Jr., James  ...................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Ward, Lindsay  ............................................................................................................ $ Unlimited 

Each of the above named persons is appointed its true and lawful agent and attorney-
in-fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf and as its act and deed 
any and all bonds and undertakings, in its business or guaranteeing the fidelity of 
persons holding places of public or private trust, and in the performance of contracts 
other than insurance policies, and executing and guaranteeing bonds or other 
undertakings, required or permitted by law. 
 
* - Statutory limitations – 10% of capital and surplus of $536,778,305.00 (2024) 

 
COUNSEL:  DICKIE, MCCAMEY & CHILCOTE 
   Two PPG Place 
   Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
 
   (412) 281-7272 
 
CONTACT:  Daniel Vannucci 
   Chubb Surety 

202B Halls Mill Road 
   2N 
   P.O. Box 1650 

Whitehouse Station, NJ 08889 
 
   (908) 903-2225 
FAX:   (908) 903-4113 
EMAIL:  daniel.vannucci@chubb.com 
 

2 of 2 
 

Verified 05-15-2025   
 

  

mailto:daniel.vannucci@chubb.com
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ACHIEVA FAMILY TRUST 
THE FAMILY TRUST 

711 BINGHAM STREET 
PITTSBURGH, PA  15203 

 
 

NO:  7296 of 1998 Approved:  June 21, 2004 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 

 
 

Strano, Amy  Dolan ........................................................................................................ President 

 
 
 

 
Each of the above named officers and assistants is authorized to act on behalf of 
ACHIEVA FAMILY TRUST & THE FAMILY TRUST in executing deeds, contracts, bonds 
and other legal documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court 
Records-Wills Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
COUNSEL AND CONTACT :  

Jacquelyn Connell 
   Achieva Family Trust & The Family Trust 
   711 Bingham Street 
   Pittsburgh, PA  15203 
 
   (412) 995-5000 (EXT. 452) 
   (412) 995-5013 
EMAIL:  jconnell@achieva.info 
 

Verified 01-28-25 
 
  

mailto:jconnell@achieva.info
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ADVOCACY TRUST, LLC 
     109 WESTPARK DRIVE, SUITE 300 
      BRENTWOOD  TENNESSEE  37027 

 
 

No. 5899 of 2021 Approved:  AUGUST 30, 2021 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST COMPANY: TITLES: 

 

Amling, Craig ................................................................................................. Senior Trust Officer 

Arroyo, Isabel ......................................................................................................... Trust Officer 1 

Berry, Jaclyn .............................................................................................. Chief Revenue Officer 

Butler, Jay ............................................................................................................................. CEO 

Cabrera, Hilda ........................................................................................................ Trust Officer 1 

Cannella, Natalie ................................................................................. Associate Fiduciary Officer 

Eaves, TJ ........................................................................................................... General Counsel 

Fitzsimons, Sinead ..................................................................................... Senior Trust Manager 

Gardner, Kelli ............................................................................................. Chief Fiduciary Officer 

Hausler, Claire ....................................................................................................... Trust Officer 2 

Himes, Chase ................................................................................................ Senior Trust Officer 

Kelly, Lisa .............................................................................................................. Trust Officer 2 

LaMorte, Nick  ........................................................................................................ Trust Officer 2 

Luthy, Amanda ........................................................................................ Special Assets Manager 

Majewski, Chris ...................................................................................................... Trust Officer 1 

Maloney, Kate ................................................................................................................ President 

Matthews, Chris ..................................................................................................... Trust Officer 1 

Mitchell, Shawn ...................................................................................................... Trust Officer 2 

Ngo, Lily ......................................................................................................... Senior Trust Officer 

Norris, Kasey .......................................................................................................... Trust Officer1 

Rocco, Savanna ..................................................................................................... Trust Officer 1 

Schelsing, Laura .................................................................................................... Trust Officer 2 

Walker, Jasmine ........................................................................................ Senior Trust Manager 

Wayne, Peter ............................................................................................. Chief Revenue Officer 

Williams, Harmony ................................................................................................. Trust Officer 1 

 
1 of 2 

 
Verified 02-28-25 
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ADVOCACY TRUST, LLC 
109 WESTPARK DRIVE, SUITE 300 
BRENTWOOD  TENNESSEE  37027 

 
 

No. 5899 of 2021 Approved:  AUGUST 30, 2021 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST COMPANY: TITLES: 

 
Each of the above named officers is authorized to execute, verify, acknowledge, deliver 
and file petitions, accounts, petitions for distribution and other papers, documents and 
instruments as may be necessary in order that this bank may be fully authorized and 
qualified to exercise fiduciary powers in and by appointment of the Department of Court 
Records-Wills Orphans’ Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
COUNSEL: Kristen L. Behrens, Esquire 
  Sarah Gremminger, Esquire  

Dilworth Paxson LLP 
  457 Haddonfield Road, Suite 700 
  Cherry Hill,  New Jersey  08002 
  (856)675-1977 or (856) 675-1973 
EMAIL: kberhrens@dilworthlaw.com 
  sgremminger@dilworthlaw.com 
 

 
CONTACT: Jay Butler 
  Chief Executive Officer 

109 West Park Drive, Suite 300 
Brentwood TN  37027 
  
(704) 507-2366 

EMAIL: jbutler@advocacytrust.com 
 
CONTACT: TJ Eaves, General Counsel 
  109 Westpark Drive, Suite 300 
  Brentwood TN  37027 
 
  (910) 995-3557 
 
EMAIL: Teaves@forgeconsulting.com 
 

2 of 2 
 

Verified 02-28-25 
 
 

mailto:kberhrens@dilworthlaw.com
mailto:sgremminger@dilworthlaw.com
mailto:jbutler@advocacytrust.com
mailto:Teaves@forgeconsulting.com
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ALIGNED PARTNERS TRUST COMPANY 
1606 CARMODY COURT, SUITE 300 

SEWICKLEY   PENNSYLVANIA   15143 
 

No. 4878 of 2000 Approved:  July 17, 2000 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST:  TITLES: 

 

Bigley, Denise ........................................................................................................... Trust Officer 

Crowley, Thomas  ....................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Dougan, Lisa .......................................................................................................... Vice President 

Shaffer, John P. ............................................................................................................. President 

Wilharm, James R. ................................................................................................. Vice President 

Each of the above-named officers and directors is authorized to act on behalf of ALIGNED 
PARTNERS TRUST COMPANY, in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal 
documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills 
Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
 
COUNSEL: Stuart R. Kaplan, Esq. 
  ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC 
  U.S. Steel Tower 

600 Grant Street   44th FLOOR 
  PITTSBURGH PA   15219 
   
CONTACT: John P. Shaffer 
  Aligned Partners Trust Company 
  707 Grant Street 
  2800 Gulf Tower 
  Pittsburgh, PA  15219 
  (412) 258-3591 
FAX:  (412) 258-3597 
EMAIL: jshaffer@alignedpartners.com 
 
 
 
 
 

Verified 01-29-25 
  

mailto:jshaffer@alignedpartners.com
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AMERIPRISE BANK, FSB 
FKA AMERIPRISE NATIONAL TRUST BANK 

7 WORLD TRADE CENTER, 250 GREENWICH STREET 
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 1007 

 
No. 3815 OF 2007 
 

Approved:  June 28, 2007 

PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT BANKS: TITLES: 
Bergstrom, Barcy ............................................................ Vice President and Senior Trust Officer 

Brydges, Jon P. ........................................ Vice President and Senior New Business Trust Officer 

Bull, Susan  ................................................................................. Vice President and Trust Officer 

Johannsen, Apple ....................................................................... Vice President and Trust Officer 

Kociolek, John.............................................................................. Director of Trust Administration 

Kruse, Margaret ....................................... Vice President and Senior New Business Trust Officer 

Thomson, Joel ................................................................ Vice President and Senior Trust Officer 

Each of the above named officers is authorized to execute, verify, acknowledge, deliver 
and file petitions, accounts, petitions for distribution and other papers, documents and 
instruments as may be necessary in order that this bank may be fully authorized and 
qualified to exercise fiduciary powers in and by appointment of the Department of Court 
Records-Wills Orphans’ Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
COUNSEL: Mario Santilli, Jr., Esq. 
  11 Stanwix Street, 15th Floor 
  Pittsburgh, PA  15222-1319 
  (412) 297-4900 
 
CONTACT: John Kociolek 
  Director, Trust Administration 
  Ameriprise National Trust Bank 
  1581 Ameriprise Financial Center 
  Minneapolis 55474 
 
  (612) 671-1020 
FAX:  (612) 671-5772 
EMAIL: john.kociolek@ampf.com 

 
 
 
 

Verified 01-19-23 
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AMERISERV TRUST and FINANCIAL SERVICES COMPANY 
216 FRANKLIN STREET AMERISERV FINANCIAL BUILDING   PO BOX 520 

JOHNSTOWN    PENNSYLVANIA   15907-0520 
 
Formerly USBANCORP TRUST & FINANCIAL SERVICES COMPANY 
 

No. 8563 of 1993 Approved:  March 30, 1994 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST COMPANY: TITLES: 

 

Bassett, Stephanie G. ............................................................................................... Trust Officer 

Beaver, Cortnie B. .................................................................................................. Vice President 

Blasko, Susan K. ....................................... Trust Executive Administrative Officer/Asst. Secretary 

Brustle, Mary Ann .................................................................................................. Vice President 

Chmielewski, Christiana E....................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Czyrnik, Michele L. .................................................................................. Assistant Vice President 

Debias, Nicholas E., Jr. ............................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Everett, Kalyn ................................................................................... Retirement Services Officer 

Finui, David A......................................................................................... Executive Vice President 

Geiser, Michael P. ....................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Hipp, Diana M. ........................................................................................ Assistant Vice President 

Hotchkiss, James A................................................................................................ Vice President 

Huerth, James T. ............................................................... President and Chief Executive Officer 

Leech, Brandon M.  ............................................................ Assistant Retirement Services Officer 

Lumley, Mark F. ..................................................................................................... Vice President 

Maser, Justin F. ..................................................................................................... Vice President 

 
 
 
 
 

1 of 2 
 

Verified 01-31-23 
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AMERISERV TRUST AND FINANCIAL SERVICES COMPANY 
216 Franklin Street Ameriserv Financial Building P.O. Box 520 

Johnstown Pennsylvania 15907-0520 
 

formerly USBANCORP TRUST & FINANCIAL SERVICES COMPANY 
 
No:  8563 of 1993 Approved:  March 30, 1994 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST COMPANY: TITLES: 

 
Porterfield, Scott D. ................................................................................................ Vice President 

Rigby, Sean T. ...................................................................................Retirement Services Officer 

Routch, Vivienne M. ................................................... Senior Portfolio Analyst/Accounting Officer 

Sheedy, Christopher C. ............................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Stem, Michael B. ........................................................................................ Assistant Trust Officer 

Urban, Nicholas A. .................................................................................. Assistant Vice President 

Wallace, Kathleen M. .................................................................................. Senior Vice President 

Walters, Timothy E. ..................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Zottola, Alyssa M. ................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Each of the above named officers is authorized to execute, verify, acknowledge, deliver 
and file petitions, accounts, petitions for distribution and other papers, documents and 
instruments as may be necessary in order that this bank may be fully authorized and 
qualified to exercise fiduciary powers in and by appointment of the Department of Court 
Records-Wills Orphans’ Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
COUNSEL: William Campbell Ries, Esquire 
  TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C. 

 1500 One PPG Place 
 Pittsburgh PA   15222-5401 
 

CONTACT: Susan K. Blasko, Trust Executive Administrative Officer 
  216 Franklin Street 
  P.O. Box 520 
  Johnstown, PA  15907-0520 
 
  (814) 533-5125 
FAX:  (814) 533-5420 
EMAIL: sblasko@ameriservfinancial.com 
 

 
 

2 of 2 
 

Verified 01-31-23 

mailto:sblasko@ameriservfinancial.com
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APOLLO TRUST COMPANY 
201 NORTH WARREN AVENUE   PO BOX 247 

APOLLO PENNSYLVANIA 15613 
 
No. 7869 of 1995 Approved:  July 16, 1996 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 

 
 
Calizzi, Barbara R. ........................................................................................ Interim Trust Officer 

Person, Nelson L. .............................................................................................. President & CEO 

 
 
 
Each of the above-named officers and assistants is authorized to act on behalf of 
APOLLO TRUST COMPANY in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal 
documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills 
Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 

 
COUNSEL (12-1-2009 to Present):   Larry D. Loperfito, Esq. 
              Geary, Loperfito & Generelli, LLC 
                                 159 Lincoln Avenue 
             Vandergrift, PA  15690 
 
CONTACT: Nelson L. Person, President & CEO 
  Apollo Trust Company 
  201 North Warren Avenue 
  P.O. Box 247 
  Apollo, PA  15613 
  (724) 478-6102 
FAX:  (724) 478-1118 
EMAIL: nperson@apollotrust.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Verified 04-14-25 
  

mailto:nperson@apollotrust.com
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ARCH INSURANCE GROUP, INC. 
210 HUDSON STREET, SUITE 300 

HARBORSIDE 3 
JERSEY CITY NEW JERSEY 19801 

 
 
No. 4571 of 2019 Approved:  August 29, 2019 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Black, Jonathan F. ............................................................................................... $90,000,000.00 

Bruno, Denise M. ................................................................................................. $90,000,000.00 

Burnet, Julia R. .................................................................................................... $90,000,000.00 

Cervini, Elizabeth P. ............................................................................................. $90,000,000.00 

DiSciullo, James M. ............................................................................................. $90,000,000.00 

Helmig, Stephanie S. ........................................................................................... $90,000,000.00 

Hinde, Melissa J. .................................................................................................. $90,000,000.00 

Houghton, Joyce M. ............................................................................................. $90,000,000.00 

Johnson, David A. ................................................................................................ $90,000,000.00 

Makowiecki, Monica ............................................................................................. $90,000,000.00 

Rosenberg, David C. ............................................................................................ $90,000,000.00 

Rosenberg, Harry C. ............................................................................................ $90,000,000.00 

Rosenberg, John E. ............................................................................................. $90,000,000.00 

Rosenberg, Matthew J. ........................................................................................ $90,000,000.00 

Stone, Diane C. .................................................................................................... $90,000,000.00 

The above named persons are appointed by the company its true and lawful attorney (s)-
in-fact, with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizance and 
other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the 
course of its business and to bind the respective company thereby. 
 
 
* STATUTORY LIMITATION - 10% of Capital and Surplus of $266,744,194.10 (2024) 
 

 

1 of 2 

 

Verified 05-09-25 
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ARCH INSURANCE GROUP, INC. 
210 HUDSON STREET, SUITE 300 

HARBORSIDE 3 
JERSEY CITY NEW JERSEY 19801 

 
 

No. 4571 of 2019 Approved:  August 29, 2019 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 
 
 
 
 
COUNSEL AND CONTACT:  

David A. Levine, Esquire 
  McNees Wallace & Nurick, LLC 
  One Oxford Centre 
  Suite 1100 
  Pittsburgh PA  15219 
  (412) 227-2500 
FAX:  (717) 237-5300   
   
EMAIL: dlevine@mcneeslaw.com  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 of 2 
 
 

Verified 05-09-25 
 
  

mailto:dlevine@mcneeslaw.com
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ARDEN TRUST COMPANY 
1360 PEACHTREE STREET, 

SUITE 1300 
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 

 
No.:  4491 OF 2017 Approved:  August 31, 2017 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST: TITLES: 

 

Altieri, Joseph ........................................................................................................ Vice President 

Aysh, Robert .......................................................................................................... Vice President 

Baker, Adriane ................................... Chief Compliance Office & Assistant Corporate Secretary,  

         Executive Vice President 

Bennett, Joel .......................................................................... Chief Financial Officer & Treasurer 

Berman, Richard .................................................................................................... Vice President 

Bond, Randy ..................................................... Chief Financial Officer, Executive Vice President 

Ciupak, Susan........................................................................................................ Vice President 

Consiglio, Renee ................................................. Senior Vice President, Regional Trust Manager 

Cooper, Christie ..................................................................................................... Vice President 

Crew, Amy .......................................................... Senior Vice President, Regional Trust Manager 

De Leon, Theresa ............................................ National Sales Director, Executive Vice President 

Distin, Diane .......................................................................................................... Vice President 

Festa, Michael............................................................................................. Senior Vice President 

First, Wendy ........................................................................................................... Vice President 

Franklin, Kina ......................................................................................................... Vice President 

Gardetto, Joe ......................................................................................................... Vice President 

Humphrey , Mattie .................................................................................................. Vice President 

Johnson, Earl ......................................................................................................... Vice President 

Kimm, Peter ........................................................................................................... Vice President 

Knox, Ellen .................................................................................................  Senior Vice President 

Malinski, Hannah ................................................................................................... Vice President 

Maltby, Brent .......................................................................................................... Vice President 

 

 

 
1 of 3 

 
Verified 02-03-25 
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ARDEN TRUST COMPANY 
1360 PEACHTREE STREET, 

SUITE 1300 
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 

 
No.:  4491 OF 2017 Approved:  August 31, 2017 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST: TITLES: 

 

McCrea, David ....................................................................................................... Vice President 

Miller, J. Cort ....................................................... Senior Vice President, Regional Trust Manager 

Moore, William ............................................................................................ Senior Vice President 

Norwood, Bredt .............................................................. General Counsel & Corporate Secretary 

Oliver, Subrina ....................................................................................................... Vice President 

Ott, Susan .............................................................................................................. Vice President 

Pearson, Jennifer ................................................................................................... Vice President 

Pedigo, Zachary ............................................. Chief Investment Officer, Executive Vice President 

Savage, Karen .................................................... Senior Vice President, Regional Trust Manager 

Scribner, Wendy .................................................................................................... Vice President 

Sherry, Douglas ............................................................................................................. President 

Smith, Mindy .......................................................................................................... Vice President 

St Fleur, Catresha .................................................................................................. Vice President 

Sturges, Maria.................................................. Chief Operating Officer, Executive Vice President 

Tumage, Sue ...................................................... Senior Vice President, Regional Trust Manager 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 of 3 
 

Verified 02-03-25 
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ARDEN TRUST COMPANY 
1360 PEACHTREE STREET, 

SUITE 1300 
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 

 
No.:  4491 OF 2017 Approved:  August 31, 2017 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST: TITLES: 

 

Workman, Adam .................................................................................................... Vice President 

Wright, L. Jeannette .................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Zolan, Matthew ...................................................................................................... Vice President 

 

 
Each of the above named officers and/or employees is authorized to act on behalf of 
ARDEN TRUST COMPANY OF DELAWARE in executing agreements, contracts, bonds 
and other legal documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court 
Records-Wills Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
COUNSEL: Joshua D. Baker, Esq. 
   Metz Lewis Brodman Must O’Keefe LLC 
   535 Smithfield Street 
   Suite 800 
  Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
 
(412) 918-1100 
FAX:  (412) 918-1199 
EMAIL:  jbaker@metzlewis.com 
 
CONTACT:  Adriane Baker, JD, MBA, CTFA 
   Senior Vice President & Chief Compliance Officer 
   2751 Centerville Road, Suite 400 
   Wilmington DE  19808 
 
O: (302) 246-5416 C: (302) 202-5455 
FAX:  (512) 682-1799 
EMAIL:  adriane.baker@ardentrust.com  

 
 
 
 
 
 

3 of 3 
 

Verified 02-03-25 
  

mailto:adriane.baker@ardentrust.com
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ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY’S 
605 HIGHWAY 169 NORTH, SUITE 800 

PLYMOUTH, MN 55441 
 

No. 00909 OF 2013 Approved:  March 5, 2013 
 

PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 
 

Blaikie, Colette M. .......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Bright, Wendy ................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Bowman, Jr., Joe L. ....................................................................................................... Unlimited 

DeVore, Richard ............................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Dominguez-Porrini, Jeannette ........................................................................................ Unlimited 

Guglielmo, John C. ........................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Healy, Peter ................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Hermes, Carol H. ........................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Higginbottom, Anne M. ................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Hull, C. Scott .................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Johnson, Corey .............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Kennedy, Tina H. ........................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Kenney, Marina A. ......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Kubis, Michael................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Lamarre, Caroline K. ...................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Leuschner, Annette ........................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Marrero, Elizabeth .......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

McCue, Michael J. ......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Mendelson, Zach L. ....................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Michael, Alyssa R. ......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Moss, Martin .................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Mulvaney, Christopher F. ............................................................................................... Unlimited 

O’Keefe, John B. ............................................................................................................ Unlimited 

1 of 3 
 

Verified 05-09-25  
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ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY’S 
605 HIGHWAY 169 NORTH, SUITE 800 

PLYMOUTH, MN 55441 
 

No. 00909 OF 2013 Approved:  March 5, 2013 
 

PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 
 

 

Passolt, Brian ................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Parkerson, Victoria P. .................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Pedersen, William J. ...................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Tapia, Marina ................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Tucker, Patrick S. ........................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Welsh, Susan A. ............................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Wheeler, Carolyn E. ....................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Wickett, Amy B. .............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

 
Each of the above named persons is appointed attorney by the company, with full power 
and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge 
and deliver any and all bonds, recognizance, contracts of indemnity and other conditional 
or obligatory undertakings, each in a penalty not exceeding the amount set opposite 
his/her name. 
 

* - Statutory limitations - 10% of capital and surplus or $105,648,158.00 (2024) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 of 3 
 

Verified 05-09-25 
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ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY’S 
605 HIGHWAY 169 NORTH, SUITE 800 

PLYMOUTH, MN 55441 
 

No. 00909 OF 2013 Approved:  March 5, 2013 
 

PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 
 
COUNSEL:  W. Alan Torrance, Jr., Esq. 
  Two PPG Place 
  Suite 400 
  Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
  (412) 281-7272 
 
CONTACT: Kara L.B. Barrow 
  Atlantic Specialty Insurance Company 
  Secretary 
  605 Highway 169 North 
  Suite 800 
  Plymouth, MN  55441 
OFFICE: (952) 852-0479 
FAX:  (866) 934-5989 
EMAIL: kbarrow@intactinsurance.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 of 3 
 

Verified 05-09-25 
  

mailto:kbarrow@intactinsurance.com
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BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. 
100 NORTH TRYON STREET 

CHARLOTTE NORTH CAROLINA 28255 
 

NO:  7266 OF 2003 APPROVED:  NOVEMBER 21, 2003 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT BANK: TITLES: 

 

Lademann, Christine ................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Mittelman, Lisa ............................................................................................ Senior Vice President 

Pangis, Peter ................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Sanford, Alexander ..................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Williams, Daniel .......................................................................................... Senior Vice President  

 
Each of the above named officers and assistants is authorized to act on behalf of BANK 
OF AMERICA, N.A. in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal documents 
pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Orphans’ Court and the Department of Court 
Records-Wills Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
COUNSEL:  Tarae Howell, Esquire 
  100 Federal Street 
  Boston MA  02110 
  (617) 346-0518 
EMAIL: tarae.howell@bofa.com 
 
  
 
CONTACT: Peter Pangis 
  300 Conshohocken State Road  
  Suite 600 
  Conshohocken PA  19428 
  (610) 567-2232 
EMAIL: peter.pangis@bofa.com 
 
 

 
 

Verified 01-30-25 

mailto:tarae.howell@bofa.com
mailto:peter.pangis@bofa.com
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BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY 
CORPORATION TRUST CENTER 

1209 ORANGE STREET 
WILMINGTON, DELAWARE 19801 

No.  6776 OF 2014 Approved:  MARCH 3, 2015  
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS 

 

Anderson, Pamula M............................................................................................ $50,000,000.00 

Atkinson, Christine M. .......................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Bellaire, Sandra L. ............................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Black, Jay ............................................................................................................ $50,000,000.00 

Bright, Wendy A. .................................................................................................. $50,000,000.00 

Chapman, William M. ........................................................................................... $50,000,000.00 

Eperesi, Matthew M. ............................................................................................ $50,000,000.00 

Fisher, Andrew ..................................................................................................... $50,000,000.00 

Kallen, Kathleen ................................................................................................... $50,000,000.00 

Kerr, Natasha ....................................................................................................... $50,000,000.00 

Leeper, Barbara A. ............................................................................................... $50,000,000.00 

Lindsey, Patti K. ................................................................................................... $50,000,000.00 

Lovett, Madeline P. .............................................................................................. $50,000,000.00 

Machnik, Alexandra ............................................................................................. $50,000,000.00 

Ritz, Cheri L. ........................................................................................................ $50,000,000.00 

 
Each of the above named persons is appointed attorney by the Company to make, 
execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed any and 
all bonds and undertakings each in a penalty not to exceed the amount opposite his/her 
name. 

  Statutory limitation:  10% of capital and surplus or $942,187,430.00 (2024) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 of 2 
 

Verified 05-05-25  
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BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY 
CORPORATION TRUST CENTER 

1209 ORANGE STREET 
WILMINGTON, DELAWARE 19801 

No.  6776 OF 2014 Approved:  MARCH 3, 2015  
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS 

 
 
 
 
COUNSEL:  W. Alan Torrance, Jr., Esq. 
  Two PPG Place, Suite 400 

Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
(412) 392-5326 

FAX:  (412) 392-5367 
EMAIL: atorrance@dmclaw.com 
 
 
 
CONTACT:  Joseph Perez 
  Vice President 
  412 Mt. Kemble Avenue 
  Suite 310 North 
  Morriston NJ  07960 
PHONE: (973) 775-5021 
 
EMAIL: jperez@berkleysurety.com  
 
CONTACT:  Heather Fetch 
  Manager – Shared Services  
  412 Mt. Kemble Avenue 
  Suite 310 North 

Morristown, NJ  07960 
PHONE: (973) 775-5026 
FAX:  (973) 775-5204 
 
EMAIL: hfetch@berkleysurety.com 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 of 2 
 

Verified 05-05-25 

mailto:atorrance@dmclaw.com
mailto:jperez@berkleysurety.com
mailto:hfetch@berkleysurety.com


 

35 
 

 BESSEMER TRUST COMPANY, N.A.  
630 FIFTH AVENUE 

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10111 
 

NO:  3918 OF 2007 APPROVED:  JULY 3, 2007   
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 

 
 

Kronenberg, James .......................................................................................... Managing Director 

Lauver, David ............................................................................................. Principal to administer 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Each of the above named officers and assistants is authorized to act on behalf of 
BESSEMER TRUST COMPANY, N.A. in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other 
legal documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court 
Records-Wills Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
COUNSEL: William Pietragallo, II, Esq. 

The Thirty-Eighth Floor 
One Oxford Centre 
Pittsburgh, PA  15219 
 
(412) 263-2000 

FAX:  (412) 261-5295 
 
CONTACT: Susan Anderson 
  Senior Vice President 
  Bessemer Trust Company, N.A. 
  222 Royal Palm Way 
  Palm Beach, FL  33480 
 
  (561) 655-4030 
FAX:  (561) 228-0980 
EMAIL: anderson@bessemer.com 
 
 

Verified 01-29-25 
  

mailto:anderson@bessemer.com
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BNY MELLON, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 

BNY Mellon Center 
Pittsburgh, PA 15258 

 
No. 5076 of 1946 Approved:  September 24, 1946 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT BANK: TITLES: 

 
Armstrong, Sarah ................................................................................................... Vice President 

Bartosh, Daniel ........................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Calgaro, Annette ......................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Carletto, Bart C.  ......................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Cashman, David J. ...................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Caster, Jeffrey A.  .................................................................................................. Vice President 

Cencia, Susan........................................................................................................ Vice President 

Dever, Julie A. ............................................................................................ Senior Vice President 

Gompers, Eric ............................................................................................. Senior Vice President 

Houghtby, Phillip .................................................................................................... Vice President 

Kwidis, Dana ..................................................................................... Director, Managing Counsel 

Labutka, Andrew ......................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Lantz, John W.  ........................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Munoz, Rafael ............................................................................................. Senior Vice President 

Pollick, Elizabeth .................................................................................................... Vice President 

Sekelik, Steven A.  ........................................................................................... Director, Manager 

Scott, Bryan ........................................................................................................... Vice President 

Spencer, Melissa ................................................................................................... Vice President 

Stengel, Michelle ......................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Tarasi, Alexandra ................................................................................................... Vice President 

Ulyas, Mark ............................................................................................................ Vice President  

VanWormer, Brian ................................................................................................. Vice President 

Weisser, Jason ........................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Wilson, Troy ................................................................................................ Senior Vice President 

Wolensky, Andrew ................................................................................................. Vice President 

 

1 of 2 

Verified 04-30-25 
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BNY MELLON, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
BNY Mellon Center 

Pittsburgh, PA 15258 
 

No. 5076 of 1946 Approved:  September 24, 1946 
  

 
 
 
Each of the named officers is authorized to execute, verify acknowledge, deliver and file 
the petitions, accounts petitions of distribution and other papers, documents and 
instruments as may be necessary in order that this bank may be fully authorized and 
qualified to exercise fiduciary powers in and by appointment of the Department of Court 
Records-Wills Orphans’ Court Division of the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny 
County, Pennsylvania. 
 
COUNSEL:  REED SMITH, LLP 
   225 Fifth Avenue 
   Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
 
   (412) 288-3131 
 
CONTACT:  Dana Kwidis 

BNY Mellon Center 
   154-1300 
   500 Ross Street 

Pittsburgh, PA 15262 
 
EMAIL:  dana.kwidis@bny.com  
 
 
 
 
CONTACT:  Rita Bolognese 
PHONE:  (215) 553-2613 
EMAIL:  rita.bolognese@bny.com 
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Verified 04-30-25 
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BROWN INVESTMENT ADVISORY & TRUST COMPANY 
901 South Bond Street, Suite 400 

Baltimore Maryland 21231 
 

No.:  3764 of 2003 Approved:  June 9, 2003 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST: TITLES: 

 
Coleman, Julie P.  ................. Counsel Compliance Officer, Deputy General Counsel & Secretary 

Fitzwilliams, Logie ............................................................... Co-Chief Executive Officer & Partner 

Hendler, Alex M. ............................................................................... Head of Fiduciary Oversight 

Hankin, Michael D. .............................................................. Co-Chief Executive Officer & Partner 

Pierce, Shannon ........................................................................ Chief Financial Officer & Partner 

Rogers, Brett D. ................................................................................. General Counsel & Partner 

Tanouye, Alex S. ................................................................................ Head of Fiduciary Services 

White, III, William O................................................................... Chief Operating Officer & Partner 

Each of the above named officers and/or employees is authorized to act on behalf of 
BROWN INVESTMENT ADVISORY & TRUST COMPANY in executing deeds, contracts, 
bonds and other legal documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department 
of Court Records-Wills, Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
COUNSEL: Nancy L. Rackoff, Esquire 

Eckert SEamans CHerin & Mellott, LLC 
600 Grant Street, 44th Floor 
Pittsburgh PA  15219 
(412)-566-6774 
FAX:  412-566-6099 
 

CONTACT:   Brett D. Rogers, General Counsel 
  William O. White, III, Chief Operating Officer 
  901 South Bond Street, Suite 400 
  Baltimore Maryland 21231 
  (410) 537-5486 
EMAIL: compliance@brownadvisory.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Verified 02-18-25 
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CAPITAL FIRST TRUST COMPANY 
701 N. Phillips Avenue, Suite 140 

SIOUX FALLS, SD 57104 
800-521-2359 

 
No. 7312 OF 2003 Approved:  November 24, 2003 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST COMPANY: TITLES: 

 

Armstrong, David A. ............................................................................................... Vice President 

Foregger, Christopher R. .............................................................. Chairman/President/Secretary 

Lauck, Beth .......................................................................................... Director of Personal Trust 

Lythjohan, Erica ......................................................................................... Chief Fiduciary Officer 

Sawhney, Arjun .................................................................................... Director of Personal Trust 

Yang, Maisee ....................................................................................... Director of Personal Trust 

 
Each of the above named officers is authorized to act on behalf of CAPITAL FIRST 
TRUST COMPANY in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal documents 
pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills Orphans 
Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
 
COUNSEL: David C. Moran, Esquire 
  Moran & Moran, P.C. 
  445 Fort Pitt Boulevard 
  230 Fort Pitt Commons Building 
  Pittsburgh, PA  15219 
  (412) 355-0355 
FAX:  (412) 355-0362 
  
 
CONTACT: Chris Foregger 
  700 W. Virginia St., #500 

Milwaukee, WI  53204 
  (1-800) 521-2359 
FAX:  (414) 347-1440 
EMAIL: cforegger@capitalfirsttrust.com 
 
 
 

Verified 01-30-25 
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CETERA TRUST COMPANY, N.A. 
400 ROBERT STREET NORTH 
ST. PAUL MINNESOTA  55101 

 
No. 1642 of 2020 Approved: October 6, 2020 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST:  TITLES: 

 
Frankenfield, Patricia M. ..................................................... Vice-President & Senior Trust Officer 

Green, Peter ........................................................................ Vice President & Compliance Officer 

Hjelle, Angella ........................................................................................................... Trust Officer 

Huhner, Ben .............................................................................................. Associate Trust Officer 

McGrath, Jeffrey D. ........................................................................................................ President 

Rondoni, Peter F. ............................................................................... Vice -President Operations 

Weske, Amy C. ...................................................................................................... Vice-President 

Zellmer, Kjirsten .................................................................................................................... CEO 

 
Each of the above named officers and directors is authorized to act on behalf of CETERA 
TRUST COMPANY, N.A., in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal 
documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills 
Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
COUNSEL: Heidi Rai Stewart, Esquire 
  Houston Harbaugh, P.C. 
  401 Liberty Avenue, 22nd Floor 
  Pittsburgh PA  15222 
  (412) 288-1846 direct dial 
  (412) 281-5060 
EMAIL: hstewart@hh-law.com 
 
   
CONTACT: Peter Green 
  Trust Compliance Consultant  
  Cetera Trust Company, N.A. 
  400 Robert Street North, Suite 800   
  St. Paul MN  55101-2098 
  (651) 386-0944 
FAX:  (651) 359-2839 
EMAIL: peter.green@ceteratrust.com 
 
 
 
 
 

Verified 01-29-25 

mailto:hstewart@hh-law.com
mailto:peter.green@ceteratrust.com
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CHARLES SCHWAB TRUST COMPANY OF DELAWARE 
4250 LANCASTER PIKE 

SUITE 100 
WILMINGTON, DE 19805 

 
- 

#4962 OF 2010 APPROVED:  MAY 11 2010 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST TITLES: 

 

Cuva, Jennifer A. ............................................................................................................. Director 

Mamele, Christopher B.  .................................................................................................. Director 

 
Each of the above named individuals is authorized to act on behalf of CHARLES 
SCHWAB TRUST COMPANY OF DELAWARE is executing deeds, contracts, bonds 
and other legal documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of 
Court Records-Wills Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
COUNSEL:    Alan H. Perer, Esq. 
  One Oxford Centre 
  Suite 2501 
  Pittsburgh, PA  15219 
 
  (412) 281-1970 
EMAIL: pererah@aol.com 
 
 
CONTACT: Christopher B. Mamele, JD 

Director 
  4250 Lancaster Pike, Suite 100 
  Wilmington, DE  19805 
 
  (302) 622-8302 
FAX:  (800) 977-8145 
EMAIL: christopher.mamele@schwab.com 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Verified 04-14-25 
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CIBC NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY. 
A TRUST COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE 

 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
3290 NORTHSIDE PARKWAY, 7TH FLOOR 

ATLANTA, GA  30327 
No. 7219 of 2004 Approved:  November 29, 2004 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 
Adams, Samuel ...................................................................................................... Vice President 

Amico, Justin .............................................................................................. Senior Vice President 

Andrisen, Jessica McKane .......................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Argyriadis, Nicole ........................................................................................ Senior Vice President 

Babin, Rebecca ................................................................................................ Managing Director 

Bailey, Gabrielle .................... Chief Fiduciary Officer, Managing Director and Assistant Secretary 

Bannan, Patricia ............................................................................................... Managing Director 

Barrett, Peter .............................................................................................. Senior Vice President 

Baty, Gail T. ................................................................................................ Senior Vice President 

Beauchaine, Joe ......................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Bednarska, Karolina ............................................................................................... Vice President 

Beerman, Linda ................................................................................................ Managing Director 

Beisel, Julia ...................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Berlin, Barry ..................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Bernatz, Kimberly ............................................................................................. Managing Director 

Boatwright, Frances ......................................................................................... Managing Director 

Boccia, Giovanni .................................................................................................... Vice President 

Bollwage, Nancy .................................................................................................... Vice President 

Bolognani, Ann................................................................................................. Managing Director 

Booream, Jerimiah ................................................................................................. Vice President 

Boreman, Linda  ............................................................................................... Managing Director 

Brady, Michael .............................................................................................................. Controller 

Branin, Francis. ................................................................................................ Managing Director 

Brophy, Sean .............................................................................................. Senior Vice President 

Burg, Scott .................................................................................................. Senior Vice President 

1 of 10 

Verified 03-16-22 
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CIBC NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY. 
A TRUST COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE 

 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
3290 NORTHSIDE PARKWAY, 7TH FLOOR 

ATLANTA, GA  30327 
No. 7219 of 2004 Approved:  November 29, 2004 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 

Caldwell, Jack. ................................................................................................. Managing Director 

Campbell, Gregory .......................................... Chief Compliance Officer and Assistant Secretary 

Caracheo, Leah .......................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Carter, Daniel C. ......................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Caven, Scott  ................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Campbell, Micaela ................................................................................................. Vice President 

Chapman, Cary ................................................................................................ Managing Director 

Chen, Wendy .............................................................................................. Senior Vice President 

Cheung, Jenny ....................................................................................................... Vice President 

Colburn, Wanda ............................................................................................... Managing Director 

Cole, Donna ........................................................................................................... Vice President 

Collins, Rose ............................................................................................................. Trust Officer 

Connelly, Liza .................................................................................................. Managing Director 

Copi, Ryan ..................................................................................................... Assistant Secretary 

Conley, Suzy .................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Coulson, Ryan C. ............................................................................................. Managing Director 

Craig, John Bradford ................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Criscuolo, Daniel ......................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Culp, Cass ............................................................................................................. Vice President 

Culver, Lauren ....................................................................................................... Vice President 

Cusick, Lenore ............................................................................................ Senior Vice President 

Dale, Chuck ..................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Davis, J. Haywood  .......................................................................................... Managing Director 

Davis, Luke ...................................................................................................... Managing Director 

DeLaitsch, Elizabeth ................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

2 of 10 

Verified 03-16-22 



 

44 
 

CIBC NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY 

A TRUST COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

3290 NORTHSIDE PARKWAY, 7TH FLOOR 
ATLANTA, GA  30327 

o. 7219 of 2004 Approved:  November 29, 2004 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 
Dempsey, Joe .................................................................................................. Managing Director 

DeRham, Meredith ................................................................................................. Vice President 

DeWitt Jr., Wayne K. .................................... Managing Director, General Counsel and Secretary 

Donabedian, Dave ............................................. Managing Director and Chief Investment Officer 

Donnelly, Carolyn ............................................................................................. Managing Director 

Duke, Lester .................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Duran, Rogelio ....................................................................................................... Vice President 

Dwyer, Kimberly ............................................................................................... Managing Director 

Edmonds, Kyle ................................................................................................. Managing Director 

Edwards Duncan .................................................................................................... Vice President 

Ekmekjian, Vicken ............................................................................................ Managing Director 

Elizondo, Krista ................................................................................................ Managing Director 

Evans, Lori ............................................................................................................. Vice President 

Farris, Susan ................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Fearnow, Kevin M. ........................................................................................... Managing Director 

Feldman, Joshua ............................................................................................. Managing Director 

Fields, Alan S. .................................................................................................. Managing Director 

Fincher, Bradley ............................................................................................... Managing Director 

Fisher, Lizabeth ............................................................................................... Managing Director 

Foley, Gena ................................................................................................ Senior Vice President 

Frangis, Martina ............................................................................................... Managing Director 

Frazier, Mark .................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Fuhrmann, Alexandra....................................................................................... Managing Director 

Fykes, Brent T. ................................................................................................. Managing Director 

3 of 10 

Verified 03-16-22 
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CIBC NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY 
A TRUST COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
3290 NORTHSIDE PARKWAY, 7TH FLOOR 

ATLANTA, GA  30327 
No. 7219 of 2004 Approved:  November 29, 2004 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 
Gallagher, Katie ..................................................................................................... Vice President 

Garcia, Lisa ...................................................................Managing Director and Chief Risk Officer 

Gaudette, Robert ................................................................................................... Vice President 

Giannopapas, Anna ............................................................................................... Vice President 

Granger, Nicole ...................................................................................................... Vice President 

Graper, Art ....................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Gray, Stacey .................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Griffin, David ............................................................................. Chief Information Security Officer 

Gudaitis, Mark .................................................................................................. Managing Director 

Halter, Michael ................................................................................................. Managing Director 

Hancock, Trevor J. ...................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Harvey, Colleen ..................................................................................................... Vice President 

Havey, Dick ...................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Henderson, Jon ................................................................................................ Managing Director 

Hershberger, Amie ................................................................................................. Vice President 

Hoke, Charles .................................................................................................. Managing Director 

Hood, Tori ................................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Hou, Sofia ................................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Houston, Brant ................................................................................................. Managing Director 

Hsieh, Angela ........................................................................................................ Vice President 

Huetten, Valerie ............................................................................................... Managing Director 

Huh, Albert ............................................................................................................. Vice President 

Jacobs, Jeffrey H. ............................................................................................ Managing Director 

Jacobsen, Lindsey ........................................................................................... Managing Director 

Jadali, Shady ......................................................................................................... Vice President 
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Verified 03-16-22 
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CIBC NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY 
A TRUST COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
3290 NORTHSIDE PARKWAY, 7TH FLOOR 

ATLANTA, GA  30327 
No. 7219 of 2004 Approved:  November 29, 2004 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 

Jeharajah, Adam .................................................................................................... Vice President 

Jones, Damara....................................................................................................... Vice President 

Kadish, Jonathan K.  ........................................................................................ Managing Director 

Kallenbach, Elizabeth A. ............................................................................. Senior Vice President 

Kane, Mark T. ............................................................................................. Senior Vice President 

Karpf, Adam ..................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Katz, Bruce ...................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Keegan, John ................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Keim, Tom .................................................................................................. Senior Vice President 

Kilkelly, Dan ........................................................................................................... Vice President 

Keller, Marc ...................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Kilkelly, Dan ........................................................................................................... Vice President 

Kozanda, Ken .................................................................................................. Managing Director 

Lambdin, Craig................................................................................................. Managing Director 

Lang, Andrew ................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Lanouette, Chris ............................................................................................... Managing Director 

Lee, Jeffrey ............................................................................................................ Vice President 

Levin, Debbie ................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Lewis, David .......................................................................................................... Vice President 

Linder, Chris .................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Lombardo, Chris .............................................................................................. Managing Director 

Madden, Miriam ..................................................................................................... Vice President 

Majer, Timothy J. ............................................................................................. Managing Director 

Man, Jennifer ................................................................................................... Managing Director 

5 of 10 
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CIBC NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY 
A TRUST COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
3290 NORTHSIDE PARKWAY, 7TH FLOOR 

ATLANTA, GA  30327 
No. 7219 of 2004 Approved:  November 29, 2004 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 

Manning, Lauren .................................................................................................... Vice President 

Mansfield, Whitacre T. ........................................................................................... Vice President 

Mantone, Tommy ............................................................................................. Managing Director 

Markwalter,Jr., John S.  .......................................... President, Chairman and Chief Exec. Officer 

Marotta, Kyle ............................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Marr, Lance ...................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Marsted, Amanda G. ........................................................................................ Managing Director 

Marx, Theresa .................................................................................................. Managing Director 

Mayfield, Beth McRae ...................................................................................... Managing Director 

Mcclanahan, Katie ............................................................................................. Fiduciary Advisor 

McHugh, Tom ........................................................................................................ Vice President 

McNeill, Bob ................................................................................................ Senior Vice President 

McPheeters, Paul M.  ....................................................................................... Managing Director 

Metcalfe, Bonnie ........................................................................................... Senior Trust Advisor 

Meikleham, Matthew .............................................................................................. Vice President 

Milliman, Becky ................................................................................................ Managing Director 

Moody, David .............................................................................................. Senior Vice President 

Mirowski, Nicole ..................................................................................................... Vice President 

Monroe, Sherry ................................................................................................ Managing Director 

Nargundkar, Siddharha .................................................................................... Managing Director 

Newland, Aaron ............................................................................................... Managing Director 

Newman, Amy............................................................................................. Senior Vice President 

Nguyen, Tracy........................................................................................................ Vice President 

Nichols, Elizabeth ............................................................................................ Managing Director 

Norris, William .................................................................................................. Managing Director 

Nossaman, Jr., Kent......................................................................................... Managing Director 

6 of 10 
Verified 03-16-22  
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CIBC NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY 
A TRUST COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
3290 NORTHSIDE PARKWAY, 7TH FLOOR 

ATLANTA, GA  30327 
No. 7219 of 2004 Approved:  November 29, 2004 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 
O’Connell, Jeanne ................................................................................................. Vice President 

O’Connor, Lisa ....................................................................................................... Vice President 

O’Day, Patrick R. ........................................................................................ Senior Vice President 

Orozco, Cesar ............................................................................................. Senior Vice President 

Papangelis, Joanne .................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Patel, Jigar ....................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Pearlstein, Jay  ................................................................................................ Managing Director 

Pena, LaVern ......................................................................................................... Vice President 

Perovic, Sharon ..................................................................................................... Vice President 

Piche, Andre ............................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Pisarcewiz, Dave ............................................................................................. Managing Director 

Pistello, Kira ..................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Pollard, Kenneth  ............................................................................................. Managing Director 

Procise, Chris ............................................................................................. Senior Vice President 

Propper, Eric  ................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Pzegeo, Gary ................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Queler, Sid ....................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Regnier, Amanda ........................................................................................ Senior Vice President 

Reilly, Bryan ..................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Riak, Eric  ........................................................................................................ Managing Director 

Riley, Thomas .................................................................................................. Managing Director 

Rispoli, Maria ......................................................................................................... Vice President 

Robson, Amy ...................................................................................Associate Managing Director 

Roman, Chris .............................................................................................. Senior Vice President 
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Verified 03-16-22 

 
 
 

 



 

49 
 

CIBC NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY 
A TRUST COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
3290 NORTHSIDE PARKWAY, 7TH FLOOR 

ATLANTA, GA  30327 
No. 7219 of 2004 Approved:  November 29, 2004 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 
Salvant, Chardell ....................................................................................................... Trust Officer 

Saxe, Judith  .................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Schedler, Dee Ann ........................................................................................... Managing Director 

Schmidt, John T. .............................................................................................. Managing Director 

Schmidt, Karla..................................................................................Associate Managing Director 

Schreir, Halsey................................................................................................. Managing Director 

Seiboldt, Joel ................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Seminetta, Sabrina .................................................................................... Head of Internal Audit 

Setty, Kishore .................................................................................................. Managing Director 

Shields, Aaron.................................................................................................. Managing Director 

Silver, Daniel ............................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Skolochenko, Dan ....................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Smith, Stephen ...................................................................................................... Vice President 

Smith, Steven .................................................................................................. Managing Director 

Snee, Lauren ......................................................................................................... Vice President 

Solleveld, Bas .................................................................................................. Managing Director 

Srinivasan, Ohm .............................................................................................. Managing Director 

St. Germain, Brian ................................................................................................. Vice President 

Stites, Shannon ...................................................................................................... Vice President 

Sumser, Robert ................................................................................................ Managing Director 

Switchenko, John ................................................................................................... Vice President 

Tari, Soheila ........................................................................................................... Vice President 

Tennaro, John ............................................................................................. Senior Vice President 
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Verified 03-16-22 
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CIBC NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, N.A. 
A TRUST COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
3290 NORTHSIDE PARKWAY, 7TH FLOOR 

ATLANTA, GA  30327 
No. 7219 of 2004 Approved:  November 29, 2004 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 
Thomas, Jeffrey ............................................................................................... Managing Director 

Thompson, III, W. Scott .................................................................................... Managing Director 

Tieu, Dewey ........................................................................................................... Vice President 

Torres, Maria ................................................................................................. Assistant Secretary 

Usechek, Sean....................................................................................................... Vice President 

Vandenberg, Jr., Richard O. ............................................................................. Managing Director 

Vara, Snehal .......................................................................................................... Vice President 

Vasquez, Diana ................................................................................................ Managing Director 

Vilimas, Eric ..................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Vogg, Scott ...................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Wailes, Taylor ........................................................................................................ Vice President 

Waldvogel, Joseph ...................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Walsh, Thomas P. ....................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Weiss, Frederick L.  ......................................................................................... Managing Director 

Whennen, Denise ............................................................................................ Managing Director 

White, Kelly C. ................................................................................................. Managing Director 

Willar, Keith ................................................................................................. Senior Vice President 

Wilson, Scott .................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Winslow, John W. ............................................................................................ Managing Director 

Wright, Joe ............................................................................................................. Vice President 

Yiannis, Emily ........................................................................................................ Vice President 

Zeier, Michael D. ......................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Each of the above named officers and assistants is authorized to act on behalf of CIBC 
NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal 
documents of the above named officers and assistants pertaining to fiduciary matters 
before the Department of Court Records-Wills, Orphans Court, Allegheny County, 
Pennsylvania. 
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CIBC NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, N.A. 
A TRUST COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
3290 NORTHSIDE PARKWAY, 7TH FLOOR 

ATLANTA, GA  30327 
No. 7219 of 2004 Approved:  November 29, 2004 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 
 
 
COUNSEL:   Barbara A. Simanek, Esq. 
  Henry W. Oliver Building 
  535 Smithfield Street 
  Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
 
  (412) 355-8674 
FAX:  (412) 355-6501 
 
EMAIL: bsimanek@king.com 
 
CONTACT: Rosa Yun 
  425 Lexington Avenue 
  New York, NY  10036 
 
  (212) 667-5849 
FAX:  (212) 259-3813 
EMAIL: Rosa.Yun@cibc.com 
 
CONTACT: Wayne DeWitt 
 
EMAIL: Wayne.dewitt@cibc.com 
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THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY 
PO BOX 145496 

 CINCINNATI OHIO 45250-5496 
 

No. 7548 of 1993 Approved:  June 13, 1994 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS 

 

Anderson, Lee........................................................................................................ $5,000,000.00 

Anderson, William .................................................................................................. $5,000,000.00 

Anderson, William E. .............................................................................................. $5,000,000.00 

Appel, Patricia ........................................................................................................ $5,000,000.00 

Ardeno, Holly M. .................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Baily, David R. ....................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Baily, Michael C. .................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Balboni, Scott P. .................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Boden, Scott R. .............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Bonomo, John M. ................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Booth, Trudy ........................................................................................................ $10,000,000.00 

Boskovitch, April .................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Britt, Rebecca L. .................................................................................................. $30,000,000.00 

Brothers, Christopher ..................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Brown, Sarah J. ..................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Burns, Alexis .......................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Burns, Carina E. ..................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Burns, H. Eugene ................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Burns, Scott E. ....................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Campagna, Terri L. ................................................................................................ $5,000,000.00 

Campbell, John A. ................................................................................................ $10,000,000.00 

Campbell, Mark A. ............................................................................................... $10,000,000.00 

Campbell, Sherah .................................................................................................. $5,000,000.00 

Caputy, Susan C. ................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 
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THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY 
PO BOX 145496 

CINCINNATI OHIO 45250-5496 
 
No. 7548 of 1993 Approved: June 13, 1994 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Carrier, Kimberly .................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Christie, Kyle R. ................................................................................................... $10,000,000.00 

Christie, Mark D. .................................................................................................. $10,000,000.00 

Cogley, Penny E. ................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Confer, Matthew ..................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Connors, Tatum C. ............................................................................................... $30,000,000.00 

Conroy, John P. ..................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Corcoran, Angela ................................................................................................. $25,000,000.00 

Cosnotti, Michelle ................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Coup, Jessica ........................................................................................................ $5,000,000.00 

Cronen, Rachel M. ............................................................................................... $10,000,000.00 

Davis, Ashley ................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

DeLucia, Albert E.  Jr. ............................................................................................ $5,000,000.00 

Dercoli, Michael ................................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Desideno, Dina .................................................................................................... $10,000,000.00 

Dinnin, Thomas E.  ................................................................................................ $5,000,000.00 

Dodrill, Terri L. ..................................................................................................... $50,000,000.00 

Dorr, Steven D. .............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Duncan, Jr., John M. ............................................................................................ $10,000,000.00 

Dunman, Stan ................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Ealy, Leslie L. ...................................................................................................... $10,000,000.00 

Eberhardt, Sarah A. ............................................................................................. $10,000,000.00 

Echnoz, Charles L. ................................................................................................. $5,000,000.00 

Edgerton, Robert W. ...................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Enders, Lori A. ..................................................................................................... $10,000,000.00 
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THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY 
PO BOX 145496 

CINCINNATI OHIO 45250-5496 
 
No. 7548 of 1993 Approved: June 13, 1994 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Faykosh, Stephanie ............................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Fichter, Cheryl I. ................................................................................................... $10,000,000.00 

Fisher, Susan ......................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Fletcher, Alexander P. ............................................................................................ $5,000,000.00 

Flick, Rita I. ............................................................................................................ $5,000,000.00 

Fowler, Sue A. ....................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Fragapane, Michelle ............................................................................................ $10,000,000.00 

Frank, Jeffrey A. ..................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Gabrielsen, Arne .................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Gaglione, Rochelle L. ............................................................................................. $5,000,000.00 

Galderisi, Megan E. ............................................................................................. $30,000,000.00 

Gaudio, Brent D. .................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Gemmell, Patricia ................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Glass, Ashley ....................................................................................................... $10,000,000.00 

Gordon, Gregory T. .............................................................................................. $50,000,000.00 

Gordon, Gregg W. .................................................................................................  $5,000,000.00 

Goughenour, Christina ........................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Graff, John F. ......................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Hamilton, Enid J. .................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Hayden, Daneen L. .............................................................................................. $10,000,000.00 

Hays, Julie ............................................................................................................. $5,000,000.00 

Haylett, Carol ......................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Heher, Kevin V. .................................................................................................... $10,000,000.00 

Hehn, Edwin .................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Heim, Timothy M. ................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

 

3 of 8 

 

Verified 12-30-25 
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THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY 
P.O. Box 145496 

CINCINNATI OHIO 45250-5496 
 

No. 7548 of 1993 Approved: June 13, 1994 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Hess, Jason R........................................................................................................ $5,000,000.00 

Heynes, Jamie ....................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Hippert, Robert J. ................................................................................................. $10,000,000.00 

Hoffman, Anthony J. ...................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Hoffman, Kolten ..................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Hughes, David R. ................................................................................................. $30,000,000.00 

Jackson, Pamela Jo ............................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Jarrett, Sandra L. ................................................................................................. $30,000,000.00 

Johnston, Julieann ............................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Juliana, Alexis N. ................................................................................................. $30,000,000.00 

Jovenall, Christine .................................................................................................. $5,000,000.00 

Junker, John .................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Kachulis, Lew G. .................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Keeling, Tara ....................................................................................................... $10,000,000.00 

Keller, David G. .............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Kirsch, Benjamin D. ............................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Knepp, Douglas R. ................................................................................................. $5,000,000.00 

Kocis, Anthony ..................................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Kuhn, Shelley M. .................................................................................................. $25,000,000.00 

Layton, Susan ...................................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Leng, David R. ..................................................................................................... $10,000,000.00 

 

 

4 of 8 

 

Verified 12-30-25 
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THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY 
P.O. Box 145496 

CINCINNATI OHIO 45250-5496 
No. 7548 of 1993 Approved: June 13, 1994 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Lewandowski, Michael J. ....................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Levin, Adam M. ...................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Mackey, Paul W. .................................................................................................. $10,000,000.00 

Mantzell, Bradley W. .............................................................................................. $5,000,000.00 

Masur, Nicholas R. ................................................................................................. $5,000,000.00 

McCloud, Sandra K. ............................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

McDonnell, David ................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

McQuillen, Stephanie ........................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Miller, Jr., Allen T. ................................................................................................ $25,000,000.00 

Miller,Lisa ............................................................................................................. $25,000,000.00 

Mills, Angela .......................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Mitchell, Timothy J. ................................................................................................ $5,000,000.00 

Mitchell, William G. ................................................................................................ $5,000,000.00 

Moore, Amy J. ........................................................................................................ $5,000,000.00 

Mottiqua, Kimberly Kenneth ................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Moye, Patricia A. .................................................................................................. $50,000,000.00 

Murray, Tara ........................................................................................................ $10,000,000.00 

Nelson, Denise..................................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Newhouse, Trissa .................................................................................................. $5,000,000.00 

Packard, Elissa A. .................................................................................................. $5,000,000.00 

Parkins, Thomas J. ................................................................................................ $5,000,000.00 

Perilstein, Evan ...................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Philbin, Thomas J. ............................................................................................... $10,000,000.00 

Pierson, Michael R. ................................................................................................ $5,000,000.00 

Puruczky, Erica .................................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

 
5 of 8 
 
 

Verified 12-30-25 
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THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY 
P.O. Box 145496 

CINCINNATI OHIO 45250-5496 
 

No. 7548 of 1993 Approved: June 13, 1994 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

 

Putnam, Richard .................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Quail, Peggy Lee ................................................................................................. $10,000,000.00 

Rawlings, David E. ............................................................................................... $10,000,000.00 

Rederer, Margaret E. ............................................................................................. $5,000,000.00 

Reed, Denise M. .................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Reyes, Joyce ......................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Rodman, Mary M. ................................................................................................ $10,000,000.00 

Rugh, James T. ...................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Scott, Christine..................................................................................................... $10,000,000.00 

Scott, Matthew D. ................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Shimko, Terry L. ................................................................................................... $30,000,000.00 

Shollenbarger, Stacy ...................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Simonetti, Katrina ................................................................................................. $10,000,000.00 

Singleton, Dawn ..................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Slazek, Andrea L. ................................................................................................. $30,000,000.00 

Smith, Neal .......................................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Smith, Tawna L. ..................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Source, Olivia ........................................................................................................ $5,000,000.00 

Squeglia, Stephen .................................................................................................. $5,000,000.00 

Stanley, Jeremy B. ............................................................................................... $50,000,000.00 

Stein, Nathan ......................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Tarr, Laura ............................................................................................................. $5,000,000.00 

 
 
 
 
 

6 of 8 
 

Verified 12-30-25 
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THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY 
P.O. Box 145496 

CINCINNATI OHIO 45250-5496 
No. 7548 of 1993 Approved: June 13, 1994 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 
  

 

 

Thomas, Bruce D. .................................................................................................. $5,000,000.00 

Thompson, Natalie ............................................................................................... $10,000,000.00 

Toman, Lisa ........................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Tordella, Kimberly S. .............................................................................................. $5,000,000.00 

Townsend, Justin ................................................................................................. $25,000,000.00 

Townsend, Karen ................................................................................................. $25,000,000.00 

Wachnowsky, Katherine M. .................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Wagner, James P.  ...............................................................................................  $5,000,000.00 

Wagner, Reid D. .................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Walsh, Joseph M. .......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Wanovich, Rebecca P. ........................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Ward, Michael  ..................................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Whittier, Melissa L. ............................................................................................... $10,000,000.00 

Wiemann, Sandra  ................................................................................................. $5,000,000.00 

Wojciechowski, Heather ....................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

 
Each of the above named persons is appointed attorney by the Company to make, 
execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed any and 
all bonds and undertakings each in a penalty not to exceed the amount opposite his/her 
name. 

  Statutory limitation: 10% of capital and surplus or $860,269,018.80 (2024). 
 

 
 

7 of 8 
 

Verified 12-30-25 
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THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY 
P.O. Box 145496 

CINCINNATI OHIO 45250-5496 
No. 7548 of 1993 Approved: June 13, 1994 
  

 
 
COUNSEL: George R. Farneth, II, Esquire 

 One Oxford Centre   43rd Floor 
 Pittsburgh PA   15219 
 412-434-5402 

 
CONTACT: Marsha Whittaker 
  P.O. Box 145496 
  Cincinnati, Ohio 45250-5496 
 
  (513) 603-5988 
FAX:  (513) 881-8060 
EMAIL: marsha_whittaker@cinfin.com  
 
CONTACT: Joyce Campbell 
  (513) 973-3054 
 
EMAIL : joyce_campbell@cinfim.com 
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Verified 12-30-25 
 

mailto:marsha_whittaker@cinfin.com
mailto:joyce_campbell@cinfim.com
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CITIBANK, N.A. 
153 EAST 53RD STREET 23RD FLOOR 

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022 
 

No.  4844   of 2002 Approved:  July 15, 2002 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE BANK: TITLES: 

 

Carolan, Michael .................................................................................................... Vice President 

Corcoran, Ryan ...................................................................................................... Vice President 

Rinschler, Claudia .................................................................................................. Vice President 

Surur, Paul ............................................................................................................. Vice President 

 

 
Each of the above named officers is authorized to act on behalf of CITIBANK, N.A. in 
executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal documents pertaining to fiduciary 
matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills Orphans Court, Allegheny 
County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
COUNSEL: David J. Winkowski, Esq. 
  Stradley, Ronon, Stevens & Young, LLP 
  Great Valley Corporate Center 
  30 Valley Stream Parkway 
  Malvern, PA  19355-1481 
 
  (484) 323-1347 
EMAIL: dwinkowski@Stradley.com 
 
CONTACT: James C. Hughes 
  Legal Department 
  Citibank, N.A. 
  388 Greenwich Street, 17th Floor 
  New York, NY  10013 
 
  (212) 816-4412 
FAX:  (646)328-3362 
EMAIL: james.c.hughes@citi.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Verified 01-30-25 
  

mailto:dwinkowski@Stradley.com
mailto:james.c.hughes@citi.com
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CITCORP TRUST DELAWARE, N.A. 
20 MONTCHANIN ROAD, SUITE 180 

GREENVILLE, DE. 
 
 

No.  4563 of 2014 Approved:  October 1, 1984 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST: TITLES: 

 
Brown, Joseph .......................................................................................................... Trust Officer 

Carolan, Michael ....................................................................................................... Trust Officer 

Jennings, Karlene ..................................................................................................... Trust Officer 

Neri, Michael ............................................................................................................. Trust Officer 

 
Each of the above named officers and assistants is authorized to act on behalf of 
CITICORP TRUST DELAWARE, N.A. in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other 
legal documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court 
Records-Wills Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNSEL:  David J. Winkowski, Esq. 
  Stradley, Ronon, Stevens & Young, LLP 
  Great Valley Corporate Center 
  30 Valley Stream Parkway 
  Malvern, PA  19355-1481 
 
  (484) 323-1347 
EMAIL: dwinkowski@Stradley.com 
 
CONTACT: James C. Hughes 
  Legal Department 
  Citibank, N.A. 
  388 Greenwich Street, 17th Floor 
  New York, NY 10013 
 
  (212) 816-4412 
FAX:  (646) 328-3362 
EMAIL: james.c.hughes@citi.com 
 
 

Verified 01-30-25 
  

mailto:dwinkowski@Stradley.com
mailto:james.c.hughes@citi.com
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CITIZENS BANK N.A. 
1701 JOHN F. KENNEDY BOULEVARD, 

PHILADELPHIA, PA  19103 
 

No.  4844   of 2002 Approved:  July 29, 2011 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE BANK: TITLES: 

 
Bertolo, Steven ........................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Fitzpatrick, Daniel .................................................. Executive Vice President, Regional President 

Hagen, Paul ................................................................................................ Senior Vice President 

Marks, James A. ......................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Rendulic, Mark ....................................................................................... Executive Vice President 

 

Each of the above named officers is authorized to act on behalf of CITIZENS BANK N.A 
is executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal documents pertaining to fiduciary 
matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills Orphans Court, Allegheny 
County, Pennsylvania. 
 
COUNSEL:   Elizabeth J. Poggi, Esq. 
  One Oxford Centre 
  301 Grant Street 
  20th Floor 
  Pittsburgh, PA  15219-1410 
 
  (412) 562-8800 
 
CONTACT:   James A. Marks, Jr. 
  Senior Wealth Advisor, Senior Vice President 
  Clarfeld Citizens Private Wealth  
  525 William Penn Place 

Suite 2655 
  Pittsburgh, PA  15219 
 
  (412) 867-4724 
FAX:  (833) 379-8412 
EMAIL: james.a.marks@citisensbank.com 
 

 
 
 

Verified 01-29-25 
 
 
 

 

mailto:james.a.marks@citisensbank.com
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COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY 
123 TICE BOULEVARD, SUITE 250 

WOODCLIFF LAKE, NJ  07677 
 

No. 7306 of 2022 Approved:  February 16, 2023 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 
Bonfante, Michael ................................................................................................ $10,000,000.00 

Nunziata, Wayne .................................................................................................. $10,000,000.00 

 
Each of the above named persons is appointed attorney by the company and authorized 
to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, any and all fiduciary and surety bonds, 
each in a penalty not exceeding the amount opposite his/her name. 
 

• -  Statutory limitation  - 10% of capital and surplus or $ 7,421,114.70 (2024) 
 
 
COUNSEL:  Adam R. Schwartz, Esquire 
   McElroy, Deutsch, Mulvaney 7 Carpenter, LLP 
   1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 500 
   Philadelphia PA  19103 
PHONE:  (215) 285-5520 
EMAIL:  aschwartz@mdmc-law.com 
 
 
CONTACT:  Theresa LaMonica 
   Operations Manager 
   Colonial Surety Company  
   123 Tice Boulevard, Suite 250 
   Woodcliff Lake, NJ  07677 
   (201) 573-8788 
EMAIL:  tlamonica@colonialsurety.com 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Verified 03-18-25 

mailto:aschwartz@mdmc-law.com
mailto:tlamonica@colonialsurety.com
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COMERICA BANK & TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
101 N. MAIN STREET 

ANN ARBOR, MI  48014 
 

No. 2911 of 1997 Approved:   December 3, 1997 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT BANK: TITLES: 

 

Barlament, Christopher ............................................................. Vice President and Trust Advisor 

Bruce, Andrea ............................................................................................. Senior Vice President 

Bouldin, William .......................................................................... Vice President and Trust Officer 

Carr, J. McGregor .......................................................................................................... President 

Contreras, Cammie ..................................................................... Vice President and Trust Officer 

Foster, Marc ................................................................................ Vice President and Trust Officer 

Heaivilin, Robert .......................................................................... Vice President and Trust Officer 

Jayampathy, Amila .................................................................... Vice President and Trust Advisor 

Johnson, Breanna .................................................................................................. Vice President 

Kotval, Amy ................................................................................. Vice President and Trust Officer 

Lindahl, Cameron ........................................................................ Vice President and Trust Officer 

Mann, Cyndi .......................................................................................... Trust Real Estate Analyst 

Millgan, Trevor .................................................................................................. First Level Officer 

Nguyen, Trieuvan .............................................................................................. First Level Officer 

Pearson, Brenda L. ..................................................................... Vice President and Trust Officer 

Snover, Gerals ....................................................................................................... Vice President  

Swain, Kathleen .........................................................................  Vice President and Trust Officer 

Taylor, Deborah .......................................................................... Vice President and Trust Officer 

Tingley, Brian .............................................................................. Vice President and Trust Officer 

Templeton, Mark ......................................................... Assistant Vice President and Trust Officer 

Traxler, Sandra ........................................................................... Vice President and Trust Officer 

 

 
 
 

 

1 of 2 

Verified 02-05-25  
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COMERICA BANK & TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 

101 N. MAIN STREET 
ANN ARBOR, MI  48014 

 
 
No. 2911 of 1997 Approved:   December 3, 1997 
  
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT BANK: TITLES: 

 
Watkins, Kathleen ....................................................................... Vice President and Trust Officer 

Zamenski, Steven .................................................................................................. Vice President  

 
Each of the above named officers and assistants is authorized to act on behalf of 
COMERICA BANK & TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION in executing deeds, contracts, 
bonds and other legal documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department 
of Court Records-Wills Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 

 

 
COUNSEL:   Whitney Kovach, Esquire 
   411 W. Lafayette Boulevard 
   MC 3391 
   Detroit MI  48226 
PHONE:  (313) 222-7452 
 
 
 
CONTACT:  Whitney Kovach, Esquire 
   411 W. Lafayette Boulevard 
   MC 3391 
   Detroit MI  48226 
PHONE:  (313) 222-7452 
EMAIL:  wakovach@comerica.com  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 of 2 
 
 

Verified 02-05-25 

mailto:wakovach@comerica.com
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COMMERCIAL BANK & TRUST OF PA. 
19 NORTH MAIN STREET 

GREENSBURG, PA. 15601 USA 
 

No. 2636 of 1999 Approved:  June 8, 2004 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST: TITLES: 

 
Ferlin, Beth Ann ................................................. Senior Vice President, Trust Compliance Officer 

Grabiak, Kristin Rossi ........................................... First Senior Vice President, Managing Director 

Leichliter, Lori J. .................................................. Senior Vice President, Chief Investment Officer 

Matijak, Racquel A.  ..........................................................................Vice President, Trust Officer 

McGraw, June .................................................. Senior Vice President, Trust Operations Manager 

Snyder, Kellie A. .................................................................... Vice President, Trust Administrator 

Yesh, Phyllis S. ......................................................................................................... Trust Officer 

Each of the above named officers are authorized to act on behalf of COMMERCIAL BANK 
& TRUST OF PA, formerly known as Highview Trust Company, in executing deeds, 
contracts, bonds and other legal documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the 
Orphans’ Court and the Department of Court Records of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
COUNSEL:  Gary J. Gushard, Esq. 
   1500 One PPG Place 
   Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
 
   (412) 594-5537 
FAX:   (412) 594-5619 
 
CONTACT:  Beth Ann Ferlin, Senior Vice President 
   Compliance Officer, CFIRS 
   19 North Main Street 
   Greensburg, PA  15601 
   (724) 836-7670 
FAX:   (724) 836-7675 
EMAIL:  bferlin@cbthebank.com 
 
 

Verified 02-20-25 

mailto:bferlin@cbthebank.com
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A (EXCELLENT)   (1992) 
CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY 

151 N. FRANKLIN STREET 
CHICAGO, IL  60606 

 
No. 0405 May Term 1925 Approved:  September 11, 1925 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 
Dartmoor, Mary ............................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Davis, Paul E. .............................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Holtz, Jay W. ................................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Kasten, Larry A. ........................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 of 2 
 

Verified 06-09-25 
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A (EXCELLENT) (1992) 
CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY 

151 N. FRANKLIN STREET 
CHICAGO, IL  60606 

 
No. 0405 May Term 1925 Approved:  September 11, 1925 

 
Each of the above named persons is appointed attorney by the company and authorized 
to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, any and all fiduciary and surety bonds, 
each in a penalty not exceeding the amount opposite his/her name. 
 

• -  Statutory limitation  - 10% of capital and surplus or $1,116,469,232.40 (2024) 
 
 
COUNSEL:  Michael McCague, Esq. 
   Griffith, McCague & Wallace, P.C. 
   408 Cedar Avenue 
   Pittsburgh, PA  15212 
   (412) 803-3690 
 
BRANCH OFFICE: Continental Casualty Company 
   One PPG Place, Suite 2920 
   Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
 
CONTACT:  Larry Kasten 
   CNA Surety 
   P.O. Box 5077 
   Sioux Falls, SD 57117-5077 
   (1-605) 330-7425 
FAX:   (1-605) 335-0357 
   larry.kasten@cnasurety.com 
 
 
CONTACT:  Julie Mohr 
   CNA Surety 
   (1-800) 331-6053    EXT. 5549 
FAX:     (1-605) 335-0357 
EMAIL:  julie.mohr@cnasurety.com 
 
 
 

2 of 2 
 

Verified 06-09-25 

mailto:larry.kasten@cnasurety.com
mailto:julie.mohr@cnasurety.com


 

69 
 

A (EXCELLENT) (1992) 
THE CONTINENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

151 N FRANKLIN STREET 
CHICAGO, IL  60606 

 
No. 2678 of 1965 Approved:  October 14, 1965 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 
Darkmoor, Mary ........................................................................................................... No Limit  *  

Davis, Paul E. .............................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Holtz, Jay W. ................................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Kasten, Larry A. ........................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

 
 
Each of the above named persons is appointed by the company its true and lawful 
attorney, for it and in its name, place and stead, to execute on behalf of the said company 
as surety, bonds, undertakings, and contracts of surety ship to be given to all obliges; 
provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of surety ship executed under this 
authority shall exceed in the amount of the sum opposite each name. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 of 2 
 

Verified 06-09-25 
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 A (EXCELLENT) (1992) 
THE CONTINENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

151 N. FRANKLIN STREET 
CHICAGO, IL  60606 

 
No. 2678 of 1965 Approved:  October 14, 1965 

 
              

• -  Statutory limitation  -  10% of capital and surplus or $203,124,189.40 (2024) 

•  
 

COUNSEL:  Michael McCague, Esq. 
   Griffith, McCague & Wallace, P.C. 
   408 Cedar Avenue 
   Pittsburgh, PA  15212 
   (412) 803-3690 
 
BRANCH OFFICE: The Continental Insurance Company 
   One PPG Place, Suite 2920 
   Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
    

  Paul Davis, Manager 
 

CONTACT:  Larry Kasten 
   CNA Surety 
   P.O. Box 5077 
   Sioux Falls, SD 57117-5077 
   1-605-330-7425 
FAX:   1-605-335-0357 
   Larry.kasten@cnasurety.com 
 
CONTACT:  Julie Mohr 
   CNA Surety 
   (1-800) 331-6053    EXT. 5549 
FAX:   (1-605) 335-0357 
EMAIL:  julie.mohr@cnasurety.com 
 

 
 

 
 

2 of 2 
 

Verified 06-09-25 

mailto:Larry.kasten@cnasurety.com
mailto:julie.mohr@cnasurety.com
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COUNSEL TRUST COMPANY 
307 LEADER HEIGHTS ROAD 

YORK, PA  17402 
Attn.:  Dave Dolan 

 
No.:  5657 of 2010 Approved: October 8, 2010 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST: TITLES: 

 
Crooks, Brandon E. ................................................................................... Chief Executive Officer 

Crooks, Edward S. ........................................................................................................ Chairman 

Dolan, Brady ................................................................................................................... Principal 

Dolan, David L. .............................................................................................................. President 

Galloway, Jennifer A.  ................................................................................ Chief Fiduciary Officer 

Platt, Geoffrey M. ............................................................................................................ Principal 

Selby, Brian D. ................................................................................................................ Principal 

Stevenson, Paul J. .......................................................................................................... Principal 

Yonkovitch, Jason ........................................................................................................... Principal 

 
Each of the above named officers and assistants is authorized to act on behalf of 
COUNSEL TRUST COMPANY in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal 
documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills 
Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
 
COUNSEL/CONTACT: Jennifer A. Galloway, Esquire 
    307 Leader Heights Road 
    York, PA  17402 
    (717) 718-1600 
FAX:    (717) 718-1602 
EMAIL:   jgalloway@counseltrust.com 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Verified 02-20-25 
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CUMBERLAND TRUST AND INVESTMENT COMPANY 
40 BURTON HILLS BOULEVARD 

SUITE 300 
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37215 

 
No.:  7297 of 2017 Approved:  January 4, 2018 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST: TITLES: 

Adams, Millie ............................................................................................................ Trust Officer 

Bradshaw, Caroline ........................ Senior Vice President and Managing Director, Administration 

Brown, Austin ............................................................................................. Asset Transfer Officer 

Buckley, Christopher Dale .......................................................................... Chief Fiduciary Officer 

Burnett, Phillip ........................................................................................................... Trust Officer 

Carpenter, Shelby G. ..................................................................... Vice President & Trust Officer 

Clausi, Tenisha .............................................................................. Vice President & Trust Officer 

Clements, IV, C. Runcie .................................................... Chief Legal Officer & General Counsel 

Dye, Emily ................................................................................................................. Trust Officer 

Gillott, Alex W. ......................... Senior Vice President, Managing Director of Trust Administration 

Hawken, Laura ................................................................ Assistant Vice President & Trust Officer 

Higgins, Andrea  ....................................................................................................... Trust Officer 

Hines, Jody .................................................................................... Vice President & Trust Officer 

Klages, Rachel Fuqua ........................................ Vice President & Director, Estate Administration 

Laginess, Amanda .......................................................... Assistant Vice President & Trust Officer 

Lee, Beth .................................................................................................................. Trust Officer 

Lipscomb, Tiffany ...................................................................................................... Trust Officer 

Lovell, Caitlyn A.  ...................................................................................................... Trust Officer 

Lynd, Jared ............................................. Vice President & Trust Officer, Administration Manager 

Maddux, Virginia ....................................................................................................... Trust Officer 

Martin, Katrina................................................................. Assistant Vice President & Trust Officer 

McCoy, Tim ....................................................................... Assistant Vice President, Trust Officer 

Mekuria, Helina ...................................................................................... Account Transfer Officer 

Metcalf, Evelyn L. ...................................... Assistant Vice President & Account Transfer Manager 

Murray, Melissa ............................................................... Assistant Vice President & Trust Officer 

Nash, Sara Kate .............................................................. Assistant Vice President & Trust Officer 

Oaks, Avery .................................................................... Assistant Vice President & Trust Officer 

1 of 2 
 

Verified 02-03-25  
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CUMBERLAND TRUST AND INVESTMENT COMPANY 
40 BURTON HILLS BOULEVARD 

SUITE 300 
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37215 

 
No.:  7297 of 2017 Approved:  January 4, 2018 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST: TITLES: 

Parrish, Bonnie ......................................................................................................... Trust Officer 

Reese, Brian ............................................................................................................. Trust Officer 

Renwick, Jennie ............................................................................. Vice President & Trust Officer 

Russell, Ryan .................................................................... Assistant Vice President, Trust Officer 

Sauers, Greg ............................................................................................................ Trust Officer 

Schultz, Debbie ........................................Vice President, Director, Special Needs Administration 

Selinger, Dudley B. ................................. Vice President & Trust Officer, Administration Manager 

Shell, Sloan ............................................. Vice President & Trust Officer, Administration Manager 

Skipp, Lauren .................................................................. Assistant Vice President & Trust Officer 

Sosa, Adriana ............................................................................................ Asset Transfer Officer 

Speidel, Sara ................................................................................. Vice President & Trust Officer 

Suarez, Lorena O. ........................................................... Assistant Vice President & Trust Officer 

Walker, Alex .................................................................... Assistant Vice President & Trust Officer  

Wolfson, Lou Anne .................................... Vice President &Trust Officer Administration Manager 

Each of the above named officers are authorized to act on behalf of CUMBERLAND 
TRUST AND INVESTMENT COMPANY, in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other 
legal documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Orphans’ Court and the 
Department of Court Records of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
COUNSEL: Dilworth Paxson, LLP 

Kristen L. Behrens, Esq. 
  Liberty View-Suite 700 
  457 Haddonfield Road 
  Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002 
PHONE:   (856) 675-1900 
 
CONTACT:   Debbie Schultz 
  40 Burton Hills Blvd.,Suite 300 
  Nashville Tennessee 37215 
PHONE: (615) 843-5771 
FAX:  (615) 783-2559 
EMAIL: dschultz@cumberlandtrust.com  
 

2 of 2 
Verified 02-03-25  

mailto:dschultz@cumberlandtrust.com
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EDWARD JONES TRUST COMPANY 
12555 MANCHESTER ROAD 
ST. LOUIS, MO  63131-3729 

 
No. 1187 of 2005 Approved:  February 28, 2005 

  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 

 
Aluko, Lola .................................................................................................... Trust Administration 

Bertoldo, Anna .............................................................................................. Trust Administration 

Bloodworth, Melissa ...................................................................................... Trust Administration 

Browne, Andrew ............................................................................................ Trust Administration 

Carlier, Patience ........................................................................................... Trust Administration 

Chui, Mei ....................................................................................................... Trust Administration 

Colindres, Jefferson ...................................................................................... Trust Administration 

Corrigan, Jillian ............................................................................................. Trust Administration 

Delbert, Jennifer ............................................................................................ Trust Administration 

Doiron, Kimberly ........................................................................................... Trust Administration 

Ericson, Jennifer ........................................................................................... Trust Administration 

Freid, Gabrielle ............................................................................................. Trust Administration 

Griffin, Denise ............................................................................................... Trust Administration 

Haley, Delaney.............................................................................................. Trust Administration 

Hemmer, Mindy ............................................................................................. Trust Administration 

Hill, Brandi .................................................................................................... Trust Administration 

Holshausen, Regina ....................................................................................................... Trust Tax 

Huonker, Kevin ........................................................................................................... Trust Legal 

Jensen, Brigit ................................................................................................ Trust Administration 

Joyner, ALatha .............................................................................................. Trust Administration 

Kennedy, Carolyn ......................................................................................... Trust Administration 

Kohr, Noel ..................................................................................................... Trust Administration 

LaFlamme, Elizabeth .................................................................................... Trust Administration 

Limpert, Dawn ............................................................................................... Trust Administration 

Lu, Ailu ........................................................................................................................... Trust Tax 

 

1 of 3 

 

Verified 02-20-25 
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EDWARD JONES TRUST COMPANY 
12555 MANCHESTER ROAD 
ST. LOUIS, MO  63131-3729 

 
No. 1187 of 2005 Approved:February 28, 2005 

  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 

 
Massey, Angela ............................................................................................ Trust Administration 

Moellenhoff, Chris ......................................................................................... Trust Administration 

Montano, Madison ........................................................................................ Trust Administration 

Nanu, Claudia ............................................................................................... Trust Administration 

Parker-Luckie, Katrina ................................................................................... Trust Administration 

Ranney, Heather ........................................................................................... Trust Administration 

Richard, Tara ................................................................................................ Trust Administration 

Rounds, Kerry ............................................................................................... Trust Administration 

Sahrhage, Aaron ............................................................................................................ Trust Tax 

Schmidt, Michele ........................................................................................... Trust Administration 

Scorese, Elizabeth ........................................................................................ Trust Administration 

Simmons, Catrina ......................................................................................... Trust Administration 

Small, Greg .................................................................................................................... Trust Tax 

Valentin, Katerina .......................................................................................... Trust Administration 

Walls, Kate .................................................................................................... Trust Administration 

Windler, Vicki ................................................................................................ Trust Administration 

 
 
 
 
 

2 of 3 
 

Verified 02-20-25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

76 
 

EDWARD JONES TRUST COMPANY 
12555 MANCHESTER ROAD 
ST. LOUIS, MO  63131-3729 

 
No. 1187 of 2005 Approved:  February 28, 2005 

  
 
 
 
Each of the above named officers and assistants is authorized to act on behalf of 
EDWARD JONES TRUST COMPANY in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other 
legal documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-
Wills Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
COUNSEL:  Ralph Minto, Jr., Esq. 
   Two Gateway Center 
   603 Stanwix Street 
   Suite 2025 
   Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
   (412) 201-5525 
 
 
 
CONTACT:  Mindy M. Hemmer, Secretary 
   Edward Jones Trust Company 
   12555 Manchester Road 
   St. Louis, Mo. 63131-3729 
   (314) 515-3321 
FAX:   (877) 355-9622 
EMAIL:  melinda.hemmer@edwardjones.com  
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Verified 02-20-25 
 

  

mailto:melinda.hemmer@edwardjones.com
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FARMERS TRUST COMPANY 
319 FREEPORT ROAD 
ASPINWALL PA  15215 

 
 

No. 1545 of 2024 Approved:  MARCH 12, 2024 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST COMPANY: TITLES: 

 

Adzema, John P. .................................................................. President, Retirement Plan Services 

Courson, Kirsty ....................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Dastoli, David A.  ...................................................................President, Farmers Trust Company 

Diana, Kristina.................................................................................... Trust Administrative Officer 

Eberle, Rebecca S. ................................................................................. Assistant Vice President 

Golalic, Igor ............................................................................................................ Vice President 

Greene-Day, Shannon E. ........................................................................ Assistant Vice President 

Grinstein, Deborah L. ................................................................. Community Development Officer 

Harrington, Jennifer ................................................................... Vice President, Trust Operations 

Helmick, Kevin J.* .......................................................................................... President and CEO 

Jones, Amy L. ........................................................................ Vice President, Compliance Officer 

Matuszak, Michael * ............................. Senior Executive Vice President, Chief Operating Officer 

Munson, J. Mark .................................................... Senior Vice President, Chief Fiduciary Officer 

Pegg, Jill A. ............................................................................................................ Vice President 

Pflugh, Jacqueline ..................................................................................................... Trust Officer 

Repasky, Barbara L. ..................................................................... Vice President, Director of Tax 

Rumbaugh, Thomas .............................................................................................. Vice President 

Sabat, Joe * ........................................................ Senior Vice President, Chief Accounting Officer 

Standley, Jr., Dale H. ............................................................................................. Vice President 

Stewart, John D. ................................................. Senior Vice President, Chief Investment Officer 

Wall, Stephan ......................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Waterman, Joseph .................................................................................. Assistant Vice President 

Wenick, Mark J. * ................ Senior Executive Vice President, Chief Wealth Management Officer 

Wilhelm, Mark ........................................................................................................ Vice President 

Yacapraro, Anthony M.  ...................................... Senior Vice President, Regional Trust Manager 

*Farmers National Banc Corp. (Parent Company) 
            

1 of 2 
 

Verified 01-30-25 
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FARMERS TRUST COMPANY 
319 FREEPORT ROAD 
ASPINWALL, PA  15215 

 
 

No. 1545 of 2024 Approved:  MARCH 12, 2024 
  
  

 
Each of the above named officers or assistant officers are hereby authorized to act of 
behalf of FARMERS TRUST COMPANY in executing, verifying, acknowledging, 
delivering and filing petitions, accounts, petitions for distribution and other papers, 
documents and instruments as may be necessary in order that this trust company may 
be fully authorized and qualified to exercise fiduciary powers in and by appointment of 
the Department of Court Records-Wills Orphans’ Court, Allegheny County, 
Pennsylvania. 
 
COUNSEL: Kristen M. Del Sole, Esquire 
  Porter Wright Morris & Arthur, LLP 
  6 PPG Place, Third Floor 
  Pittsburgh Pa  15222 
  412-235-4502 
 
EMAIL: kdelsole@porterwright.com 
 

 
CONTACT: J. Mark Munson, J.D. 
  Senior Vice President 
  Chief Fiduciary Officer 
  Farmers Trust Company 
  319 Freeport Road 
  Aspinwall PA  15215 
 
  412-586-4425 
 
EMAIL: munsonm@farmerstrustco.com 
 

2 of 2 
 

Verified 01-30-25 
 
 

 
  

mailto:kdelsole@porterwright.com
mailto:munsonm@farmerstrustco.com
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     A++ (SUPERIOR) (1992) 
FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

202B HALLS MILL ROAD 
P.O. BOX 1650 

WHITEHOUSE STATION NEW JERSEY 08889-1650 
 

 
No. 3114 of 1953 Approved:  October 14, 1953 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Anderson, Pamela M................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Aronson, Tod E. .......................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Barchman, Donna ....................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Black, Jay ................................................................................................................... Unlimited  *  

Bly, Andrew ................................................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Bly, James L. .............................................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Brandt, Karen .............................................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Bright, Wendy A. ......................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Burgess, Jessica J. ..................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Caputy, Susan C. ........................................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

Carrar, Christine .......................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Cerra, Debra ............................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Chapman, William M. .................................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Courtenay, Caroline C. ................................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

Dean, Sharon .............................................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Di John, Maria ............................................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Flanigan, Mary T. ........................................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

Frank, Jeffrey A. .......................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Grant, Kelly ................................................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Griffith, James M. ........................................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

 

 

 

1 of 4 
 

Verified 05-15-25  
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A++ (SUPERIOR) (1992) 
FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

202B HALLS MILL ROAD 
P.O. BOX 1650 

WHITEHOUSE STATION NEW JERSEY 08889-1650 
 

 
No. 3114 of 1953 Approved:  October 14, 1953 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Heynes, Jamie ............................................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

Ho, Cathy H. ............................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Johnson, Justin ........................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Kerr, Natasha .............................................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Kuremsky, Kathleen M. ............................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Leeper, Barbara A. ...................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Lillegard, Eric .............................................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Lindsey, Patti K. .......................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Loftin, Stacy ................................................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

Magnus, Gregory L. .................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Maloney, Jayne B. ...................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Marenich, Maryia ........................................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

Matulionis, Joan .......................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

McCarthy, Robert C., Jr. ............................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

McDonnell, David V..................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Mucchetti, Nancy M..................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Nunez, Pamela L. ....................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

O’Bryon, Wendy A. ..................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Pastor, Craig R. .......................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Pennell, III, Marcus M. ................................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

Pieto, Roger P............................................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Reimer, Susan ............................................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

 

2 of 4 
 

Verified 05-15-25 
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A++ (SUPERIOR) (1992) 
FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

202B HALLS MILL ROAD 
P.O. BOX 1650 

WHITEHOUSE STATION NEW JERSEY 08889-1650 
 

No. 3114 of 1953 Approved:  October 14, 1953 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Sanford, Joshua .......................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Sherrod, Kimberly G.................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Shulman, Faina ........................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Simkin, Abigayle ......................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Sintra, Maria ............................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Squeglia, Stephen W. ................................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Stanton, Melissa ......................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Susco, Mark F. ............................................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

Tsirinsky, Leah ............................................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

Vanelli, Catherine D. ................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Ward, Babette ............................................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

 
ATTORNEYS-IN-FACT 
THE FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY has constituted and appointed each of the above 
named its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to execute under such designation in its name and to 
affix its corporate seal to and deliver for and on its behalf as surety thereon, or otherwise, bonds 
of either of the following:  bonds on behalf of contractors, surety bonds, license and permit bonds 
or other indemnity bonds under the laws of any State or Municipality or other body or organization 
– public or private, and public officials.  Bonds and undertakings, required or permitted by law to 
be given or filed in any suit, matter or proceeding in any Court of the United States or in any State 
or other Court, or given to or filed with any Sheriff or Magistrate within any State, for the doing or 
not doing of anything specified in such bond of liability incurred under such undertaking does not 
exceed the sum opposite his/her name. 

 
* STATUTORY LIMITATION - 10% OF CAPITAL AND SURPLUS OF $497,840,955.90 (2024) 

Examined:  September 15, 1953 as of December 21, 1952. 
 
 

3 of 4 
 
 

Verified 05-15-25 
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A++ (SUPERIOR) (1992) 
FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

202B HALLS MILL ROAD 
P.O. BOX 1650 

WHITEHOUSE STATION NEW JERSEY 08889-1650 
 

No. 3114 of 1953 Approved:  October 14, 1953 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 
COUNSEL: Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote 
  Two PPG Place 
  Pittsburgh PA   15222 
  412-281-7272 
 
CONTACT: Daniel Vannucci 
  Chubb Surety  
  202B Halls Mill Road 
  2N 

P.O. Box 1650 
  Whitehouse Station, NJ 08889 
 
  (908) 903-2225 
FAX:  (908) 903-3656 
EMAIL: daniel.vannucci@chubb.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 of 4 
 

Verified 05-15-25 
  

mailto:daniel.vannucci@chubb.com
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FFC AGENCY CORPORATION 
ONE PPG PLACE 

SUITE 1670 
PITTSBURGH, PA  15222 

 
No.:  3586 of 2001 Approved:  May 22, 2001 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT BANK TITLES: 

 
Branovan, Fred .............................................................................................................. President 

Friedman, Carolyn Fine .......................................................................................... Vice President 

LaVelle, Tom ................................................................................................. Secretary/Treasurer 

 

Each of the above named officers and directors is authorized to act on behalf of FFC 
AGENCY CORPORATION, in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal 
documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills 
Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
COUNSEL:  Timothy D. Gallagher, Esquire 
   Nelson Mullins 
   One PPG Place, Suite 3200 
   Pittsburgh PA  15222 
   (412) 730-3036 
 
CONTACT:  Fred Branovan, President 
   FFC Agency Corporation 
   One PPG Place, Suite 1670 
   Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
   (412) 444-3500 
FAX:   (412) 697-0871 
EMAIL:  fbranovan@ffccapital.net 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Verified 1-31-25 
  

mailto:fbranovan@ffccapital.net
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FIDELITY & DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 
(Owned by ZURICH NORTH AMERICA SURETY and FINANCIAL ENTERPRISES) 

SIX PPG PLACE, SUITE 800 
PITTSBURGH, PA  15222 

 
No. 0251 of November Term, 1907 Approved:  January 25, 1908 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

 

Alexander, Peter M. .................................................................................................. $250,000.00 

Bachy, Karen M. ......................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Black, Jay ................................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Blahnik, David ........................................................................................................... $500,000.00 

Bright, Wendy A. ......................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Caputy, Susan C. ........................................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

Catanese, David N. ..................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Collins, Richard J. ....................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Crawford, Debra .......................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Cronen, Rachel M. ...................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Cunningham, William P. .............................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Davis, Scott ................................................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Dibiase, Julia .............................................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Dunn, Carolyn S. ......................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Fichter, Cheryl I. .......................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Frank, Jeffrey A. .......................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Griffith, James M. ........................................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

Hartman, Brian G. ....................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Hartzberg, Elizabeth A. ............................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Ho, Cathy H. ............................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Hofmann, Adam C. ..................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Howard, Kerri Lynn ................................................................................................ $1,000,000.00 

James, Kuruvilla .......................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Jeffe, Brian F. ............................................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Jeon, David ................................................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

James, Kuruvilla .......................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

1 of 3 

Verified 03-26-25 
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FIDELITY & DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 
(Owned by ZURICH NORTH AMERICA SURETY and FINANCIAL ENTERPRISES) 

SIX PPG PLACE 
PITTSBURGH, PA  15222 

 
 

No. 0251 of November Term, 1907 Approved:  January 25, 1908 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Kennedy, Tina ............................................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Kuremsky, Kathleen M. ............................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Leeper, Barbara A. ...................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Lindsey, Patti K. .......................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Loftis, Felicia M. .......................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Mahon, Jr., G. Forrest ................................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Mailes, Kathleen J. ...................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Martinez, Sandra ......................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

McCarthy, Robert C., Jr. ............................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Meyer, Robert W. ................................................................................................... $1,000,000.00 

Miller, Robert P. ........................................................................................................ $500,000.00 

Morris, Sandy .............................................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Nunez, Pamela L. ....................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Powell, Edward ........................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Rickerson, Vicki E. ...................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Showell, Portia V. ........................................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

Semonelle, Gina M. ..................................................................................................... Unlimited * 

Stewart, George McKee .............................................................................................. 250,000.00 

Streyle, Josephine M................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

 
2 of 3 

 
Verified 03-26-25 
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FIDELITY & DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 
(Owned by ZURICH NORTH AMERICA SURETY and FINANCIAL ENTERPRISES) 

SIX PPG PLACE, SUITE 800 
PITTSBURGH, PA  15222 

No. 0251 of November Term, 1907 Approved:  January 25, 1908 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 
Wong, Brenda ............................................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

 
Each of the above named persons is appointed by the company and authorized to make, 
execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as bonds and undertakings, each in a 
penalty not exceeding the amount opposite his/her name. 
 
*    Statutory limitation  -  10% of capital and surplus or $20,333,557.20 (2024) 
 
COUNSEL:   Steven H. Wyckoff, Esquire 
    220 Lawyers Building    428 Forbes Avenue 
    Pittsburgh PA   15219 

412-261-6400 
 
BRANCH OFFICE:  2000 Market Street, Suite 1100 
    Philadelphia, PA  19103 
    r 
 
HOME OFFICE:  Judy Mandelky (Contact Person for Fee, Cert. & Book) 
    Fidelity & Deposit Company of Maryland 
    1299 Zurich Way, Regulatory Services 
    Schaumburg, Illinois 60196 
 
CONTACT:   Judy Mandelky 
    Legal, Compliance, Regulatory Services, Government Affairs 
    Zurich North America 
    1299 Zurich Way 
    Schaumburg, Illinois 60196 
     
    (847) 605-6587 
FAX:    (412) 937-5455 
EMAIL:   judith.mandelky@zurichna.com 
 
 

 
3 of 3 

 
Verified 03-26-25 
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FIDUCIARY TRUST COMPANY INTERNATIONAL 
ONE MADISON AVENUE, SUITE 2000 

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10010 
 

NO:  6309 OF 2008 Approved:  October 24, 2008 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 

 
Bohner, Leslie ...................................................... Chief Fiduciary Officer, General Trust Counsel 

Conboy, Brian ................... Managing Director, Trust Counsel and Director-Estate Administration 

D’Elia, Christina .....................................................................Managing Director & Trust Counsel 

Landeros, Erica ......................................................................Managing Director & Trust Counsel 

Rescorla, Kim ....... Managing Director, Trust Counsel and National Head of Trust Administration 

Vyas, Nita ..............................................................................Managing Director & Trust Counsel 

 
Each of the above named officers and assistants is authorized to act on behalf of 
FIDUCIARY TRUST COMPANY INTERNATIONAL in executing deeds, contracts, 
bonds and other legal documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department 
of Court Records-Wills Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
COUNSEL:   Barbara A. Simanek, Esq. 
  K&L Gates 
  210 Sixth Avenue 
  Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
 

(412) 355-6500 
 
CONTACT: Scott S. Small, Trust Counsel and Managing Director 
EMAIL: scott.small@fiduciarytrust.com  
 
CONTACT: Erica Landeros 
  Managing Director & Trust Counsel 
  One Madison Avenue, Suite 2000 
  New York, New York   10010 
 

(212) 632-3355 
FAX:    (212) 632-3262 
EMAIL:   erica.landeros@ftci.com  
 
 

Verified 02-03-25 
 
 
 

mailto:scott.small@fiduciarytrust.com
mailto:erica.landeros@ftci.com
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FIDUCIARY TRUST COMPANY INTERNATIONAL OF PENNSYLVANIA 
f/k/a THE PENNSYLVANIA TRUST COMPANY 

100 MATSONFORD ROAD 
FIVE RADNOR CORPORATE CENTER - SUITE 450 

RADNOR PENNSYLVANIA 19087 
 

No. 2672 of 1993 Approved:  November 8, 1993 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST: TITLES: 

Ahern, Monica C.  ................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Bartels, Susan L. .............................................................................................. Managing Director 

Butler, Felicia .......................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Caroll, Esq., Eileen F. ............................................................................................ Vice President 

Fox, Esq., Aaron H. .......................................................................................... Managing Director 

Gibbs, Esq., Rachel ......................................................................................... Managing Director 

Hill, Barbara B., CFP, Esq. ............................................................................. Managing Directors 

Hill, John .......................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Jodz, Phil ......................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Price, Nicole Bennett........................................................................................ Managing Director 

Reckamp, Todd ...................................................................................................... Vice President 

Tongue, Debra S. ................................................................................................... Vice President 

VanDuyne-King, Julianna ....................................................................................... Vice President 

 
 
Each of the above named persons shall have special charge of the business of 

FIDUCIARY TRUST COMPANY INTERNATIONAL OF PENNSYLVANIA (f/k/a THE 
PENNSYLVANIA TRUST COMPANY) arising out of the estates or trusts in any form 
represented by the Trust Company, and shall receive and collect any sums due or owing 
to the trust or estates held by the company, and enter satisfaction in any Court or Record 
in the County or elsewhere. 

 
They are authorized to execute any instruments of writing needful in the 

management of the estates or trusts held by the company, including specifically all of the 
general powers granted officers above in the By-Laws of the trust company.  Any of the 
officers or assistant officers above named are hereby authorized to execute on behalf of 
this Company any bond or bonds required in the execution and administration of the 
estate or trust business, or appointment of this Company in any fiduciary capacity, by any 
County of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, or any act of Congress of the United 
States revoking and superseding all previous authorizations. 
 

1 of 2 
 

Verified 01-30-25 
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FIDUCIARY TRUST COMPANY INTERNATIONAL OF PENNSYLVANIA 
f/k/a THE PENNSYLVANIA TRUST COMPANY 

100 MATSONFORD ROAD 
FIVE RADNOR CORPORATE CENTER-SUITE 450 

RADNOR   PENNSYLVANIA 19087 
 

No. 2672 of 1993 Approved:  November 8, 1993 
 

 
 
 
COUNSEL:  Scott S. Small, Esquire 
   General Counsel-Pennsylvania Region 
   Fiduciary Trust Company International of PA 
   5 Radnor Corporte Center 
   Suite 450 
   100 Matsonford Road 
   Radnor, PA  19087 
   scott.small@fiduciarytrust.com 
 
   610-977-0269 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT:  Scott S. Small, Esquire 
   General Counsel-Pennsylvania Region 
   Fiduciary Trust Company International of PA 
   5 Radnor Corporte Center 
   Suite 450 
   100 Matsonford Road 
   Radnor, PA  19087 
 
 
   (610) 977-0269 
EMAIL:  scott.small@fiduciarytrust.com 
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Verified 01-30-25 

  

mailto:scott.small@fiduciarytrust.com
mailto:scott.small@fiduciarytrust.com
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FIFTH THIRD BANK 
Liberty Center 

Suite 700 
101 Liberty Avenue 

Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
 

  
NO:  3663 of 2004 Approved: June 8, 2004 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE BANK: TITLES: 

 
Lutrell, Joey ........................................................................................................... Vice President 

Schuler, Aimee........................................................................................ Assistant Vice President 

Schwartz, Debbie ............................................................ Assistant Vice President & Trust Officer 

Vassamillet, Laura Anne .................................................................................. Managing Director 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Each of the above named officers and assistants is authorized to act on behalf of FIFTH 
THIRD BANK in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal documents 
pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills Orphans 
Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 

 

 

COUNSEL: Mario Santilli, Jr., Esq. 
  Cohen & Grigsby 
  625 Liberty Avenue 

 Pittsburgh, PA  15222-3152 
 
  (412) 297-4853 
FAX:  (412) 209-1980 
EMAIL: msantilli@cohenlaw.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Verified 01-30-25  

mailto:msantilli@cohenlaw.com
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FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK-TRUST DIVISION 
654 PHILADELPHIA STREET 

INDIANA PENNSYLVANIA   15701 
 
 
No. 2481 of 1993 Approved:  July 19, 1993 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 

 

Buckiso, David ..................................................................................... Wealth Services Manager 

Diveley, Danny ................................................................................ Senior Relationship Manager 

Geyer, Jody ......................................................................................................... Trust Executive 

Hajduk, Eric ............................................................................................................ Client Advisor 

Mooney, Erin ......................................................................... Senior Wealth Services Coordinator 

 

 
The above named officers and assistants are authorized to act on behalf of FIRST 
COMMONWEALTH BANK-TRUST DIVISION in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and 
other legal documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court 
Records-Wills Orphans Court, Allegheny County Pennsylvania. 
 
 
 
 
  
COUNSEL:          Matthew Tomb, Esq. 
  110 Riverbend Avenue 
  Powell, OH 43065 
  (724) 463-2030 
  (724) 464-9193 (cell) 
  (740) 657-7980 (fax) 
  mtomb@fcbanking.com 
 
 
CONTACT: Jody K.Geyer 
  First Commonwealth Advisors 
  501 Grant Street, Suite 250 
  Pittsburgh PA  15219 
  (724) 934-4564 
FAX:  (412) 434-4871 
EMAIL: jgeyer@fcbanking.com 
 

Verified 01-31-25 
  

mailto:mtomb@fcbanking.com
mailto:jgeyer@fcbanking.com
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FIRST NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY 
FNB FINANCIAL CENTER – 626 WASHINGTON PLACE 

PITTSBURGH, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 15219 
 

No.  5393 of 2002 Approved:  August 7, 2002 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 

 
 
Baker, Jeffrey T. ......................................................................... Vice President & Wealth Advisor 

Bunk, Melissa A. .................................................... Vice President & Senior Relationship Advisor 

Camden, Kelly L. ................................................ Assistant Vice President & Relationship Advisor 

Craig, Zachary A. ........................................................ Senior Vice President & Market Executive 

Day, Kevin ................................................................................. Vice President & Wealth Advisor 

Diable, Sharon G. ............................................................. Vice President & Relationship Advisor 

Elliott, Benton H. ......................................................... Senior Vice President & Market Executive 

English, Stephen ..................................................... Managing Executive, Sales & Service Group 

Garrett, Adam .............................................................................................. Relationship Advisor 

Greenwood, Ryan B. .................................................................. Vice President & Wealth Advisor 

Grunder, Mark ............................................................. Senior Vice President & Market Executive 

Harriger, Vicki ................................................................... Vice President & Relationship Advisor 

Heuler, Derek R. ........................................................................ Vice President & Wealth Advisor 

 
 

1 of 4 
 

Verified 01-31-25 
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FIRST NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY 
FBN FINANCIAL CENTER – 626 WASHINGTON PLACE 

PITTSBURGH, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA  15219 
No.  5393  of 2002  Approved:  August 7, 2002 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 

 

Marco, Gregory .......................................................................... Vice President & Wealth Advisor 

Martin, Jaime L. ................................................. Assistant Vice President & Relationship Advisor 

Matile, Michael, Sr. .............. Vice President & Senior Relationship Advisor & Planning Specialist 

Migdal, Brian C. .......................................................... Senior Vice President & Market Executive 

Miller, Ashley ............................................................................. Vice President & Wealth Advisor 

Millimaci, Ryan P. .................................. Vice President & Trust Services Group Market Manager 

Muldoon, Thomas  ............................................................ Vice President & Relationship Advisor 

Nazak, Keith M. ...................................................... Vice President & Senior Relationship Advisor 

O’Dell, Lisa L. ....................................... Senior Vice President & Director of Retirement Services 

Parrucci, Patricia F. ................................................ Vice President & Senior Relationship Advisor 

Perry, Steffan ............................................................................. Vice President & Wealth Advisor 

Renzini, Mark D. .................................... Vice President & Trust Services Group Market Manager 

Rock, Michele A. ............................................................... Vice President & Relationship Advisor 

Spangler, Matthew ..................................................................... Vice President & Wealth Advisor 

Stoughton, Jacklyn ............................................................ Vice President & Relationship Advisor 

Ventre, Kristen ................................................... Assistant Vice President & Relationship Advisor 

Winchester, Jennifer .......................................... Assistant Vice President & Relationship Advisor 

Zozula, J Christopher ................. Senior Vice President & Trust Services Group Market Manager 

 

 

Each of the above named officers is authorized to act on behalf of FIRST NATIONAL 
TRUST COMPANY in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal documents 
pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills Orphans 
Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 

2 of 4 
Verified 01-31-25 
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FIRST NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY 
FNB FINANCIAL CENTER – 626 WASHINGTON PLACE 

PITTSBURGH, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 15219 
 

No.  5393 of 2002  Approved:  August 7, 2002 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 

 
COUNSEL:   William Campbell Ries, Esquire 
    TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C. 
    1500 One PPG Place 
    Pittsburgh PA   15222 
    (412) 566-1212 
FAX:    (412) 594-5619 
 
 
BRANCH OFFICES: 532 Main Street 
    Suite 6 
    Johnstown, PA  15901 
    Toll Free:  (800) 542-5978 
 
    409 North Second Street 
    Harrisburg, PA  17101 
    Toll Free:  (888) 287-3656 
 
    2 South Market Street 
    Selinsgrove, PA  17870 
    Toll Free:  (866) 596-2209 
 
    224 Allegheny Street 
    Hollidaysburg, PA  16648 
    Toll Free:  (866) 596-2209 
 
    117 South Allen Street 
    State College, PA  16801 
    Toll Free:  (866) 824-5833 
 
    125 North State Street 
    Clark Summit, PA  18411 
    Toll Free:  (800) 217-3501 

 
3 of 4 

 
Verified 01-31-25 
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FIRST NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY 
FNB FINANCIAL CENTER – 626 WASHINGTON PLACE 

PITTSBURGH, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 15219 
 

No.  5393 of 2002  Approved:  August 7, 2002 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 

 
BRANCH OFFICES CON’T:   431 Penn Street 
     Huntingdon, PA  16652 
     Toll Free:  (866) 596-2209 
 
     One F.N.B. Boulevard 
     Hermitage, PA  16148 
     Toll Free:  (888) 983-3548 
 
     711 State Street 
     Erie, PA  16501 
     Toll Free:  (888) 871-1735 
 
     4220 William Penn Highway 
     Monroeville, PA  15146 
     Toll Free (866) 697-6582 
 
     12 Federal Street 
     One North Shore Center 
     Suite 400 
     Pittsburgh, PA  15212 
     Toll Free:  (800) 542-5978 
 
CONTACT:   Robin J. Cole 
    626 Washington Place 
    FNB Financial Center 
    16th Floor 
    Pittsburgh, PA  15219 
    (412) 359-2558 
FAX:    (412) 320-2022 
EMAIL:   coler@fnb-corp.com 
 
 
CONTACT:   David Panneton 
    (412) 465-9722 
FAX:    (412) 320-2022 
EMAIL:   cpannetond@fnb-corp.com 

 
4 of 4 

Verified 01-31-25 
  

mailto:coler@fnb-corp.com
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THE GLENMEDE TRUST COMPANY, N.A. 
1650 MARKET STREE, SUITE 1200 

PHILADELPHIA, PA  19103 
  

NO. 33 OF 2021 APPROVED: JANUARY 27, 2021 
  

PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 
 

Albuquerque, Isabel M. .................................................................................... Managing Director 

Aloi, Francis J ........................................................................................................ Vice President 

Bailey, Gabrielle D. .......................................................................................... Managing Director 

Becker, Bridgette E. ............................................................................................... Vice President 

Boccetti, Jena ........................................................................................................ Vice President 

Brown, Abby K. ...................................................................................................... Vice President 

Bryant, Bethany ............................................................................................... Managing Director 

Bye, Lee F. ............................................................................................................ Vice President 

Carter, Leigh H. ...................................................................................................... Vice President 

Ciocco, Benjamin J. ............................................................................................... Vice President 

Cohen, Nina L. ................................................................................................. Managing Director 

Douberly, Adam T. ........................................................................................... Managing Director 

Dunn, Jessica A. ...................................................................................................  Vice President 

Egan, Timothy D. ............................................................................................. Managing Director 

Garris, Edward L. ................................................................................................... Vice President 

Golden, Jillian M. ................................................................................................... Vice President 

Gorda, Richard N. .................................................................................................. Vice President 

Hardwick, Craig F. ........................................................................................... Managing Director 

Hatch, Lawrence H. ......................................................................................... Managing Director 

Healy, Gregory M. ............................................................................................ Managing Director 

Kenton, Eve D. ....................................................................................................... Vice President 

Kim, Kelly P. .................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Kingsland, Kimberly G. ........................................................................................... Vice President 

Kukucka, Jillian M. ................................................................................................. Vice President 

Larkin, Barbara N. ............................................................................................ Managing Director 

 

1 of 3 

Verified 04-28-25 
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THE GLENMEDE TRUST COMPANY, N.A. 
1650 MARKET STREE, SUITE 1200 

PHILADELPHIA, PA  19103 
  

NO. 33 OF 2021 APPROVED: JANUARY 27, 2021 
  

 
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 

 

Luongo, Mary Jo .............................................................................................. Managing Director 

McCabe, IV, John F. ........................................................................................ Managing Director 

McGarry, Maria R. ............................................................................................ Managing Director 

Melcher, Thomas P. ......................................................................................... Managing Director 

Michel, Lisa H. ....................................................................................................... Vice President 

Miller, Lee P ..................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Moore, Thomas J. .................................................................................................. Vice President 

Murphy, Kathleen M. .............................................................................................. Vice President 

Nickel, Susan C.  ................................................................................................... Vice President 

O’Connor, Tyler F. ................................................................................................. Vice President 

Quinn, David S. ...................................................................................................... Vice President 

Parthemer, Mark R.  ......................................................................................... Managing Director 

Plotts, David K. ................................................................................................ Managing Director 

Power, Beth-Lynn C. .............................................................................................. Vice President 

Rue, Gale E. .......................................................................................................... Vice President 

Schulden, John M. ................................................................................................. Vice President 

Scott, Julian I. ........................................................................................................ Vice President  

Singer, Tara C........................................................................................................ Vice President 

Slade, Andrew K .................................................................................................... Vice President 

Spruill, Jr., Kenneth E. ..................................................................................... Managing Director 

Susini, Jason P. ............................................................................................... Managing Director 

Tewari, Raj M. .................................................................................................. Managing Director 

 

 

2 of 3 

Verified 04-28-25 
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THE GLENMEDE TRUST COMPANY, N.A. 
1650 MARKET STREE, SUITE 1200 

PHILADELPHIA, PA  19103 
  

NO. 33 OF 2021 APPROVED: JANUARY 27, 2021 
  

 
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 

 

Walsh, Meredith B. ................................................................................................. Vice President 

Weston, Suzanne S. ........................................................................................ Managing Director 

Yurasko, Richard H. ............................................................................................... Vice President 

Zakielarz, David T. ........................................................................................... Managing Director 

Zuleba, III, Peter J. .................................................................President & Chief Executive Officer 

 
Each of the above named officers is authorized to act on behalf of THE GLENMEDE 
TRUST COMPANY, N.A. in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal 
documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills 
Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
COUNSEL:  John F. McCabe, Esquire 
   1650 Market Street, Suite 1200 
   Philadelphia PA  19103 
 

(215) 419-6127 
EMAIL:  John.mccabe@glenmede.com  
 
CONTACT:  Megan Reilly, PMP 
   Officer and Board Liaison/Officer 
   The Glenmede Trust Company, N.A. 
   1650 Market Street, Suite 4000 
   Philadelphia, PA  19103 
   (215)419-6188 
 
EMAIL:  megan.reilly@glenmede.com 
 
CONTACT:  John F. McCabe, Esquire 
   The Glenmede Trust Company, N.A. 
   1650 Market Street, Suite 1200 
   Philadelphia PA  19103 

 
(215) 419-6127 

EMAIL:  John.mccabe@glenmede.com  
 

3 of 3 

Verified 04-28-25 

mailto:John.mccabe@glenmede.com
mailto:megan.reilly@glenmede.com
mailto:John.mccabe@glenmede.com
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A (EXCELLENT)   (1992) 
 

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 5425   301 E. FOURTH STREET, CINCINNATI OHIO   45202-5425 

 
No. 2716 of 1958 Approved:  July 29, 1953 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

Aronson, Tod E. ................................................................................................. $100,000,000.00 

Bachy, Karen ..................................................................................................... $100,000,000.00 

Bearley, Ken   .............................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Bly, Andrew ........................................................................................................ $100,000,000.00 

Cronen, Rachel M. ............................................................................................. $100,000,000.00 

Fichter, Cheryl Irene........................................................................................... $100,000,000.00 

Liggett, Jacob A. ........................................................................................................... No Limit * 

Mendelson, Zachary  ......................................................................................... $100,000,000.00 

Miller, Jacob M. ............................................................................................................. No Limit * 

Miller, Maxwell J. ........................................................................................................... No Limit * 

 
Each of the above named persons is appointed by the company its true and lawful 
attorney, for it and in its name, place and stead, to execute on behalf of the company, as 
surety, and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of surety-ship, each executed under 
this authority shall not exceed in amount of the sum opposite each name.   
 
 

• -  Statutory limitation  - 10% of capital and surplus or $ 330,221,507.80 (2024) 
 

• Owned by the American Financial Group  - Cincinnati Ohio 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 of 2 
 

Verified 04-25-25 
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A (EXCELLENT)   (1992) 
 

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 5425   301 E. FOURTH STREET, CINCINNATI OHIO   45202-5425 

 
No. 2716 of 1958 Approved:  July 29, 1953 

 
 
COMMUNICATIONS TO:  GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
 
BOND MANAGER: Bond Division 

301 E.. 4th Street-24th floor 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 
1-877-377-2405 (Option #1)-Commercial 
1-877-377-2405 (Option #2)-Contrat 

EMAIL:  bonddivision@gaig.com  
 
CLAIMS:  Claims Department 
   Great American Insurance 
   301  E. 4th Street -24th floor 
   Cincinnati, Ohio  45202 
   1-877-377-2405 (Option #3) 
 
EMAIL:  bondclaims@gaig.com 
  
 
CONTACT:  Susan A. Kohorst, CPCU 
   Great American Insurance Company 
   301 E. 4th Street-24th floor 
   Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
 
   (513) 579-6757 
 
EMAIL:  skohorst@gaig.com  

 
 
 
 
 
 

2 of 2 
 

Verified 04-25-25 

mailto:bonddivision@gaig.com
mailto:bondclaims@gaig.com
mailto:skohorst@gaig.com
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HARTFORD ACCIDENT & INDEMNITY COMPANY 
HARTFORD PLAZA, HARTFORD CONNECTICUT   06115 

 
No. 0289 of 1916 Approved:  September 16, 1916 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 
Arce, Mariluz ................................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Beck, Micaela Dulanto ................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Bonney, Seira .............................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Brogan, Alyssa M. ........................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Bromley, Melissa .......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Cambridge, Valerie ...................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Ciccone, Jessica .......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Clark, Phyllis ................................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Dail, Reina ................................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Dozois, Keith ................................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Escamilla, Aaron .......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Francis, Amy Jo ........................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Franey, Jodi .................................................................................................................. No Limit * 

Garofalo, Jamie ............................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Gomez, Courtney ......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Harrington, Hieneka ..................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Haynie, Leigh Anne ...................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Henson, Kyle ............................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Holicky, Timothy ............................................................................................................ No Limit * 

 

 

 

 

1 of 3 

Verified 06-23-25 
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HARTFORD ACCIDENT & INDEMNITY COMPANY 
HARTFORD PLAZA, HARTFORD CONNECTICUT   06115 

 
No.0289 of 1916 Approved:  September 16, 1916 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

 

Jean Chantal ................................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Joel, Courtney .............................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Johnson, Patrick .......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

LaPierre, Joelle L. ........................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Laureano, Alpha D. ...................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Long, Tiffany ................................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Longoria, Erma ............................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Mahadeo, Shanta ......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Miller, Christina ............................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Olan, Emily  ................................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Popko, Clayton B. ........................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Radford, Brian .............................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Rampersad, Geoffrey ................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Reid, Benjamin............................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2 of 3 
 

Verified 06-23-25 
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HARTFORD ACCIDENT & INDEMNITY COMPANY 
HARTFORD PLAZA, HARTFORD CONNECTICUT   06115 

 
No.0289 of 1916 Approved:  September 16, 1916 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Ricko, Paul ................................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Rivera-Dominguez, Natalie .......................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Robinson, Carrie .......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Rodriguez, Nora ........................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Ruff, Shari  ................................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Russell, Shelby ............................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Scantland, Christina A. ................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Sinnott, Brea ................................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Smith, Emmanuel ......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Thomas, Cindy J. ......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Villar, Monisa Beck ...................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Wiggins, Shelby ........................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Each of the above named persons is appointed by the company its true and lawful 
attorney, for it and in its name, place and stead, to execute on behalf of the company, as 
surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of surety-ship executed under this authority 
shall not exceed in amount of the sum opposite each name.   
*  - Statutory limitation  - 10% of capital and surplus or $357,154,665.70 (2024) 
 
COUNSEL: John C. Carlos, Esq. 
  DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE 
  Two PPG Place 
  Pittsburgh, PA. 15222-5402 
  (412) 392-5236 
 
CONTACT: Liz Thornton 
  200 Colonial Center, Parkway 
  Suite 500 
  Lake Mary, FL.  32746 
  (860) 547-5048 
FAX:  (860) 221-3967 
EMAIL: Liz.thornton@thehartford.com 
 

 
 

3 of 3 
 

Verified 06-23-25  
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HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 
HARTFORD PLAZA HARTFORD CONNECTICUT 06115 

 
No. 6072 of 1990 Approved:  December 27, 1990 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Arce, Mariluz ................................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Beck, Micaela Dulanto ................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Bonney, Seira .............................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Brogan, Alyssa M. ........................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Bromley, Melissa .......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Cambridge, Valerie ...................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Ciccone, Jessica .......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Clark, Phyllis ................................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Crnic, Dino ................................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Dail, Reina ................................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Dozois, Keith ................................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Escamilla, Aaron .......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Francis, Amy Jo ........................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Franey, Jodi ................................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Garofalo, Jamie ............................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Gomez, Courtney ......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Harrignton, Hieneka ..................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Haynie, Leigh Anne ...................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Henson, Kyle ............................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Holicky, Timothy ........................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

 

1 of 3 

Verified 06-23-25 
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HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 
HARTFORD PLAZA HARTFORD CONNECTICUT 06115 

 
No. 6072 of 1990 Approved1990:  December 27,  
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Jean, Chantal ............................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Joel, Courtney .............................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Johnson, Patrick .......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

LaPierre, Joelle L. ........................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Laureano, Alpha D. ...................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Long, Tiffany ................................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Longoria, Erma ............................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Mahadeo, Shanta ......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Miller, Christina ............................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Olan, Emily  ................................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Popko, Clayton B. ........................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Radford, Brian .............................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Rampersad, Geoffrey ................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Reid, Benjamin............................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2 of 3 

Verified 06-23-25 
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HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 
HARTFORD PLAZA HARTFORD CONNECTICUT 06115 

 
No. 6072 of 1990 Approved:  December 27, 1990 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Ricko, Paul ................................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Rivera-DOminguea, Natalie ......................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Robinson, Carrie .......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Rodriguez, Nora ........................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Ruff, Shari  ................................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Russell, Shelby ............................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Scantland, Christina A. ................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Sinnott, Brea ................................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Smith, Emmanuel ......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Thomas, Cindy J. ......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Villar, Monica Beck ...................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Wiggins, Shelby ........................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Each of the above named persons is appointed by the company its true and lawful 
attorney, for it and in its name, place and stead, to execute on behalf of the company, as 
surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of surety ship executed under this authority 
shall not exceed in amount of the sum opposite each name.   
*  -  Statutory limitation  -  10% of capital and surplus or $92,667,852.50 (2024) 
 
COUNSEL: John C. Carlos, Esquire 
  DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE 
  Two PPG Place 
  Pittsburgh PA   15222-5402 
  (412) 392-5236 
 
CONTACT: Liz Thornton 

 200 Colonial Center Parkway 
 Suite 500 
 Lake Mary, FL.  32746 

(860) 547-5048 
FAX:  (860) 221-3967 
EMAIL: Liz.thornton@thehartford.com 
 
 

 
3 of 3 

 
Verified 06-23-25 

mailto:Liz.thornton@thehartford.com
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HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY 
HARTFORD PLAZA, HARTFORD CONNECTICUT   06115 

 
No. 6073 of 1990 Approved: December 27, 1990 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 
Adams, Nancy L. .......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Arce, Mariluz ................................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Beck, Micaela Dulanto .................................................................................................. No Limit * 

Bonney, Seira .............................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Brogan, Alyssa M. ........................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Bromley, Melissa .......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Cambridge, Valerie ...................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Ciccone, Jessica .......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Clark, Phyllis ................................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Dail, Reina ................................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Dozois, Keith ................................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Escamilla, Aaron .......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Francis, Amy Jo ........................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Franey, Jodi ................................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Garofalo, Jamie ............................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Gomez, Courtney ......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Harrington, Hieneka ..................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Haynie, Leigh Anne ...................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Henson, Kyle ............................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Holicky, Timothy ........................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

 

1 of 4 

 

Verified 06-23-25 
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HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY 
HARTFORD PLAZA, HARTFORD CONNECTICUT   06115 

 
No. 6073 of 1990 Approved: December 27, 1990 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Horn, Christi ................................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Jean, Chantal ............................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Joel, Courtney .............................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Johnson, Patrick .......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

LaPierre, Joelle L. ........................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Laureano, Alpha D. ...................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Logan, Michelle L.(Agency Code 39 425177) ............................................................... No Limit  * 

Longoria, Erma ............................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Lovelady, Windy ........................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Mahadeo, Shanta  ........................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Miller, Christina ............................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 of 4 
 

Verified 06-23-25 
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HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY 
HARTFORD PLAZA, HARTFORD CONNECTICUT   06115 

 
No. 6073 of 1990 Approved: December 27, 1990 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Niespodzianski, Sandra (Agency Code 39 425177) ..................................................... No Limit  * 

Olan, Emily .................................................................................................................  No Limit  * 

Popko, Clayton B. ........................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Radford, Brian .............................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Rampersad, Geoffrey ................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Reid, Benjamin............................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Ricko, Paul ................................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Rivera-Dominques, Natalie .......................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Roberts, III,  James J. .................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Robinson, Carrie .......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Rodriguez, Nora ........................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Russell, Shebly ............................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Ruff, Shari  ................................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Scantland, Christina A. ................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Sinnott, Brea ................................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Smith, Emmanuel ......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Sobieralski, Jean (Agency Code 39 425177) ............................................................... No Limit  * 

Thomas, Cindy J. ......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Villar, Monica Beck ...................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Wiggins, Shelby ........................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 of 4 
 

Verified 06-23-25 
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HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY 

HARTFORD PLAZA, HARTFORD CONNECTICUT   06115 
 
No. 6073 of 1990 Approved: December 27, 1990 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 
Each of the above named persons is appointed by the company its true and lawful 
attorney, for it and in its name, place and stead, to execute on behalf of the company, as 
surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of surety-ship executed under this authority 
shall not exceed in amount of the sum opposite each name.   
 
*  -  Statutory limitation  -  10% of capital and surplus or $1,249,992,469.80 (2024) 
 
 
COUNSEL: John C. Carlos, Esquire 

 DICKIE, McCAMEY & CHILCOTE 
 Two PPG Place 
 Pittsburgh PA   15222-5402 
 
 (412) 392-5236 

 
CONTACT:   Liz Thornton 

 200 Colonial Center Parkway 
 Suite 500 
 Lake Mary, FL  32746 

(860) 547-5048 
FAX:  (860) 221-3967 
EMAIL: Liz.thornton@thehartford.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 of 4 
 

Verified 06-23-25 
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HEMENWAY TRUST COMPANY, LLC 
     23 KENNWAYDIN DRIVE, SUITE 400 

      SALEM NH  03079 
 
 

No. 3625 of 2023 Approved:  MAY 31, 2023 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST COMPANY: TITLES: 

 

Delaney, Dennis R. ........................................................................................ Senior Trust Officer 

Kidder, Stephen W. ............................................................ President and Chief Executive Officer 

Puzo, Michael J. ......................................................................................... Chief Financial Officer 

 
Each of the above named officers is authorized to execute, verify, acknowledge, deliver 
and file petitions, accounts, petitions for distribution and other papers, documents and 
instruments as may be necessary in order that this bank may be fully authorized and 
qualified to exercise fiduciary powers in and by appointment of the Department of Court 
Records-Wills Orphans’ Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
COUNSEL: Edward C. Spontak, Esquire 
  Jones, Gregg, Creehan & Gerace, LLP 
  20 Stanwix Street, Suite 1100 
  Pittsburgh PA  15222 
PHONE: 412-261-6400  
EMAIL: ecs@jgcg.com 
 

 
CONTACT: Micheael J. Puzo 
  Chief Financial Officer 
  23 Kennwaydin Drive, Suite 400 
  Salem NH  03079 
   
   
  (603) 913-8022 
FAX:  (603) 505-4836 
 
EMAIL: mpuzo@hembar.com 
 
 

 
Verified 02-04-25 

 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:ecs@jgcg.com
mailto:mpuzo@hembar.com
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HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK 
310 GRANT STREET, 5TH FLOOR 

PITTSBURGH, PA  15219 
 
No. 4622 of 2001 Approved:  July 6, 2001 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST: TITLES: 

 
Blacker, Melanie ..................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Blass, Christopher ....................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Crytzer,, K. Casey .................................................................................................. Vice President 

Henderson, Lorraine ................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Klug, Robert ................................................................................................ Senior Vice President 

Miller, Roberta M. ................................................................................................... Vice President 

McElfresh, Howard ................................................................................................. Vice President 

McKeen, Mark ............................................................................................. Senior Vice President 

Murello, Brian .............................................................................................. Senior Vice President 

Sniezek, Joseph ..................................................................................................... Vice President 

 
Each of the above named officers and assistants is authorized to act on behalf of 
HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal 
documents, pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills 
Orphans Court of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
INTERNAL COUNSEL:  Tasia McIntyre 
    Assistant Vice President and Counsel 
    Huntington National Bank 
    41 South High Street 
    Columbus, OH  43287 
 
    (614) 480-6327 
 
 
 

1 of 2 
 

Verified 02-09-23 
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HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK 
310 GRANT STREET, 5TH FLOOR 

PITTSBURGH, PA  15219 
 
No. 4622 of 2001 Approved:  July 6, 2001 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST: TITLES: 

 
CONTACT:   Karen L. White 
    Assistant Vice President 
    Huntington National Bank 
    310 Grant Street, PIT10 
    Pittsburgh, PA  15219 
 
    (412) 667-6414 
EMAIL:   Karen.white@huntington.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 of 2 
 
 

Verified 02-09-23 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Karen.white@huntington.com
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INSPIRE TRUST COMPANY, N.A. 
     241 RIDGE STREET, SUITE 310 

      RENO, NV 89501 
 
 

No. 8383 of 2023 Approved:  DECEMBER 18, 2023 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST COMPANY: TITLES: 

 

Barnhardt, Melissa Lader ............................................................................ Senior Vice President 

Papesh, Amy L. ........................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Walters, Anne P. .................................................................................... Executive Vice President 

 
Each of the above named officers is authorized to execute, verify, acknowledge, deliver 
and file petitions, accounts, petitions for distribution and other papers, documents and 
instruments as may be necessary in order that this bank may be fully authorized and 
qualified to exercise fiduciary powers in and by appointment of the Department of Court 
Records-Wills Orphans’ Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
COUNSEL: Nora Gieg Chatha, Esquire 
  ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT 
  600 Grant Street, 44th Floor 
  Pittsburgh PA  15219 
  (412) 566-6990 
 
EMAIL: nchatha@eckertseamans.com 
 
CONTACT:  Anne P. Walters 
  Chief Fiduciary Officer 
  Inspire Trust Company, N.A. 
  241 Ridge Street, Suite 310 
  Reno NV  89501 
   
  (763) 284-1981 
 
EMAIL: awalters@inspiretrustco.com 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Verified 02-19-25 
 

  

mailto:nchatha@eckertseamans.com
mailto:awalters@inspiretrustco.com
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A++   (2015) 
 

INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA 
CHUBB Surety 

436 WALNUT STREET 
P.O. BOX 1000 

PHILADELPHIA, PA  19106 
 

No. 4814 of 1960 Approved:  December 19, 1960 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 
Brandt, Karen  ................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Duggan, Barbara  ........................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Gortner, Craig ................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Loftin, Stacy, J. .............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Sintra, Maria .................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Tsirinsky, Leah ............................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Vahey, Chris .................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Wagenheim, Brian ......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

 
 
Each of the above named persons is appointed its true and lawful agent and attorney-in-
fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf and as its act and deed any 
and all bonds and undertakings, in its business or guaranteeing the fidelity of persons 
holding places of public or private trust, and in the performance of contracts other than 
insurance policies, and executing and guaranteeing bonds or other undertakings, 
required or permitted by law. 
 
*  -  Statutory limitations  -  10% of capital and surplus or $7,980,038.70 (2024) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 of 2 
 

Verified 05-13-25 



 

116 
 

A++   (2015) 
 

INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA 
CHUBB Surety 

436 WALNUT STREET 
P.O. BOX 1000 

PHILADELPHIA, PA  19106 
 

No. 4814 of 1960 Approved:  December 19, 1960 
 

 
COUNSEL:  DICKIE, MCCAMEY & CHILCOTE 
   Two PPG Place 

  Pittsburgh PA   15222 
  412-281-7272 

 
CONTACT:  Daniel Vannucci 
   Chubb Surety 
   202B Halls Mill Road 

2N 
P.O. Box 1650 

   Whitehouse Station, NJ  08889 
 
 
   (908) 903-2225 
FAX:   (908) 903-3656 
EMAIL:  daniel.vannucci@chubb.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 of 2 
 

Verified 05-13-25 
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JANNEY MONTGOMERY SCOTT LLC 
1717 ARCH STREET 

19TH FLOOR 
PHILADELPHIA, PA  19103 

 
No.:  4191 OF 2008 Approved:  June 24, 2008 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT LIABILITY COMPANY: TITLES: 

 

Hricko, Michael ................................................................................................................ Officers 

McShea, Gregory B.......................................................................................................... Officers 

Miller, Anthony ................................................................................................................. Officers 

 
Each of the above named officers is authorized to act on behalf of JANNEY 
MONTGOMERY SCOTT LLC in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal 
documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Orphans’ Court and the 
Department of Court Records of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
 
COUNSEL:   Stanley Yorsz, Esq. 
  One Oxford Centre, 20th Floor 
  301 Grant Street 
  Pittsburgh, PA  15219-1410 
  (412) 562-8800 
FAX:  (412) 562-1041 
 
CONTACT: Sherri Riccardi 
  Janney Montgomery Scott LLC 
  Legal Department 
  1717 Arch Street 
  Philadelphia PA  19103 
 
  (215) 665-4417 
FAX:  (215) 665-0824 
EMAIL: sriccardi@janney.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Verified 02-04-25 

mailto:sriccardi@janney.com
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J.P. MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. 
1650 MARKET STREET FLOOR 47 

PHILADELPHIA      PENNSYLVANIA 19103 
 

No. 4063 of 1999 Approved:  June 10, 1999 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE BANK: TITLES: 

 

Fridley, Nannette O. .................................................................... Executive Director, Trust Officer 

Foster, Michael R. ............................................................................................ Managing Director 

Giacomarro, Ryan J. .......................................................................................  Managing Director 

Kerr, Jane M. ................................................................................................... Executive Director 

Taylor, Natalie W. ............................................................................................ Executive Director 

Schwartz, Richard M. ....................................................................................... Managing Director 

Walsh, Groff ..................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Wetherill, Colin ................................................................................................. Managing Director 

 
Each of the above named officers is authorized to act on behalf of J. P. MORGAN CHASE 
BANK, N.A. in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal documents pertaining 
to fiduciary matters before the Orphans’ Court and the Register of Wills of Allegheny 
County, Pennsylvania. 
 

  
COUNSEL:  Daniel R. Cooper, Esq. 
   MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS, LLP 

1701 Market Street 
   Philadelphia PA 119103-2921 
   (215) 963-5733 
FAX:   (215) 963-5001 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 of 2 
 

Verified 02-20-25  
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J.P. MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. 
1650 MARKET STREET FLOOR 47 

PHILADELPHIA      PENNSYLVANIA 19103 
 
 

No. 4063 of 1999 Approved:  June 10, 1999 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE BANK: TITLES: 

 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT: Nannette O. Fridley 
  J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. 
  One Liberty Place 
  1650 Market Street, Floor 47 
  Philadelphia, PA. 19103-7305 
 
  (215) 640-3666 
FAX:  (215) 640-3500 
 
EMAIL: nannette.fridley@jpmorgan.com 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT: Sara Davis 
  Vice President 
  Business Governance Team Lead – Trust & Estates 
  J. P. Morgan Private Bank 
  10430 Highland Manor Dr, Floor 03 
  Tampa   FL  33610 
 
  (813) 432-4920 
 
EMAIL:  sara.a.david@jpmorgan.com  

 
 
 
 
 
 

2 of 2 
 

Verified 02-20-25 
 
 

mailto:nannette.fridley@jpmorgan.com
mailto:sara.a.david@jpmorgan.com
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KEY PRIVATE BANK 
401 PLYMOUTH ROAD 

SUITE 600 
PLYMOUTH MEETING, PA  19462 

 
 

#7257 OF 2010 APPROVED:  DECEMBER 14, 2010 
  

PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE BANK TITLES: 
 

Kaintz, Stefanie. ..................................................................................................... Vice President 

Rieger, Michael ............................................................ Senior Vice President and Market Leader 

 

Each of the above named officers and assistants is authorized to act on behalf of KEY 
PRIVATE BANK in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal documents 
pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills Orphans 
Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
COUNSEL:  Nora Gieg Chatha, Esq. 
   Tucker Arensberg Attorneys 

1500 One PPG Place 
   Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
 
   (412) 566-1212 
 
PRINCIPAL OFFICE:  BUFFALO, NEW YORK 
 
CONTACT:  Stefanie Kaintz 
   Vice President, Senior Fiduciary Strategist 
   Key Private Bank 
   401 Plymouth Road-Suite 600 
   Plymouth Meeting, PA  19462 
 
   (610) 832-2363 
CELL:   (610) 509-3119 
FAX:   (484) 530-7305 
EMAIL:  Stefanie_a_kaintz@keybank.com  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Verified 02-28-25 
  

  

mailto:Stefanie_a_kaintz@keybank.com
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KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
127 PUBLIC SQUARE 

CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114-1221 
 

No.:  3164 OF 2008 Approved:  May 16, 2008 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE BANK: TITLES: 

 

Pannitto, Pat .................................................................................. Vice President & Trust Officer 

 
 
 
 
Each of the above named officers is authorized to act on behalf of KEYBANK 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal 
documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills 
Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
 
 
COUNSEL:   Elizabeth J. Poggi, Esq. 
  One Oxford Centre 
  301 Grant Street, 20th Floor 
  Pittsburgh, PA  15219-1410 
 
  (412) 392-1645 
FAX:  (412) 392-2128 
 
 
CONTACT: Patrick Pannitto 
  Trust Officer 
  Vice President 
  Key Private Bank 
  30100 Chagrin Blvd., Suite 100s 
  Pepper Pike, Ohio 44124 
 
  (440) 995-2108 
FAX:  (440) 995-2162 
EMAIL: pat_pannitto@keybank.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Verified 03-28-24  

mailto:pat_pannitto@keybank.com
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 LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY 
175 BERKELEY STREET 

BOSTON, MA   
 
 
 

No.:  05354 of 2012 Approved:  March 5, 2013   
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS:  LIMITATIONS: 

Aronson, Tod E. ............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Attobra, Hubert............................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Bensinger, Louis J. ........................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Boling, Elizabeth ............................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Bly, Andrew .................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Bradley, Patti ................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Bulava, Joseph J. ........................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Burgess, Jessica J. ........................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Christley, Heather P. ...................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Davis, Matthew .............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Dzon, Kathleen C. .......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Eberhardt, Sarah A. ....................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Faye, Robert S. .............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Fedak, Marge ................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Garis, Drew W. ............................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Garis, Robert D. ............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Gehrki, Donna ................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Hatcher, Juan ................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Hernandez, Tammy ....................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Hippert, Robert J. ........................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Johnson, Chris E. ........................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Keith, Sarah ................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Kendrink, Jeannie .......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Klinger, Christine ............................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Lee, Alistair .................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

 
 

1 of 3 
 

Verified 04-24-25 
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LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY 
175 BERKELEY STREET 

BOSTON, MA   
 

No.:  05354 of 2012 Approved:  March 5, 2013   
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS:  LIMITATIONS: 

 

Mackey, Paul W. ............................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Magnus, Gregory C. ....................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Maloney, Jayne B. ......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Marrero, Elizabeth .......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

McClendon, Cheryl ........................................................................................................ Unlimited 

McVaugh, Wayne G. ...................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Melton, Eric .................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Miles, Larry R. ................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Miller, Keith .................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Milling, Mary Beth .......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Nunez, Pamela .............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Oestreicher, Nicole E. .................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Owens, Walycia ............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Patronite, Geri ................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Philbin, Thomas J. ......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Pierto, Roger P. ............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Riggs, Shannon ............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Rosenberg, Harry C. ...................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Satterfield, Mattie ........................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Scott, Christine M. .......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Semonelle, Gina ............................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Shepherd, Jr., R.H. ........................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Spellman, Cynthia .......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

 
 

2 of 3 
 

Verified 04-24-25 
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LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY 
175 BERKELEY STREET 

BOSTON, MA   
 

No.:  05354 of 2012 Approved:  March 5, 2013   
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS:  LIMITATIONS: 

 
Tinsman, Patricia A. ....................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Weilersbacher, Nadine R. .............................................................................................. Unlimited 

Welsh, Susan A. ............................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Winsted, Sandra M. ....................................................................................................... Unlimited 

 
Each of the above named persons is appointed its true and lawful agent and attorney-in-
fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf and as its act and deed any 
and all bonds and undertakings, in its business or guaranteeing the fidelity of persons 
holding places of public or private trust, and in the performance of contracts other than 
insurance policies, and executing and guaranteeing bonds or other undertakings, 
required or permitted by law. 
 
*  -  Statutory limitations  -  10% of capital and surplus or $2,743,506,749.00  (2024) 
 
COUNSEL: W. Allen Torrance, Jr., Esq. 
  Two PPG Place 
  Suite 400 
  Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
  (412) 392-5272 
 
 
 
CONTACT: Carol Salyers 
  Underwriting Assistant ll 
  Liberty Mutual Insurance 
  8044 Montgomery Rd, Ste 150E 
  Cincinnati OH 45236 
 
DIRECT: (513) 867-3631 
EMAIL: carol.salyers@libertymutual.com 
 

3 of 3 
 

Verified 04-24-25 

mailto:carol.salyers@libertymutual.com
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LIFE ENRICHMENT TRUST, INC. 
163 Thorn Hill Road 

Warrendale, PA  15086 
 

NO. 2435 of 2004 Approved:  October 26, 2004 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 

 

Bazzone, Donna ........................................................................................ Chief Financial Officer 

English, Esquire, Michael K. ......................................... V.P. of Trust Services/Trust Administrator 

Senft, Rick D. ................................................................................................  CEO and President 

Senft, Zachary J. .................................................................................... COO and Vice President 

Each of the above-named officers is authorized to act on behalf of LIFE ENRICHMENT 
TRUST, INC. in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal documents pertaining 
to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills Orphans Court, 
Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
COUNSEL:  Tom King, Esq. 
   Dillon, McCandless, King, Coulter & Graham, L.L.P. 
   600 Cranberry Woods Drive, Suite 175 
   Cranberry Township, PA  16066 
 
   (724) 776-6644 
FAX:   (724) 776-6608 
EMAIL:  tking@dmkcg.com 
 
CONTACT: Michael K. English, Esq. 
  Vice President of Trust Services 
  Life Enrichment Trust 
  163 Thorn Hill Road 
  Warrendale, PA  15086 
 
  (412) 820-1015 EXT.:1573 
FAX:  (724) 772-9659 
EMAIL: menglish@passavant.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Verified 09-09-25 
 

mailto:menglish@passavant.org
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MAINSTAY LIFE SERVICES 

200 ROESSLER ROAD 
PITTSBURGH PA  15220 

 
 

No. 3314 OF 2022 
 

Approved:  January 6, 2023 

PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 
 

 

Esper, Jodie ............................................................................................... Chief Financial Officer 

Sonafelt, Kimberly ..................................................................................... Chief Executive Officer 

 
 
Each of the above-named officers and assistants is authorized to act on behalf of 
MAINSTAY LIFE SERVICES in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal 
documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills 
Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
 
COUNSEL: Michele P. Conti, Esquire 

Conti Law, Inc. 
986 Brodhead Road 
Moon Township, PA  15108 

  (724) 784-0239 
  michele@contilawpgh.com 
 
 
CONTACT: Jodie L. Esper 
  Chief Financial Officer 
  200 Roessler Road 
  Pittsburgh PA  15220 
 
  (412) 344-3640 
CELL:  (412) 427-6699 
EMAIL: jesper@mainstaylifeservices.org 
 

 
 
 
 

Verified 02-20-25 
 

mailto:michele@contilawpgh.com
mailto:jesper@mainstaylifeservices.org
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MASSMUTUAL PRIVATE WEALTH & TRUST, FSB  
200 Great Pond Road, Suite 150 

Windsor CT  06095 
 

No.:  21 of 2020 Approved:  January 16, 2020 
  

PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST: TITLES: 
 

Brown, Perry .......................................................................................................... Vice President 

Cabrera, Pablo ............................................................................................... Assistant Treasurer 

Carey, Samantha ................................................................................................... Vice President 

Conlin, Ellen .................................................................................................... Chief Legal Officer 

Dissinger, Jacob .................................................................................................... Vice President 

Finucane, Brian .............................................................................................. Assistant Treasurer 

Janulewicz, David ................................................................................. Chief Compliance Officer 

Mas, Elithea ........................................................................................................... Vice President 

Maynard, Jennifer .................................................................................................. Vice President 

Milka, Terrence ...................................................................................................... Vice President 

O’Connor, Alyssa ........................................................................................... Assistant Secretary 

O’Connor, D. Michael ..................................................................................................... President 

Rispoli, Frank ............................................................................................. Chief Financial Officer 

Sinisgalli, Julieta ........................................................................................................... Treasurer 

Solie, maxwell ................................................................................................ Assistant Secretary 

Tokunbo, Akinbajo .........................................................................................................Secretary 

Vanderburg, Daken ....................................... Senior Vice President and Chief Investment Officer 

Whitebread, Matthew ............................................................................................. Vice President 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 of 2 

Verified 04-10-25 

 



 

128 
 

MASMUTUAL PRIVATE WEALTH & TRUST, FSB 
200 Great Pond Road, Suite 150 

Windsor CT  06095 
 

No.:  21 of 2020 Approved:  January 16, 2020 
 

 

Each of the above named officers is authorized to act on behalf of MASSMUTUAL PRIVATE 
WEALTH &  TRUST, FSB in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal documents 
pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills Orphans Court, 
Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 

 
 
COUNSEL:   Kristen L. Behrens, Esquire 
    Sarah Gremminger, Esquire 
    Dilworth Paxson LLP 
    457 Haddonfield Road, Suite 700 
    Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002 
    (856) 675-1977 or (856) 675-1973 
    kberhrens@dilworthlaw.com 
    sgremminger@dilworthlaw.com  
     
COUNSEL AND 
CONTACT:   Ellen S. Conlin 
    Chief Legal Officer & Assistant Secretary 
    200 Great Pond Drive, Suite 150 
    Windsor,  CT  06095 
    (13) 531-2598 
EMAIL:   econlin@massmutual.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 of 2 
 
 

Verified 04-10-25 
  

mailto:kberhrens@dilworthlaw.com
mailto:sgremminger@dilworthlaw.com
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MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY 
285 DELAWARE AVENUE 

BUFFALO, NY 14202 
NO. 6196 OF 2011 Approved:  October 24, 2011 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 

 

Holtz, C. Adam ............................................................................................ Senior Vice President 

Radominski, Kathleen ...................................................................... Regional Trust Team Leader 

 
Each of the above named officers is authorized to act on behalf of MANUFACTURES 
AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal 
documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills, 
Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
COUNSEL:  Mario Santilli, Jr., Esq. 
  Cohen & Grigsby, P.C. 
  625 Liberty Avenue 
  Pittsburgh, PA  15222-3152 
  (412) 297-4900 
 
CONTACT:  C. Adam Holtz 
  Banking Officer 
  285 Delaware Avenue 
  Buffalo, NY  14202 
  (716) 651-3938 
FAX:  (716) 842-4699 
EMAIL: choltz1@wilmingtontrust.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Verified 02-28-25 
  

mailto:choltz1@wilmingtontrust.com
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MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) 
6700 WESTOWN PARKWAY, 

WEST DES MOINES, IA 50266-7754 
No.:  2925 OF 2006 Approved:  MAY 11, 2006   
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS:  LIMITATIONS: 

 

Anderson, Pamela ............................................................................................... $15,000,000.00 

Aronson, Tod E. ................................................................................................... $15,000,000.00 

Bellaire, Sandra L. ............................................................................................... $15,000,000.00 

Bright, Wendy A. .................................................................................................. $15,000,000.00 

Burke, Nicholas A. ............................................................................................... $15,000,000.00 

Carola, BrieAnn .................................................................................................... $15,000,000.00 

Chapman, William ................................................................................................ $15,000,000.00 

Christley, Heather P. ...................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Conley, Tyson ................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Coon, Andrea ................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Dell, Stevi R. ........................................................................................................ $15,000,000.00 

Finders, Trevor ............................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Frederick, Terry .............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Heasley, Margaret .......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Hofmann, Adam ................................................................................................... $15,000,000.00 

Holter, James A. ............................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Kerr, Natasha ....................................................................................................... $15,000,000.00 

Kiernan, Chris ................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Kostorick, Peter L. ................................................................................................ $15,000,000.00 

Krambeer, Eli ................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

 
 

1 of 3 
 
 

Verified 12-04-25 
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MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) 
6700 WESTOWN PARKWAY, 

WEST DES MOINES, IA 50266-7754 
 

No.:  2925 OF 2006 Approved:  MAY 11, 2006  
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS:  LIMITATIONS: 

 

Leeper, Barbara A. ............................................................................................... $15,000,000.00 

Lengeling, Dan ............................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Lindsey, Patti ....................................................................................................... $15,000,000.00 

Lowden, Gracie .................................................................................................... $15,000,000.00 

Machnik, Alexandra ............................................................................................. $15,000,000.00 

Magnus, Gregory J. ............................................................................................. $15,000,000.00 

Maloney, Jayne B. ............................................................................................... $15,000,000.00 

Minear, Megan R. .......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Oberreuter, Craig ........................................................................................................... Unlimited 

O’Bryon, Wendy A. .............................................................................................. $15,000,000.00 

Recktenwald, Madeline P. .................................................................................... $15,000,000.00 

Restauri, Joshua .................................................................................................. $15,000,000.00 

Ritz, Cheri L. ........................................................................................................ $15,000,000.00 

Rousseau, Kailee M. ............................................................................................ $15,000,000.00 

Shepherd, Robyn ........................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Sutter, Candice .............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Tavella, Giavonne D............................................................................................. $15,000,000.00 

Tiedt, John ..................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Vanelli, Catherine D. ............................................................................................ $15,000,000.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 of 3 
Verified 12-04-25 
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MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) 
6700 WESTOWN PARKWAY, 

WEST DES MOINES, IA 50266-7754 
 

No.:  2925 OF 2006 Approved:  MAY 11, 2006  
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS:  LIMITATIONS: 

 
Yandura, Georganne............................................................................................ $15,000,000.00 

 
Each of the above named persons is appointed its true and lawful agent and attorney-in-fact to 
make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf and as its act and deed any and all bonds 
and undertakings, in its business or guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding places of public 
or private trust, and in the performance of contracts other than insurance policies, and executing 
and guaranteeing bonds or other undertakings, required or permitted by law. 

 

• -  Statutory limitations - 10% of capital and surplus or $31,706,890.00 (2024) 
 
 
COUNSEL:  Christopher P. Deegan, Esq. 
   Two Gateway Center 
   Suite 1450 
   603 Stanwix Street 
   Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
   (412) 281-4541 
CONTACT:  Kirsten Schlarmann 
   Merchants Bonding Company 
   P.O. Box 14498, 
   Des Moines, Iowa 50306-3498 
   (515) 335-5454 
FAX:   (515) 243-3854 
EMAIL:  kschlarmann@merchantsbonding.com  

 
 
 
 
 
 

3 of 3 
 

Verified 12-04-25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:kschlarmann@merchantsbonding.com
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MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC. 
6700 WESTOWN PARKWAY, 

WEST DES MOINES, IA 50266-7754 
No.:  4374 OF 2025 Approved:  November 4, 2025   
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS:  LIMITATIONS: 

 

Anderson, Pamela ............................................................................................... $15,000,000.00 

Aronson, Tod E. ................................................................................................... $15,000,000.00 

Bellaire, Sandra L. ............................................................................................... $15,000,000.00 

Bright, Wendy A. .................................................................................................. $15,000,000.00 

Burke, Nicholas A. ............................................................................................... $15,000,000.00 

Carola, BrieAnn .................................................................................................... $15,000,000.00 

Chapman, William ................................................................................................ $15,000,000.00 

Christley, Heather P. ...................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Conley, Tyson ................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Coon, Andrea ................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Dell, Stevi R. ........................................................................................................ $15,000,000.00 

Finders, Trevor ............................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Frederick, Terry .............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Heasley, Margaret .......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Hofmann, Adam ................................................................................................... $15,000,000.00 

Holter, James A. ............................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Kerr, Natasha ....................................................................................................... $15,000,000.00 

Kiernan, Chris ................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Kostorick, Peter L. ................................................................................................ $15,000,000.00 

Krambeer, Eli ................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

 
 

1 of 3 
 
 

Verified 12-04-25 
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MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC. 
6700 WESTOWN PARKWAY, 

WEST DES MOINES, IA 50266-7754 
 

No.:  4374 OF 2025 Approved:  November 4, 2025  
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS:  LIMITATIONS: 

 

Leeper, Barbara A. ............................................................................................... $15,000,000.00 

Lengeling, Dan ............................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Lindsey, Patti ....................................................................................................... $15,000,000.00 

Lowden, Gracie .................................................................................................... $15,000,000.00 

Machnik, Alexandra ............................................................................................. $15,000,000.00 

Magnus, Gregory J. ............................................................................................. $15,000,000.00 

Maloney, Jayne B. ............................................................................................... $15,000,000.00 

Minear, Megan R. .......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Oberreuter, Craig ........................................................................................................... Unlimited 

O’Bryon, Wendy A. .............................................................................................. $15,000,000.00 

Recktenwald, Madeline P. .................................................................................... $15,000,000.00 

Restauri, Joshua .................................................................................................. $15,000,000.00 

Ritz, Cheri L. ........................................................................................................ $15,000,000.00 

Rousseau, Kailee M. ............................................................................................ $15,000,000.00 

Shepherd, Robyn ........................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Sutter, Candice .............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Tavella, Giavonne D............................................................................................. $15,000,000.00 

Tiedt, John ..................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Vanelli, Catherine D. ............................................................................................ $15,000,000.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 of 3 
Verified 12-04-25 
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MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC. 
6700 WESTOWN PARKWAY, 

WEST DES MOINES, IA 50266-7754 
 

No.:  4374 OF 2025 Approved:  November 4, 2025  
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS:  LIMITATIONS: 

 
Yandura, Georganne............................................................................................ $15,000,000.00 

 
Each of the above named persons is appointed its true and lawful agent and attorney-in-fact to 
make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf and as its act and deed any and all bonds 
and undertakings, in its business or guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding places of public 
or private trust, and in the performance of contracts other than insurance policies, and executing 
and guaranteeing bonds or other undertakings, required or permitted by law. 

 

• -  Statutory limitations - 10% of capital and surplus or $3,831,831.90 (2024) 
 
 
COUNSEL:  Adam R. Schwartz, Esquire 
   McElroy, Deutsch, Mulvaney & Carpenter, LLP 
   1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd, Suite 1500 
   Philadelphia, PA  19103 
   215-557-2900 
   aschwartz@mdmc-law.com 
 
CONTACT:  Kirsten Schlarmann 
   Merchants Bonding Company 
   P.O. Box 14498, 
   Des Moines, Iowa 50306-3498 
   (515) 335-5454 
FAX:   (515) 243-3854 
EMAIL:  kschlarmann@merchantsbonding.com  

 
 
 
 
 
 

3 of 3 
 

Verified 12-04-25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:aschwartz@mdmc-law.com
mailto:kschlarmann@merchantsbonding.com
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MID PENN BANK  
349 UNION STREET 

MILLERBURG PENNSYLVANIA 17061 
 

No. 1377 of 2022 Approved: March 17, 2022 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST:  TITLES: 

 
Gruber, Tara .................................................................Wealth Management Executive Assistant 

Kenderdine, Karen ............................... Senior Vice President, Manager of Relationship Services 

Myers, Vicki J. .................................................................... Vice President, Relationship Manager 

Paese, Joseph .......................Executive Vice President, Director of Trust & Wealth Management 

 
Each of the above-named officers and directors is authorized to act on behalf of MID 
PENN BANK, in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal documents pertaining 
to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills Orphans Court, 
Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
 
COUNSEL: Nora Gieg Chatha, Esquire 
  Tucker Arensberg P.C. 
  1500 One PPG Place 
  Pittsburgh PA   152222 
  (412) 566-1212 
  nchatha@tuckerlaw.com 
 
   
CONTACT: Joseph Paese 
  Executive Vice President 
  Director of Trust and Wealth Management 
  349 Union Street 
  Millersburg PA  17061 
  (717) 985-7121 
 
EMAIL: joseph.paese@midpennbank.com 
 
 
 

Verified 03-05-24  

mailto:nchatha@tuckerlaw.com
mailto:joseph.paese@midpennbank.com
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A (EXCELLENT) (1992) 
NGM INSURANCE COMPANY 

555 WEST STREET PO BOX 2300 
KEENE NH  03431-7000 

No.:  5154 of 1990  Approved:  October 11, 1990 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 
  

Aronson, Tod E. ........................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Bachy, Karen ............................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Brazauskas, Lynn ........................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Brendel, Amanda ......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Carola, BrieAnn ............................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Christley, Heather P. .................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Germann, Patrick ......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Henard, Aimee ............................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Jirku, Nancy L. ............................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Lopez, Connie .............................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Magnus, Gregory J. ..................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Maloney, Jayne B. ....................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Mendelson, Zachary .................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Orndorff, Olivia ............................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Swenson, Wendy ......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Vanelli, Catherine ......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Wesolowski, Andrew .................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

 Each of the above named persons is appointed attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal 
and deliver for and on its behalf, and as its act and deed, bonds, undertaking recognizance’s, 
contract of indemnity, or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond subject to the limitation 
set opposite his/her name. 
*- Statutory limitation – 10% of Policyholders surplus or $62,001,822.50 (2024) 
COUNSEL: 
BRANCH OFFICE: Amy LaCroix 
   55 West Street 
   P.O. Box 2300 
   Keene, NH  03431-7000 
CONTACT:  Amy LaCroix 
   55 West Street 
   P.O. Box 2300 
   Keene, NH  03431-7000 
   (603) 358-1225 
FAX:   (603) 355-5592 
EMAIL:  lacroixa@msagroup.com 
 

Verified 08-07-25 

mailto:lacroixa@msagroup.com
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NORTHWEST BANK 

800 STATE STREET, SUITE 500 
ERIE PENNSYLVANIA 16501 

 
No. 4623 of 2001 Approved:  July 6, 2001 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE BANK: TITLES: 

 
Bishop, Michael .................................................................................Vice President, Trust Officer 

Cavalier, Michele D. ............................... Corporate Senior Vice President, Senior Trust Officer &  

                                                                                                                   Senior Trust Executive 

Fischer, Matthew J., CTFA ................................................................Vice President, Trust Officer 

Motyl, Benjamin, CTFA .....................................................................Vice President, Trust Officer 

 

Each of the above named officers is authorized to act on behalf of NORTHWEST 
BANK in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal documents pertaining to 
fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills Orphans Court, Allegheny 
County, Pennsylvania. 
 
COUNSEL: Raymond Learn, Esquire & Chief Deputy Counsel  
  Northwest Bank 
  39 Main Street 
  Bradford, PA  16701 
  814-728-7641 
EMAIL: Raymond.learn@northwest.com 
 
CONTACT: Michele D. Cavalier 
  Northwest Bank 
  800 State Street, Suite 500 

Erie, PA 16501 
  (814) 871-5952 
FAX:  (814) 459-5904 
EMAIL: michele.cavalier@northwest.com 
 
CONTACT: Jessie Lindsey 
  Northwest Bank 
  800 State Street, Suite 500 
  Erie Pa  16501 
  (814) 871-5926 
FAX:  (814) 459-5904 
EMAIL: jessie.lindsey@northwest.com 
 
 
 

Verified 02-24-25  

mailto:Raymond.learn@northwest.com
mailto:michele.cavalier@northwest.com
mailto:jessie.lindsey@northwest.com
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A (EXCELLENT) (2011) 
OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 

9450 SEWARD ROAD 
FAIRFIELD, OH  45014 

No. 0505 of 1948 Approved:  January 28,1948 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Aronson, Tod E. ............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Attobra, Hubert............................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Boling, Elizabeth ............................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Bradley, Patti ................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Burgess, Jessica J. ........................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Christley, Heather P. ...................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Davis, Matthew .............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Davies, Elizabeth ........................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Davies, Jeffrey ............................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Digiulio, Sandra R. ......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Eberhardt, Sarah A. ....................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Gehrki, Donna ................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Hatcher, Juan ................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Hernandez, Tammy ....................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Hippert, Robert J. ........................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Keith, Sarah ................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Kendrink, Jeannie .......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Klinger, Christine ............................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Klinger, Kimberly A. ....................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Lee,Alistair ..................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Mackey, Paul W. ............................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Magnus, Gregory J. ....................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Maloney, Jayne B. ......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Melton, Eric .................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

 

1 of 3 
 
 

Verified 04-24-25 
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A (EXCELLENT)   (2011) 
OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 

9450 Seward Road 
Fairfield, OH  45014 

No. 0505 of 1948 Approved:  January 28,1948 
 

PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS:                            LIMITATIONS: 
  

Miller, Keith .................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Milling, Mary Berth ......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Moylan, David C. ............................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Nunez, Pamela L. .......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Owens, Walycia ............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Parker, Diana L. ............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Patronite, Geri ................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Philbin, Thomas J. ......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Riggs, Shannon ............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Satterfield, Mattie ........................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Scott, Christine M. .......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Semonelle, Gina ............................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Showell, Portia V. ........................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Spellman, Cynthia .......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Vanelli, Catherine D. ...................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Verrico, Anthony J. ......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Verrico, Anthony James ................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Voye, Christine............................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Weilersbacher, Nadine R. .............................................................................................. Unlimited 

Wheeler, Douglas R. ...................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Winsted, Sandra M. ....................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Each of the above named persons is appointed agent and attorney-in-fact by the 
company and authorized to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and 
as its act and deed, any and all bonds, recognizance’s, stipulations or undertakings, with 
limitations as noted above. 
* - Statutory limitation - 10% of capital and surplus or $288,655,805.10 (2024) 

 
2 of 3 

 

Verified 04-24-25  
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A (EXCELLENT)   (2011) 
OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 

9450 Seward Road 
Fairfield, OH  45014 

No. 0505 of 1948 Approved:  January 28,1948 
  
  

 
 
 
 
COUNSEL:  W. Allen Torrance, Jr., Esq. 
   Dickie McCamey 
   Two PPG Place 
   Suite 400 
   Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
   (412) 392-5272 
 
BRANCH OFFICE: Liberty Surety First 
   275 Grandview Avenue 
   Suite 102 
   Camp Hill, PA  17011 
 
 
CONTACT:  Carol Salyers 
   Underwriting Assistant ll 
   Liberty Mutual Surety    
   8044 Montgomery Rd, Ste 150E 
   Cincinnati OH  45236 
 
DIRECT:  (513) 867-3631 
EMAIL:  carol.salyers@libertymutual.com 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 of 3 
 
 

Verified 04-24-25 

mailto:carol.salyers@libertymutual.com
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A (EXCELLENT)   (2025) 
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY 
ONE PARK CIRCLE   PO BOX 5001 
WESTFIELD CENTER OHIO   44251 

 
 
No. 3926 of 1984 Approved:  February 4, 

1985 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BOND: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Bachy, Karen M. .......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Beebe, William S. ......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Boley, Scott ................................................................................................................... No Limit * 

Cabot, Chris ................................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Clark, Brian .................................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Desharnais, Robert ...................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Distelhorst, Samantha M. ............................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Frenk, Erin .................................................................................................................... No Limit * 

Kauffman, Jeremy ........................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Mendelson, Zachary L.  ................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Moulos, Jr., Frank S. .................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Odom, Jennifer A. ........................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Oravecz, Marc F. ......................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Pappas, James ............................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Roberts, Jeremy S. ...................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Schiavone, Salvatore A. ............................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Schmidt, P. Eric ........................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Smith, Chad ................................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Stumper, Gary W. ........................................................................................................ No Limit  * 

Truman, Kathryn M. ..................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

Underwood, James D. .................................................................................................. No Limit  * 

Whitslar, Richard A. ..................................................................................................... No Limit  * 

 

1 of 2 

Verified 04-25-25 



 

143 
 

A (EXCELLENT)   (2025) 

OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY 
ONE PARK CIRCLE   PO BOX 5001 
WESTFIELD CENTER OHIO   44251 

 
No. 3926 of 1984 Approved: February 4, 1985 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BOND: LIMITATIONS: 

Each of the above named persons is appointed attorney-in-fact by the Company 
and authorized for and on behalf of the Company to execute, acknowledge and deliver 
any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of 
surety ship. 
 
*  -  Statutory limitation  -  10% of capital and surplus or $296,258,300.80 (2024) 
 
NOTE A: The power of attorney cannot be used to execute note, guarantee, 

mortgage deficiency, mortgage guarantee, or bank depository bonds. 
 
NOTE B: To include waivers to the conditions of contracts and consents of surety. 
 
Ohio Farmers Insurance Company’s Treasury Limit is $263,207,000.00 

 
COUNSEL:        David A. Kotnik, Esquire 
         Westfield Insurance 
         P. O. Box  5001, 1 Park Circle 
         Westfield Center OH  44251-5001 
 
CONTACT: Joan Morgan 
  Surety Examiner 
  One Park Circle 
  P.O. Box 5001 
  Westfield Center, OH  44251-5001 
 
  (330) 887-0537 
  (1-800) 243-0210 EXT. 2537 
FAX:  (330) 887-7624 
EMAIL: joanmorgan@westfieldgrp.com 

 
 
 
 
 

2 of 2 
 

Verified 04-25-25 

mailto:joanmorgan@westfieldgrp.com


 

144 
 

A (EXCELLENT)  (1992) 
 

OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY 
18500 W. CORPORATE DRIVE, SUITE 170 

BROOKFIELD   WISCONSIN    53045 
 

No 0171 of 1990 Approved:  April 23, 1990 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Albine, Shayne ....................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Aronson, Tod E. .......................................................................................................  $500,000.00 

Cronen, Rachel M. ............................................................................................... $20,000,000.00 

Fichter, Cheryl...................................................................................................... $20,000,000.00 

Heher, Kevin ........................................................................................................ $20,000,000.00 

Hopkins, Todd ........................................................................................................ $5,000,000.00 

Johnson, Jean........................................................................................................ $5,000,000.00 

Rawlings, David E. ............................................................................................... $20,000,000.00 

Ruck, Christopher J................................................................................................... $500,000.00 

Savko, Janet L. ......................................................................................................... $100,000.00 

Smith, Daniel P. ........................................................................................................ $500,000.00 

Susco, Mark F. .......................................................................................................... $250,000.00 

Taylor, Richard J. ...................................................................................................... $500,000.00 

Vanelli, Catherine D. .............................................................................................. $1,000,000.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 of 2 
 

Verified 05-05-25 
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A (EXCELLENT) (1992) 
OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY 

18500 W CORPORATE DRIVE, SUITE 170 
BROOKFIELD WISCONSIN 53045 

No 0171 of 1990 Approved:  April 23, 1990 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Each of the above listed persons is appointed its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-
Fact, with full power and authority for and on behalf of the company as surety, to execute 
and deliver and affix the seal of the company hereto (if a seal is required), bonds 
undertakings, recognizance’s or other written obligations in the nature thereof, (other than 
bail bonds, bank depository bonds, mortgage deficiency bonds, mortgage guaranty 
bonds, guarantees of installment paper and note guaranty bonds), with limitations as 
indicated. 

 

• -  Statutory limitation  -  10% of capital and surplus or $7,886,257.40 (2024). 
COUNSEL:  John L. Spiegel 

  PLOWMAN and SPEIGEL 
  925 Grant Building 

310 Grant Street 
  Pittsburgh PA   15219 
  412-471-8521 

 
BRANCH OFFICE: 2000 Cliff Mine Road 

 Suite 450 
 Pittsburgh, PA  15275 
 Attention:  Frank Dreifuss 
 412-928-8660 
 800-678-8660 

FAX:     412-928-8870 
 
CONTACT:  Jenny Herrmann, Agency Licensing Lead 
   Old Republic Surety Company 

18500 W Corporate Drive, Suite 170 
Brookfield WI  53045 
 

   (262) 797-2648 
EMAIL:  jherrmann@orsurety.com 

 
 

2 of 2 
 

Verified 05-05-25 
 
 
 
 

mailto:jherrmann@orsurety.com
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A  (EXCELLENT)   (2002) 
PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 

TWO NORTH SECOND STREET 
HARRISBURG    PENNSYLVANIA   17101 

 
No. 4107 of 1978 Approved:  April 10, 1979 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Anderson, Pamela M.............................................................................................. $2,000,000.00 

Bellaire, Sandra ..................................................................................................... $2,000,000.00 

Berdine, Brenda L. ................................................................................................. $4,000,000.00 

Boyer, Richard ....................................................................................................... $4,000,000.00 

Bright, Wendy A. .................................................................................................... $2,000,000.00 

Brown, Dorinda M. ................................................................................................. $2,000,000.00 

Carrier, Kimberly .................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Cole, Suzanne L. ................................................................................................... $1,000,000.00 

Cosnotti, Michelle R. .............................................................................................. $4,000,000.00 

Dinnin, Thomas E. ................................................................................................. $4,000,000.00 

Donnelly, Rosemarie .............................................................................................. $2,000,000.00 

Fitzgerald, Mark  ............................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Frame, Karen ......................................................................................................... $4,000,000.00 

Francis, Roseanne M. ............................................................................................ $1,000,000.00 

Gemmell, Patricia ................................................................................................... $4,000,000.00 

George, Richard S. ................................................................................................ $1,000,000.00 

Graff, John F. ......................................................................................................... $4,000,000.00 

Gusmar, David Robert ........................................................................................... $1,000,000.00 

Heynes, Jamie ....................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

 

 

 

 

 

1 of 4 

Verified 04-07-25 
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PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 
TWO NORTH SECOND STREET 

HARRISBURG    PENNSYLVANIA   17101 
No. 4107 of 1978 Approved:  April 10, 1979 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Hogue, Robert E., Jr. ............................................................................................. $1,000,000.00 

Howard, Elisabeth J. .............................................................................................. $2,000,000.00 

Howard, Jeffrey R. ................................................................................................. $2,000,000.00 

Howard, Jocelyn R. ................................................................................................ $2,000,000.00 

Jackson, Pamela J. ................................................................................................ $4,000,000.00 

Jirku, Nancy L. ....................................................................................................... $2,000,000.00 

Johnston, Julieann ................................................................................................. $5,000,000.00 

Kerr, Deborah L. .................................................................................................... $1,000,000.00 

Kerr, Natasha ......................................................................................................... $2,000,000.00 

Kimmich, Traci ....................................................................................................... $1,000,000.00 

Lantz, Marianne D .................................................................................................. $4,000,000.00 

Laughlin, William P., II ............................................................................................ $1,000,000.00 

Leeper, Barbara A. ................................................................................................. $2,000,000.00 

Lewandowski, Dennis F. ........................................................................................ $2,000,000.00 

Lewandowski, Michael J. ....................................................................................... $2,000,000.00 

Lindsey, Patti K. ..................................................................................................... $2,000,000.00 

Lovett, Madeline P. ................................................................................................ $2,000,000.00 

Marnic, Jennifer A. ................................................................................................. $2,000,000.00 

McCall, Mark .......................................................................................................... $1,000,000.00 

McDonnell, David V................................................................................................ $5,000,000.00 

McGroarty, Megan L. ............................................................................................. $1,000,000.00 

McGroarty, Michael F. ............................................................................................ $1,000,000.00 

McGroarty, Michael F., Jr. ...................................................................................... $1,000,000.00 

Merrick, Diane L. .................................................................................................... $4,000,000.00 

Mills, Angela R. ...................................................................................................... $4,000,000.00 

Mountain, Anna M. ................................................................................................. $1,000,000.00 
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Verified 04-07-25 
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PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 
TWO NORTH SECOND STREET 

HARRISBURG    PENNSYLVANIA   17101 
 

No. 4107 of 1978 Approved:  April 10, 1979 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Nelson, Denise....................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Parkins, Thomas J. ................................................................................................ $4,000,000.00 

Ritz, Cheri L. .......................................................................................................... $2,000,000.00 

Rife, Pamela .......................................................................................................... $5,000,000.00 

Savko, Janet .......................................................................................................... $1,000,000.00 

Sim, Deborah S ...................................................................................................... $4,000,000.00 

Sorokes, Gregory F. ............................................................................................... $1,000,000.00 

Sorokes, Harriet J.  ................................................................................................ $1,000,000.00 

Squeglia, Stephen W. ............................................................................................ $5,000,000.00 

Staudt, Diane E. ..................................................................................................... $2,000,000.00 

Stover, Angela D. ................................................................................................... $2,000,000.00 

Voltz, James .......................................................................................................... $1,000,000.00 

Wagner, James P. ................................................................................................. $2,000,000.00 

Ward, Christine V.  ................................................................................................. $1,000,000.00 

Ward, Earl R.  ........................................................................................................ $1,000,000.00 

Ward, Michael ........................................................................................................ $5,000,000.00 

Wehar, Andrew J ................................................................................................... $2,000,000.00 

Wehar, James ........................................................................................................ $2,000,000.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 

3 of 4 
 

Verified 04-07-25  
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PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 
TWO NORTH SECOND STREET 

HARRISBURG    PENNSYLVANIA   17101 
 

No. 4107 of 1978 Approved:  April 10, 1979 
  

Each of the above named persons is appointed attorney-in-fact to make, execute, 
seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, as its act and deed; any and all bonds 
and undertakings and the execution of such bonds in pursuance of these presents shall 
be as binding upon said Company as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if 
they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officer of the 
Company at its office in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, in their proper persons. 
 
*  -  Statutory limitation  -  10% of capital and surplus or $83,700,310.30 (2024) 
 
COUNSEL:  Daniel C. Lawson 
   MEYER, DARRAGH, BUCKLER, BEBNEK & ECK 
   2000 Frick Building 
   Pittsburgh PA   15219-6194 
   412-261-6600 
BRANCH OFFICE: Central Regional Office 
   PO Box 106 
   Pittsburgh PA   15230-0106 
   412-247-4556 

 
CONTACT:  Traci Kimmich 
   Pennsylvania National Mutual Casualty Insurance Company 
   Two North Second Street 
   Harrisburg, PA. 17101 

(1-800) 388-4764) Ext. 2168 
FAX:   (717) 255-6360 
EMAIL:  tkimmich@pnat.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 of 4 
 

Verified 04-07-25 

mailto:tkimmich@pnat.com
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PEOPLESBANK, A CODORUS VALLEY COMPANY 
CODORUS VALLEY CORPORATE CENTER 

105 LEADER HEIGHTS ROAD 
P.O. BOX 2887 

YORK, PA  17405-2887 
 

No.:  3135 of 2009 Approved: June 2, 2009 
  

PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE BANK TITLES: 
 

Altland, Stephen. ...................................................... Senior Vice President, Wealth Management 

 

 

Each of the above is authorized to execute, verify, acknowledge, deliver and file 
petitions, accounts, petitions for distribution and other papers, documents and 
instruments as may be necessary in order that PEOPLESBANK, A CODORUS VALLEY 
COMPANY may be fully authorized and qualified to exercise fiduciary powers and be 
appointed by the Department of Court Records-Wills Orphans’ Court Division of the Court 
of Common Pleas of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
 
COUNSEL: Barley Snyder 
  126 East King Street 
  Lancaster, PA  17602 
 
  (717) 399-1518 
 
CONTACT: Stephen Altland 
  Senior Vice President, Wealth Management 
  PeoplesBank, A Codorus Valley Company 
  Codorus Valley Corporate Center 
  P.O. Box 2887 
  York, PA  17405-2887 
  (717) 747-1585 
FAX:  (717) 741-9582 
EMAIL: saltland@peoplesbanknet.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Verified 02-21-24 
 
 

mailto:saltland@peoplesbanknet.com
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PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY 
THREE BALA PLAZA EAST, SUITE 400 
BALA CYNWYD PENNSYLVANIA  19004 

 
No 4222 of 2025 Approved:  November 4, 2025 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Boon, Heather ................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Cantu, Katty ................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Cundiff, Michael E. ......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Cwach, Brecky ............................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Frankus, Michele ............................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Janssen, Alexis .............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Johnson, Stacy .............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Manker, Sara ................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Peterson, Pam ............................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Schumacher, Lee ........................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Wiertzema, Pam ............................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Wise, Ashley .................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Wurtz, Lynnel ................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 of 2 
 

Verified 12-12-25 
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PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY 

THREE BALA PLAZA EAST, SUITE 400 
BALA CYNWYD PENNSYLVANIA 19004 

No 4222 of 2025 Approved:  November 4, 2025 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Each of the above listed persons is appointed its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-
Fact, with full power and authority for and on behalf of the company as surety, to execute 
and deliver and affix the seal of the company hereto (if a seal is required), bonds 
undertakings, recognizance’s or other written obligations in the nature thereof, (other than 
bail bonds, bank depository bonds, mortgage deficiency bonds, mortgage guaranty 
bonds, guarantees of installment paper and note guaranty bonds), with limitations as 
indicated. 

 

• -  Statutory limitation  -  10% of capital and surplus or $394,881,143.90 (2024). 
 
 
COUNSEL:  David J. Barton, Esquire 
   BENTZ LAW FIRM, P.C. 
   680 Washington Road, Suite 200 

  Pittsburgh PA   15228 
  412-563-4500 
  djbarton@bentzlaw.com  

 
 
CONTACT:  Kaleigh Christ, Paralegal 

3 Bala Plaza West, Suite 700,  
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 
610-227-1283 

 
EMAIL:  Kaleigh.Christ@tmnas.com  

 
 

2 of 2 
 

Verified 12-12-25 
 
 

  

mailto:djbarton@bentzlaw.com
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PITCAIRN TRUST COMPANY, LLC (d/b/a PITCAIRN TRUST COMPANY) 
161 WASHINGTON STREET, SUITE 801 

CONSHOHOCKEN   PENNSYLVANIA   19428 
 
No. 6531 of 2000 Approved:  October 13, 2000 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST:  TITLES: 

 
Heffernen, Leslie K. .......................................... Managing Director of Fiduciary & Legal Services 

Hilbert, Matthew ...................................................................................... Director of Tax Services 

Robinson, Mark ................................................................................................ Managing Director 

Wallace, Denise L. .............................................. Manager,Corporate & Fiduciary Legal Services 

 
Each of the above named officers and/or employees is authorized to act on behalf of 
PITCAIRN TRUST COMPANY in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal 
documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills 
Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
 
COUNSEL: Mario Santilli, Jr., Esquire 
  COHEN & GRIGSBY, P.C. 

 11 Stanwix Street 15th Floor 
 Pittsburgh PA   15222 
 
 412-297-4900 
 

CONTACT: Denise L. Wallace 
  161 Washington Street, Suite 801 
  Conshohocken, PA  19428 
 
  (215) 887-6700 
FAX:  (215) 881-6092 
EMAIL: d.wallace@pitcairn.com 
 
 
 

Verified 02-24-25 
  

mailto:d.wallace@pitcairn.com
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PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
The Tower at PNC Plaza 

300 Fifth Avenue 
PT-PTWR-30-1 

Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
 
NO: Approved:  July 31, 1946 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE BANK: TITLES: 

 

Anderson, Ronald W. ......................................................................................................... Officer 

Antonoplos, Christopher .......................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Beeson, Bridgette .............................................................................................................. Officer 

Bennett, William ..................................................................................................... Vice President 

Bozich, Adam ..................................................................................................................... Officer 

Brandstetter, Julie ................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Brinkley, Liana ................................................................................................................... Officer 

Buckoske, Mary Ann .........................................................................................................  Officer 

Byrne, Katherine  ................................................................................................... Vice President 

Campbell, Bradley .................................................................................................. Vice President 

Campbell, Sherry ............................................................................................................... Officer 

Carey Deirdre ........................................................................................................ Vice President 

Caraffi, Deana ......................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Carver, Elizabeth ............................................................................................................... Officer 

Cipolla, Lisa ........................................................................................................... Vice President 

Cochran, Richard .................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Costello, Nicole .................................................................................................................. Officer 

Crouse, Kelly .......................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Cowherd, Cassandra ......................................................................................................... Officer 

Dadey, Lucas ..................................................................................................................... Officer 

Davis, Heather ................................................................................................................... Officer 

Dean, M. Bradley ........................................................................................ Senior Vice President 

Deckman, Shayna .............................................................................................................. Officer 

Dickson, Shawn ...................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Durakovic, Merima ............................................................................................................. Officer 

1 of 6 

Verified 04-23-25 
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    PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
The Tower at PNC Plaza 

300 Fifth Avenue 
PT-PTWR-30-1 

Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
 

 

Gallagher, Kimberly .................................................................................... Senior Vice President  

Gamm, Sierra.......................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Goodwin, William .................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Gordon, David Mark ............................................................................................... Vice President 

Grabowski, Jordan ............................................................................................................. Officer 

Gustine, Frank ........................................................................................ Assistant Vice President 

Guzman-Castro, July Paulin............................................................................................... Officer 

Hahalyak, Kamini W. ................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Halferty, Jessica ................................................................................................................. Officer 

Hampton, Luke........................................................................................ Assistant Vice President 

Holzer, Brittany ...................................................................................................... Vice President 

Horowitz, Scott ........................................................................................ Assistant Vice President 

Houghtby, Maria .......................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Hritz, Christina ............................................................................................ Senior Vice President 

Hurd, Ivy Mae .................................................................................................................... Officer 

Jackson, Amber ................................................................................................................. Officer 

Jennings, Deb .................................................................................................................... Officer 

Kiley, Caralynn ................................................................................................................... Officer 

Knecht, Allison ............................................................................................ Senior Vice President 

Kobus, Christy A. ........................................................................................ Senior Vice President 

Korzen, Evalyn J. ........................................................................................ Senior Vice President 

Kosko,, Charles ....................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Korzen, Evalyjn J. ....................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Kraemer, David ...................................................................................................... Vice President 

2 of 6 
 

Verified 04-23-25 

 

NO: Approved:  July 31, 1946 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE BANK: TITLES: 
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    PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
The Tower at PNC Plaza 

300 Fifth Avenue 
PT-PTWR-30-1 

Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
 

 

Labue, Lisa ........................................................................................................................ Officer 

Lane, Kiersten ........................................................................................................ Vice President 

LaVoie, Timothy ...................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Lazar, Karen ...................................................................................................................... Officer 

Lehner, Micah .......................................................................................................  Vice President 

Liddell, Melissa ....................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Loludice, Christopher ............................................................................................. Vice President 

Lopretto, Jessica .................................................................................................... Vice President 

Love, Falon ........................................................................................................................ Officer 

Lucki, Brandon ........................................................................................ Assistant Vice President  

Lyons, Jennifer....................................................................................................... Vice President  

Martin, Samuel “Ross” ............................................................................ Assistant Vice President 

Matthews, Nicole ................................................................................................................ Officer 

Mazek. Lynn .......................................................................................................... Vice President 

Mazza, Kelly ...................................................................................................................... Officer 

McRee, Patrick ....................................................................................................... Vice President 

Mencl, Alaina .......................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Meteny, Jonathan ................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Minor, Kayla ............................................................................................ Assistant Vice President 

Munizza, Diana ...................................................................................................... Vice President 

Musinski, Alayna ................................................................................................................ Officer 

Nelson, Sarah .................................................................................................................... Officer 

O’Connor, Brian ...................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Olson, Christine ...................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Osborn, Jordan ....................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

3 of 6 
 

Verified 04-23-25 

NO: Approved:  July 31, 1946 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE BANK: TITLES: 
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PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
The Tower at PNC Plaza 

300 Fifth Avenue 
PT-PTWR-30-1 

Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
 

 

Palko, Paul ............................................................................................................. Vice President 

Patterson, Barbara .................................................................................. Assistant Vice President 

Patterson, Bryce .................................................................................................... Vice President 

Paul, Annette ..................................................................................................................... Officer 

Phillips, Stephen ..................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Pica, Michael  .................................................................................................................... Officer 

Polka, Tony ........................................................................................................................ Officer 

Pott, Rebecca C. .................................................................................................... Vice President 

Pratley, Teri ....................................................................................................................... Officer 

Racek, Luke ....................................................................................................................... Officer 

Rarig, Cynthia ........................................................................................................ Vice President 

Reed, Sandra ..................................................................................................................... Officer 

Rink, Stephanie .................................................................................................................. Officer 

Roberts, Melinda .................................................................................................... Vice President 

Rosburg, Michael .................................................................................... Assistant Vice President  

Ross, Robert .......................................................................................................... Vice President 

Rothermund, Dana ................................................................................................. Vice President 

Ryan, Pam ......................................................................................................................... Officer 

Sakmar, Jeffrey ........................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Schultz, Daniel ........................................................................................ Assistant Vice President 

Seifert, Laura ......................................................................................................... Vice President 

Shaposka, Robert .................................................................................................. Vice President 

Skirtich, Michael ...................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 
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Verified 04-23-25 

 

NO: Approved:  July 31, 1946 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE BANK: TITLES: 
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PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
The Tower at PNC Plaza 

300 Fifth Avenue 
PT-PTWR-30-1 

Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
 

 

Smalls, Lalay ..................................................................................................................... Officer 

Steinmann, Marshall .......................................................................................................... Officer 

Stevenson, Marisa .................................................................................. Assistant Vice President  

Stone, Andrea ........................................................................................................ Vice President  

Surman, Julie .......................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Szymczak, Peter ................................................................................................................ Officer 

Thomas, Jequetta .............................................................................................................. Officer 

Trainer, Megan............................................................................................ Senior Vice President 

Trinidad, Patricia .................................................................................................... Vice President  

Valkovci, Matthew ................................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Walker, Jennifer Ann ............................................................................... Assistant Vice President 

Ward, Travis ...................................................................................................................... Officer 

Westerberg, Stacey ............................................................................................... Vice President 

Whitney, Sharon .................................................................................................... Vice President 

Zora, Delaney .................................................................................................................... Officer 

Each of the above named persons shall have special charge of the business of 
PNC Bank arising out of the trusts in any form, and shall receive and collect any sums 
due or owing to the trust estates held by the company, and enter satisfaction in any Court 
of Record in the County or elsewhere. 

They are authorized to execute any instruments of writing needful in the execution 
of the trust held by the company, including specifically all of the general powers granted 
officers above in Article vii of the By-Laws of the Bank.  Any of the officers or assistant 
officers above named are hereby authorized to execute on behalf of this Company any 
bond or bonds required in the execution and administration of any trust business, or 
appointment of this Company in any Court of Common Pleas of any Congress of the 
United States revoking and superseding all previous authorizations. 

 
5 of 6 

 
Verified 04-23-25  

NO: Approved:  July 31, 1946 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE BANK: TITLES: 
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PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
The Tower at PNC Plaza 

300 Fifth Avenue 
PT-PTWR-30-1 

Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
 
NO: Approved:  July 31, 1946 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE BANK: TITLES: 

 
 
COUNSEL: TUCKER, ARENSBERG, P.C. 
  PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS & ARTHUR LLP 
  FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP 
  DENTONS COHEN & GRIGSBY P.C. 
 
  PNC Private Bank Care Center 
  1-888-762-6226 
 
 
CONTACT: Melissa Derby, Counsel 
  Legal Dept. PNC Bank, NA 
  The Tower at PNC Plaza 
  300 Fifth Avenue, PT-PTWR-18-1 
  Pittsburgh PA  15222 
  (412) 995-1770 
 
EMAIL: melissa.derby@pnc.com  
 
CONTACT: Courtney Broestel, Project Manager 
  Legal Dept. PNC Bank, NA 
  The Tower at PNC Plaza 
  300 Fifth Avenue, PT-PTWR-18-1 
  Pittsburgh PA  15222 
  (412) 583-0683 
 
EMAIL: Courtney.broestel@pnc.com   
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Verified 04-23-25 
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PRIVATE TRUST COMPANY, N.A. 
1422 EUCLID AVENUE, Suite 1130 

CLEVELAND OH   44115 
 
No. 3487 of 2003   Approved:  May 28, 2003 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST COMPANY TITLES: 

 
Allen, Dan ...................................................................................................................... President 

Frederick, Nicholas ............................................................ Assistant Vice President Trust Officer 

Harmata, Dianne ................................................................................Vice President Trust Officer 

Marino, Samantha .............................................................. Assistant Vice President Trust Officer 

McCornick, Tristan .......................................................Sr. Vice President, Chief Fiduciary Officer 

Murphy, Susan ..................................................................................Vice President, Trust Officer 

Neihart, Jaron .................................................................... Assistant Vice President Trust Officer 

Orosco, Tracy .................................................................... Assistant Vice President Trust Officer 

Pevas, Debra ..................................................................... Assistant Vice President Trust Officer 

Saini, Mannie ..................................................................... Assistant Vice President Trust Officer 

Strong, Ryan ...................................................................... Assistant Vice President Trust Officer 

Tomlinson, Kimberly........................................................... Assistant Vice President Trust Officer 

 
Each of the above named officers and/or employees is authorized to act on behalf of 
PRIVATE TRUST COMPANY, N.A. in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal 
documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills 
Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
COUNSEL:  R. Douglas DeNardo, Esquire 
   ROTHMAN GORDON  
   Third Floor - Grant building 
   Pittsburgh PA   15219 
   (412) 338-1140 
FAX:   (412) 281-7304 
 
CONTACT:  Dianne Harmata 
   The Private Trust Company, N.A. 
   1422 Euclid Avenue 
   Suite 1130 
   Cleveland, OH  44115 
 
   (216) 771-6960 EXT:  5101 
FAX:   (216) 771-0387 
EMAIL:  dianne.harmata@lplfinancial.com 
 

Verified 04-28-25 

mailto:dianne.harmata@lplfinancial.com
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RAYMOND JAMES TRUST, N.A. 
880 CARILLON PARKWAY 

ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 33716 
No. 3585 of 2001 Approved:  May 22, 2001 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST: TITLES: 

Abullaj, Emirson .................................................................................................. Portfolio Analyst 

Adams, Michael ............................................................................... Director of Client Experience 

Albright, Lindsay ............................................................................................ Senior Trust Officer 

Allen, Sandy .............................................................................................................. Trust Officer 

Amore, Shawn ............................................................................................... Senior Trust Officer 

Apodaca, Karen ...................... Trust Real Associate Trust Officer, Assistant Corporate Secretary 

Ayub, Grace ....................................................................... SeniorCharitable Planning Consultant 

Balla, Henry .............................................................................................................. Trust Officer 

Beinhauer, Colleen .................................................................................... Chief Fiduciary Officer 

Biddison, Rick ................................................................... Director, Portfolio Management Group 

Bisnaught, Shavarne  ................................................................... Managing Fiduciary Consultant 

Brown, J. Michael ...................... Director, Associate Engagement and Trust Information Systems 

Caffrey, Ron ........................................................................................................ Trust Consultant 

Carrow, Christine ...................................................................................................... Trust Officer 

Casnellie, Elaine ............................................................................ Assistant Corporate Secretary 

Castillo, Braulio ....................................................................................... Trust Investment Officer 

Condrey, Tennille ...................................................................................... Associate Trust Officer 

Connolly, Jeanne ................................................................................................ Trust Consultant 

Correa, Christina .................................. Trust Support Supervisor, Assistant Corporate Secretary 

Cosser, Tyler ................................................................................................... Investment Officer 

Cubano, Maria .......................................................................................... Associate Trust Officer 

Earl, Erin ................................................................................................................... Trust Officer 

Ebanks, Palmer .................................................................................... Director, Trust Investment 

Farese, Linda ............................................................................................ Associate Trust Officer 

Fau, Frank ..................................................................................................... Senior Trust Officer 

Fluehr, Chris ....................................................................................................... Trust Consultant 

Forbes, Deidra ............................................................................................. Operations Manager 

Ford, Ryan ........................................................................................Associate Portfolio Manager 

Frazier, Bill .......................................................................................................... Trust Consultant 

1 of 4 
 

Verified 12-09-25 
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RAYMOND JAMES TRUST, N.A. 
880 CARILLON PARKWAY 

ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 33716 
 

No. 3585 of 2001 Approved:  May 22, 2001 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST: TITLES: 

 

Furlow, Richard ......................................................................................... Associate Trust Officer 

Glebowski, Jessica ................................................................................... Associate Trust Officer 

Gonzalez, Claudia .......................................................................................... Senior Trust Officer 

Gumula, Michael ......................................................................................................... Trust Offier 

Hargett, Carla .................................................................. Charitable Solutions Account Manager 

Hisler, Nicole ............................................................................... Chief Sales & Marketing Officer 

Howell, Heath ....................................................................................... Senior Investment Offcier 

Jeck, Jeff ................................................................................................................... Trust Officer 

Jones, LaRhonda ...................................................................................... Managing Trust Officer 

Kinsey, Sophia .......................................................................Real Estate Managing Trust Officer 

Kobata, Summer ....................................................................................................... Trust Officer 

Krempp, Andrew .......................................................................................Chief Operating Officer 

Linden, Nicole ........................................................................................................... Trust Officer 

Lucius, Will ....................................................................................................... Chief Trust Officer 

Lyman, Julie ................................................................................... Private Wealth Trust Manager 

Mackendrick, Ashley .................................................................................. Chief Financial Officer 

Mastry, Mike .................................................................................................. Senior Trust Officer 

Marshall, Tiffany .................................................................................................. Trust Consultant 

McClurg, Morgan ........................................................................................... Senior Trust Officer 

Mitchell, Lori .............................................................................................. Associate Trust Officer 

Moran, Donna ................................................................................................ Senior Trust Officer 

Morgan, Thomas ................................................................................................. Trust Consultant 

Nash, Karesha .......................................................................................... Associate Trust Officer 

Neilson, Jamie .......................................................................................... Managing Trust Officer 

 
2 of 4 

 
Verified 12-09-25  
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RAYMOND JAMES TRUST, N.A. 
880 CARILLON PARKWAY 

ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 33716 
 
No. 3585 of 2001 Approved:  May 22, 2001 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST: TITLES: 

 

Perfito, Shantell .............................................................................................. Senior Trust Officer 

Poe, Meredith ..................................................................................................... Trust Consultant 

Rockey, Eric .................................................................... Financial Planning & Analysis Manager 

Ripp, Christian Ratcliff ............................................................................... Fiduciary Tax Manager 

Sekularac, Jelena ......................................................................................Operations Supervisor 

Shell, James .................................................................................................. Senior Trust Officer 

Shipley, Diana ........................................................................................... Associate Trust Officer 

Shriver, Jana .................................................................................................. Senior Trust Officer 

Siegel, Corey ................................................................................................... Investment Officer 

Simkins, Preasley ............................................................................. Tailored Fiduciary Solutions 

Slaughter, William ..................................................................................... Managing Trust Officer 

Solomon, Zshonelle ..................................................................................Supervisor, Operations 

Spangler, Melissa ............................................................ General Counsel, Corporate Secretary 

Stanley, Ken .......................................................................................... Senior Portfolio Manager 

Stewart, Janet ........................................................................................................... Trust Officer 

Tidell, Jennifer................................................................................ Special Needs Trust Manager 

Tracy, Samantha .......................................................................................... Fiduciary Consultant 

Trevey, Gina .................................................................................................. Senior Trust Officer 

Tucci, Kara .................................................................................. Senior Real Estate Trust Officer 

Volpitta, Natalie ................................................................................................ Investment Officer 

Waldeck, Sacha .................................................................................... Chief Compliance Officer 

Weaver, Joseph. ............................................................................................................ President 

Young, Kathryn ......................................................................................... Associate Trust Officer 

Zolner, Diana ................................................................................................. Senior Trust Officer 
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Verified 12-09-25 
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RAYMOND JAMES TRUST, N.A. 
880 CARILLON PARKWAY 

ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 33716 
 
No. 3585 of 2001 Approved:  May 22, 2001 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST: TITLES: 

RAYMOND JAMES TRUST, N.A. will assign either of the above named officers to 
administer trusts within its stewardship in Department of Court Records-Wills Orphans 
Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
COUNSEL:  Kristen L. Behrens, Esq. 
   Dilworth Paxson, LLP 
   457 Haddonfield Road, Suite 700 
   Cherry Hill, NJ.  08002 
 
   (856) 675-1977 
FAX:   (856) 663-8855 
EMAIL:  kbehrens@dilworthlaw.com 
 
CONTACT:   Brian G. Waterman 
  General Counsel and Corporate Secretary, 

Raymond James Trust, N.A. 
  880 Carillon Parkway 
  St. Petersburg, FL  33716 
 
  (727) 567-4835 
EMAIL: Brian.Waterman@RaymondJames.com 
 
CONTACT:  Doug Norquest, 
           Senior Assistant General Counsel 
EMAIL: Douglas.Norquest@RaymondJames.com  
 
CONTACT: Will Lucius 
  Chief Trust Officer 
  (727) 567-7758 
FAX:  (727) 567-8738 
EMAIL: will.lucius@RaymondJames.com 

 
 
 
 
 

4 of 4 
 

Verified 12-09-25 
  

mailto:kbehrens@dilworthlaw.com
mailto:Brian.Waterman@RaymondJames.com
mailto:Douglas.Norquest@RaymondJames.com
mailto:will.lucius@RaymondJames.com
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RBC TRUST COMPANY (DELAWARE) LIMITED 
PO BOX 15627 

WILMINGTON DE  19850 
 

No. 5213 of 1996 Approved:  July 7, 1997 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT BANK: TITLES: 

 
Balback, Ann .............................................................................. Manager of Trust Administration 

Carr, Michael  ............................................................................. Senior Trust Real Estate Officer 

Marion, Laura ................................................................................................... Managing Director 

Martin, Shavon .......................................................................... Special Needs Trust Officer Lead 

McCormick, Barbara Ann ............................................................ Senior Trust Real Estate Officer 

Stier, Betsy ....................................................................................... Special Needs Trust Officer 

Wilcoxen, Andrea .............................................................................. Special Needs Trust Officer  

Williams, Hope ............................................................................................ New Business Officer  

Each of the above named officers and assistants is authorized to act on behalf of RBC 
TRUST COMPANY (DELAWARE) LIMITED in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and 
other legal documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court 
Records-Wills Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
COUNSEL:   Vince Thomas, Esq. 
    Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP 
    Rodney Square 
    1000 North King Street 
    Wilmington, DE  19801 
    (302) 571-6600 
 
CONTACT:   Laura Marion, Senior Vice President  
    4550 Linden Hill Road, Suite 200 
    Wilmington, Delaware 19808 
    (800) 441-7698 EXT.:  6976 
    (302) 892-9088 
FAX:    (302) 892-6987 
EMAIL:   laura.marion@cnb.com 
CONTACT:   David Hodge 
    Senior Vice President 
    Chief Fiduciary Officer 
    18111 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 450 
    Irvine, California 92612 
    (949) 255-0407 
FAX:    (949) 862-7022 
EMAIL:   david.hodge@cnb.com 
 
 

Verified 02-24-25 

mailto:laura.marion@cnb.com
mailto:david.hodge@cnb.com


 

166 
 

REGIONS BANK 
REGIONS CENTER 

1900 FIFTH AVENUE 
NORTH, BIRMINGHAM, AL  35203 

 
No.:  7158 of 2018 Approved:  January 9, 2019 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE BANK: TITLES: 

 
Bokhary, Summer ................................................ Vice President and Assistant General Counsel 

Ramsey, Colin........................................................... Vice President and Relationship Consultant 

 
REGIONS BANK will assign either of the above named officers to administer trusts within 
its stewardship in Department of Court Records-Wills Orphans Court, Allegheny County, 
Pennsylvania. 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNSEL: Nina B. Stryker, Esq. 
  Centre Square West 
  1500 Market Street 
  Suite 3400 
  Philadelphia, PA  19102-2101 
PHONE:   (215) 665-3057 
FAX:    (215) 665-3165 
 
CONTACT: Summer S. Bokhary 
  3773 Richmond Avenue 
  Suite 1100 
  Houston, TX  77046 
 
PHONE: (713) 244-8088 
FAX:  (713) 636-5027 
EMAIL: summer.bokhary@regions.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Verified 02-24-25 
  

mailto:summer.bokhary@regions.com
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RIVER COMMUNITIES FIDUCIARY SERVICES, INC. 
2097 DUSS AVENUE 

AMBRIDGE, PA  15003 
 
 

No.:  00350 OF 2017 Approved:  August 28, 2017 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST COMPANY: TITLES: 

Howard, Rich ................................................................................................................. President 

O’Connor, Eric ....................................................................................... Executive Vice President 

 

 

Each of the above named officers and/or employees is authorized to act on behalf of 
RIVER COMMUNITIES FIDUCIARY SERVICES, INC. in executing deeds, contracts, 
bonds and other legal documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department 
of Court Records-Wills Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
 
 
COUNSEL:            Michelle A. Ross, Esq. 
                              Leech Tishman Fuscaldo & Lampl, LLC 
 525 William Penn Place, 28th Floor 
 Pittsburgh PA  15219  
                              (412)261-1600 
FAX:                      (412) 227-5551 
EMAIL:                  mross@leechtishman.com  
 
CONTACT:  Richard Howard 

President 
River Communities Fiduciary Services, Inc. 

  2097 Duss Avenue 
  Ambridge PA  15003 
  (724) 385-8492 X4 
 
FAX:    (724) 305-8786 
EMAIL:  rhoward@rcfstrusts.org. 

 
 
 
 
 

Verified 02-24-25 
 
 

mailto:mross@leechtishman.com
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RLI INSURANCE COMPANY 

9025 N. LINDBERGH DRIVE 
PEORIA, ILLINOIS 61615 

 
No. 6991 of 2004 Approved:  November 16, 2004 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 
Bachy, Karen ....................................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Bean, Henry D. .................................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Bowes, Lauren ..................................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Caputy, Susan ..................................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Carola, BrieAnn .................................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Davis, Bart ..................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Davis, Seth .................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Dawson, Lynn ...................................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Eberhardt, Sarah .................................................................................................. $25,000,000.00 

Eckhart, Angela .................................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Fick, Jeffrey ................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Findlay, Kathryn ................................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Frank, Jeffrey ....................................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Gibbs, Steve ........................................................................................................ $25,000,000.00 

Griffith, James M. ................................................................................................. $25,000,000.00 

Hippert, Robert J. ................................................................................................. $25,000,000.00 

Ho,Cathy .............................................................................................................. $25,000,000.00 

Houlihan, Jimmy .................................................................................................. $25,000,000.00 

Kettle, Korinne ..................................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Kliethermes, Craig ......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Layer, Jeff ............................................................................................................ $25,000,000.00 

Mendelson, Zachary ............................................................................................ $25,000,000.00 

Murphy, Jennifer .................................................................................................. $25,000,000.00 

Philbin, Thomas J. ............................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Raudins, Eric ................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

1 of 2 
 

Verified 03-26-25 
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RLI INSURANCE COMPANY 
9025 N. LINDBERGH DRIVE 

PEORIA, ILLINOIS 61615 
 

No. 6991 of 2004 Approved:  November 16, 2004 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 
  

Scott, Amanda ..................................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Scott, Christine..................................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Siess, Andrew ...................................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Susco, Mark ......................................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Wandrisco, Clem J. .............................................................................................. $25,000,000.00 

Whittier, Melissa L. ............................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

Zewe, Janice S. ................................................................................................... $25,000,000.00 

 
Each of the above named persons is appointed attorney-in-fact to make, execute, 

seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, as its act and deed; any and all bonds 
and undertakings and the execution of such bonds in pursuance of these presents shall 
be as binding upon said Company as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if 
they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officer of the 
Company at its office in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, in their proper persons. 

 
 

* - Statutory limitation - 10% of capital and surplus or $178,731,202.20 (2024) 
 
 
 

COUNSEL:   Paul W. Roman, Jr., Esq. 
    Two PPG Place, Suite 400 
    Pittsburgh, PA. 15222-5402 
 
    (412) 392-5308 
 
CONTACT:   Caysey Geiger 
    Paralegal 
    9025 N. Lindbergh Drive 
    Peoria, Illinois 61615 
 
    (309) 692-1000 
    (309) 689-3882 
EMAIL:   Caysey.Geiger@rlicorp.com 
 
 

2 of 2 
Verified 03-25-25 

mailto:Caysey.Geiger@rlicorp.com
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S & T BANK 
800 PHILADELPHIA STREET 

P.O. BOX 220 
INDIANA PENNSYLVANIA  15701 

 
 
No. 4002 of 1994 Approved:  October 25, 1994 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT BANK: TITLES: 

 

Garland, Dana.................................................................... Senior Vice President, Trust Manager 

Kristain, Krecota .......................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

McKeel, Tracy ........................................................................................................ Vice President 

Thompson, Robert W. ........................................................ Director of Trust & Financial Services 

The above named officers and assistants are authorized to act on behalf of S & T BANK 
in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal documents pertaining to fiduciary 
matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills Orphans Court, Allegheny County, 
Pennsylvania. 
 
 
COUNSEL:   Rachel Symdo, Esq. 
    800 Philadelphia Street 
    P. O. Box 220 
    Indiana PA  15701 
    (724) 465-1883 
 
CONTACT:   Dana S. Garland 
    800 Philadelphia Street 
    P.O. Box 220 
    Indiana Pennsylvania 15701 
 
    (724) 465-3059 
FAX:    (724) 465-3652 
EMAIL:   dana.garland@stbank.com 
 
CONTACT:   Tracy McKeel 
    800 Philadelphia Street 
    P.O. Box 220 
    Indiana Pennsylvania 15701 
    (724) 465-1412 
EMAIL:   tracy.mckeel@stbank.com 
 
 
 
 

Verified 02-24-25 
  

mailto:dana.garland@stbank.com
mailto:tracy.mckeel@stbank.
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A++   (SUPERIOR)   (1992) 
 

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA 
1001 FOURTH AVENUE 

SAFECO PLAZA 
SEATTLE, WA  98154 

 
 
No. 2815 of 1973 Approved:  November 26, 1973 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 
Attobra, Hubert............................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Boling, Elizabeth ............................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Bradley, Patti ................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Cesafsky, Marcia K. ....................................................................................................... Unlimited 

David, Matthew .............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Demonte, Marino ........................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Dzon, Kathleen C. .......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Edwards II, Mark W. ....................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Fedak, Margie ................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Giadrosich, Ronald B. .................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Gehrki, Donna ................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Hartung, Christine A. ...................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Hartzberg, Elizabeth ...................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Hatcher, Juan ................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Hernandez, Tammy ....................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Johnson, Chris ............................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Keith, Sarah ................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Kendrink, Jeannie .......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

McClendon, Cheryl ........................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Melton, Eric .................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Miles, Larry R. ................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Milling, Mary Beth .......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Moylan, David C. ............................................................................................................ Unlimited 

1 of 3 

Verified 04-24-25 
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A++   (SUPERIOR)   (1992) 
SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA 

SAFECO PLAZA 333 BROOKLYN AVENUE 
NE SEATTLE   WASHINGTON   98105-9903 

 
 
No. 2815 of 1973 Approved:  November 26, 1973 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Nunez, Pamela L. .......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Owens, Walycia ............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Parker, Diana L. ............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Riggs, Shannon ............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Risnychok, Robert B. ..................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Rosenberg, Harry C. ...................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Satterfield, Mattie ........................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Shepherd, Richard H., Jr. ............................................................................................... Unlimited 

Spellman, Cynthia .......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Welsh, Susan A. ............................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Wheeler, Douglas R. ...................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Winsted, Sandra M. ....................................................................................................... Unlimited 

 

Each of the named persons is appointed attorney-in-fact by the company with full 
authority to execute on behalf of the company, fidelity and surety bonds or undertakings 
and other documents of similar character issued by the company in course of its business, 
and to bind SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA thereby as fully as if such 
instruments had been duly executed by its regularly elected officers at its home office. 

 
 
 
 
 

2 of 3 
 

Verified 04-24-25 
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A++   (SUPERIOR)   (1992) 
 

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA 
SAFECO PLAZA 333 BROOKLYN AVENUE 
NE SEATTLE WASHINGTON 98105-9903 

 
No 2815 of 1973 Approved:  November 26, 1973 

 
 
*  - Statutory limitations  - 10% of capital and surplus or $246,178,836.00 (2024) 
 
 
COUNSEL:  W. Allen Torrance, Jr., Esq. 
   Dickie McCamey 
   Two PPG Place 
   Suite 400 
   Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
   (412) 392-5272 
 
BRANCH OFFICE: Liberty Mutual Surety 
   512 Township Line Road, Suite 350 
   Blue Bell, PA  19422 
 
   Annemarie Breene 
 
CONTACT:  Carol Salyers 
   Underwriting Assistant ll 
   Liberty Mutual Surety 
   8044 Montgomery Rd, Ste 150E 
   Cincinnati OH  45236 
 
DIRECT:  (513) 867-3631 
EMAIL:  carol.salyers@libertymutual.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 of 3 
 

Verified 04-24-25 

mailto:carol.salyers@libertymutual.com
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SECURED FUTURES, INC. 
325 SENTRY PARKWAY E.BUILDING 5 WEST, SUITE 200 

BLUE BELL, PA 19422 
 
 

No.:  1575 OF 2010 Approved:  May 10, 2010 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT A TRUST: TITLES: 

 
Brasberger, Joanne .................................................................................. Chairman of the Board 

Brasberger, Tom ............................................................................................. Treasurer, Director 

Mothershed, Charnise ....................................................................................................Secretary 

Schnackenberg, Nathan ........................................................................................................ CEO 

Each of the above named officers and/or employees is authorized to act on behalf of 
SECURED FUTURES, INC. in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal 
documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills 
Orphans Court of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
COUNSEL:  Anna Sappington, Esquire 
   1 Abington Plaza 
   101 Old York Rd Ste 303 
   Jenkintown  PA  19046 
   (215) 887-5208 
EMAIL:  anna@asappintonlaw.com  
 
CONTACT: Kelli Carson, VP of Operations 
  9633 S 48th Street 
  Suite 290 
  Phoenix AZ  85044 
 
  (602) 635-6674 
FAX:  (602) 635-6675 
EMAIL: kcarson@securedalliance.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Verified 02-24-25 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:anna@asappintonlaw.com
mailto:kcarson@securedalliance.org
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SECURITY NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY 

1300 CHAPLINE STREET 
WHEELING WV 26003 

 
 

No.:  761 OF 2020 Approved:  February 10, 2020 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT A TRUST: TITLES: 

 
 
Barr, Melissa M. ..................................................................................................... Vice President 

Cunningham, H. Scott .................................................................................... Chairman and CEO 

Coombe, Michael J. ....................................................................................................... President 

Slater, Elisabeth A. ..................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

 
 
Each of the above named officers and/or employees is authorized to act on behalf of 
SECURITY NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY. in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and 
other legal documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court 
Records-Wills Orphans Court of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
COUNSEL:  Glenn H. Gillette, Esquire 
  Thomson Rhodes & Cowie, PC 
  665 Rodi Road, Suite 301 
  Pittsburgh PA  15235 
  (412) 232-3400 
EMAIL: ghg@trc-law.com 
 
CONTACT:   H. Scott Cunningham 
  Security National Trust Company 
  1300 Chapline Street 
  Wheeling, WV  26003 
  (304) 214-1136 
FAX:  (304) 233-5219 
EMAIL: scunningham@snt-wv.com  
 

Verified 02-24-25 
 
 
  

mailto:scunningham@snt-wv.com
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SEI PRIVATE TRUST COMPANY 
ONE FREEDOM VALLEY ROAD 
OAKS PENNSYLVANIA   19456 

 
 

No. 5391 of 2002 Approved:  August 8, 2002 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT TRUST: TITLES: 

 

Calotta, Gina ........................................................................... Vice-President & General Counsel 

Kaess, Kim ................................................................................................................ Trust Officer 

*Krow, Sheila ......................................................................................................... Vice President 

Madonna, Elizabeth .................................................................................................. Trust Officer 

Matz, Cindy ............................................................................................................... Trust Officer 

McCloskey, Christine ................................................................................................ Trust Officer 

Miele, Martha ......................................................................................................... Vice President 

Stevens, Susan ......................................................................................................... Trust Officer 

*Primary Contacts - The other individuals are “alternates”. 

 

Each of the above named officers is authorized to act on behalf of SEI PRIVATE TRUST 

COMPANY in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal documents pertaining to 

fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills Orphans Court of Allegheny 

County, Pennsylvania. 

 
 
COUNSEL:  Goma Calotta, Esq. 

One Freedom Valley Dr. 
   Oaks, PA  19456 
   (610) 676-2717 
   gcalotta@seic.com 
CONTACT: Bridget Garvey 

One Freedom Valley Drive 
Oaks, PA. 19456 
(610) 676-5353 

Fax:  (484) 676-5353 
EMAIL: bgarvey@seic.com 
 
 

Verified 02-24-25 
  

mailto:gcalotta@seic.com
mailto:bgarvey@seic.com
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SMITHFIELD TRUST COMPANY 
20 STANWIX STREET   SUITE 650 

PITTSBURGH PENNSYLVANIA 15222-4801 
 
No. 7128 of 1996 Approved:  January 23, 1997 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST: TITLES: 

Adams, Samuel K. ................................................................................................. Vice President 

Crawley, Patrick N. ................................................................................ Executive Vice President 

Denski, Joseph M. ................................................................................. Executive Vice President 

Kopf, Robert Y. Jr. ......................................................................................... Chairman Emeritus 

Kopf, Thomas R. .................................................................................... Executive Vice President 

Morrow, William H. ................................................................................. Executive Vice President 

Palmer, Amy R.  ........................................................................................................ Trust Officer 

Poggi, Elizabeth J. ......................................................................................................... President 

Rice, Timothy D. ..................................................................................... Chief Investment Officer 

Russell, Felicia ....................................................................................... Executive Vice President 

Szczepanski, Adam M. ..........................................................................  Executive Vice President 

Thorhauer, Brian M. ............................................................................... Executive Vice President 

 

Each of the above named officers and assistants is authorized to act on behalf of 
SMITHFIELD TRUST COMPANY in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal 
documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills 
Orphans Court, Allegheny County. 
 
 
COUNSEL: Deborah A. Little, Esquire 
  Dentons Cohen & Grigsby, PC. 
  625 Liberty Avenue, 5th Floor 
  Pittsburgh, PA. 15222 
  (412) 297-4841 
FAX:  (412) 209-1869 
   
CONTACT: Elizabeth J. Poggi 
  Smithfield Trust Company 
  20 Stanwix Street 
  Suite 650 
  Pittsburgh, PA  15222-4801 
  (412) 261-0779 
FAX:  (412) 261-3482 
Email: epoggi@smithfieldtrustco.com 

Verified 02-13-23 

mailto:epoggi@smithfieldtrustco.com
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SOMERSET TRUST COMPANY 
131 NORTH CENTER AVENUE 

P.O. BOX 1330 
SOMERSET, PA. 15501 

 
No. 2246 of 2003 Approved:  April 2, 2003 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST:  TITLES: 

 

Bittner, Lisa ................................................................................. Vice President, Sr. Trust Officer 

DeVincentis, Felicia .............................................. Vice President & Wealth Advisor Trust Officer 

Dively, Amanda .......................................................................................... Assistant Trust Officer  

Gost, Denise ............................................................................................................. Trust Officer 

Kerr, Diane ................................................................................................................ Trust Officer 

Marley, Nancy ................................................................................ Vice President & Trust Officer 

McAlister, Donna ............................................................................ Vice President & Trust Officer 

O’Brien, Megan ............................................................... Assistant Vice President & Trust Officer 

Perez, Ashley ................................................................................ Wealth Advisor & Trust Officer 

Reese, Jennie ............................................................................................ Assistant Trust Officer 

Robbins, Christopher .................................................................................... Corporate Secretary 

 

 

Each of the above named officers and/or employees is authorized to act on behalf of 
SOMERSET TRUST COMPANY in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal 
documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills 
Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 of 2 
 

Verified 02-25-25 
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SOMERSET TRUST COMPANY 
131 NORTH CENTER AVENUE 

P.O. BOX 1330 
SOMERSET, PA. 15501 

 
No. 2246 of 2003 Approved:  April 2, 2003 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST:  TITLES: 

 
COUNSEL:  Chris Robbins, Esquire 
   Somerset Trust Company 
   151 N. Main Street        
   P O Box 777 
   Somerset, PA  15501 
   814-485-6217 
EMAIL:  crobbins@somersettrust.com  
 
COUNSEL:  Renold Sossong, Esquire 
   Somerset Trust Company 
   151 N. Main Street        
   P O Box 777 
   Somerset, PA  15501 
   (814) 443-9237 
EMAIL:  rsossong@somersettrust.com  
 
 
CONTACT:  Nancy Marley  
   131 North Center Ave. 
   P.O. Box 1330 
   Somerset, PA. 15501 
   (814) 530-1006 
FAX:   (814) 443-9210 
EMAIL:  nmarley@somersettrust.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 of 2 
 

Verified 02-25-25 

mailto:crobbins@somersettrust.com
mailto:rsossong@somersettrust.com
mailto:nmarley@somersettrust.com
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STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY 
ONE STATE FARM 

PLAZA BLOOMINGTON, IL  61710 
 

No. 2744 OF 2011 Approved:  November 16, 2011 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS:  LIMITATIONS: 

 
 

Ballenger, Staci .............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Chancellor, Pamela ........................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Cook, Brian A. ................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Deleon, Sarah ................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Easley, Tina ................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Fink, Mark ...................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Filter, Kim ....................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Foxx, Aubrey .................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Fulks, Dustin .................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Gibbons, Matthew J. ...................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Hendren, Jay W. ............................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Horton, John R. .............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Hughes, Jeanette ........................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Jacek, Jerry ................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Henry, Leann ................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Manus, Taylor ................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Mohr, Susan .................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

McDowell, Lori ............................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Morris, Melissa L. ........................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Novacek, Brianna ........................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Robertson, Suzanne M. ................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Royal, Brittney................................................................................................................ Unlimited 

Silva, Mario .................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Simmons, Heidi .............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

 

 

1 of 2 

 

Verified 05-08-25  
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STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY 
ONE STATE FARM 

D-1 PLAZA BLOOMINGTON, IL  61710 
 

No. 2744 OF 2011 Approved:  November 16, 2011 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS:  LIMITATIONS: 

 

Tracy, Perry ................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Walker, Kathy J. ............................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Weber, Karen ................................................................................................................. Unlimited 

Wells Boyd, Dawn .......................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Yoder, Karli .................................................................................................................... Unlimited 

Each of the named persons is appointed attorney-in-fact by the company with full 
authority to execute on behalf of the company, fidelity and surety bonds or undertakings 
and other documents of similar character issued by the company in course of its 
business, and to bind STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY hereby as fully 
as if such instruments had been duly executed by its regularly elected officers at its 
home office. 
 
*  - Statutory limitations  - 10% of capital and surplus or $2,264,538,171.50 (2024) 
 
COUNSEL: Carol Sikov Gross, Esq. 
  1400 Lawyers Building 
  Pittsburgh, PA  15219 
 
  (412) 261-4202 
EMAIL: csikovgross@sikovandlove.com 
 
CONTACT:   Jay Hendren 
  2702 Ireland Grove Road 2w 
  Bloomington, IL  61709 
  (309) 763-1664 
FAX:  (970) 622-8030 
EMAIL: jay.hendren.guw7@statefarm.com 
 
 

2 of 2 
 

Verified 05-08-25 

mailto:csikovgross@sikovandlove.com
mailto:jay.hendren.guw7@statefarm.com
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STIFEL TRUST COMPANY, N.A. 
ONE FINANCIAL PLAZA 
501 NORTH BROADWAY 

TENTH FLOOR 
ST. LOUIS 

MISSOURI, 63102 
 
 

No.:  6404 OF 2011 Approved:  November 14, 2011 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST:  TITLES: 

 
Fuller, Angela .............................................................................................. Senior Vice President 

Henze, Brian ............................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Oster, Peter ................................................................................................ Senior Vice President 

Potthast, Susan .............................................................................................................. President 

 

Each of the above named officers and/or employees is authorized to act on behalf of 
STIFEL TRUST COMPANY, N.A. in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal 
documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills 
Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
COUNSEL:   Stanley Yorsz, Esquire 
    Union Trust Building 
    501 Grant Street,  Suite 200 
    Pittsburgh PA  15219-4413 
    (412) 562-8841 (office) 
 
CONTACT: Brian Henze 
  Senior Vice President 
  One Financial Plaza 
  501 North Broadway 
  Tenth Floor 
  Saint Louis, Missouri 63102 
 
  (314) 342-4450 
FAX:  (314) 342-4460 
EMAIL: henzeb@stifeltrust.com 
EMAIL: trustregulatoryfilings@stifeltrust.com  
 

 
 

Verified 02-24-25 
 
 
 

mailto:henzeb@stifeltrust.com
mailto:trustregulatoryfilings@stifeltrust.com
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SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS AMERICA INSURANCE 
CORPORATION 

1200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 800 
KANSAS CITY MO  64105 

 
No. 3282 OF 2019 Approved:  July 9, 2019 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

 

Allen, Bruce M.................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Allen, Greg M. .................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Allen, Karen L. ................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Anderson, Lisa A. ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Anderson, Richard G.......................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Audinot, Annette ................................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Baxter, Michael .................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Bender, Kristin S. ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Black, Jonathan F. ............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Block, Brian C. ................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Bowman, Jaime ................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Bradbury, David R. ............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Bruno, Denise M. ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Buck, Nancy C. .................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Bulman-Ditchkus, Susan .................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Burnet, Julia R. .................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Catania, Joseph T. ............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Caulfield, Joanne ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Cervini, Elizabeth P.  .......................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Coleman, Cheryl R. ............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

 
 
 

1 of 5 
 

Verified 03-13-25  
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SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS  
AMERICA INSURANCE COMPANY 

1200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 800 
KANSAS CITY MO  64105 

 
No. 3282 OF 2019 Approved:  July 9, 2019 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Colman, Robert J.  ............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Damato, Mary J. ................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

DePaolantonio, Fernanda L. .............................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Dunigan, Daniel P. ............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Eye, Kelsey L. .................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Follman, Sr., Eric J. ............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Fry, Matthew ...................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Gelok, Kenneth .................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Gleissi, Renee.................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Gohn, Jennifer A. ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Hahn, James L. .................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Helmig, Stephanie S. ......................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Henn, Thomas J. ................................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Ho, Hanh, Cathy ................................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Hoagland, Timothy C. ........................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Horning, Kimberly A. .......................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Houghon, Joyce M. ............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Hyland, John P. .................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Iannotta, Jessica ................................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

 
 

2 of 5 
 

Verified 03-13-25  
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SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS  
AMERICA INSURANCE COMPANY 

1200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 800 
KANSAS CITY MO  64105 

 
No. 3282 OF 2019 Approved:  July 9, 2019 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Jacquez, Gabriel ................................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Jagrowski, Gerald .............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Johnson, David A. .............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Johnston, Vicki ................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Jones, Dawn M. ................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Jungreis, William ................................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Kolok, Jr., Joseph W. ......................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Kotula, Joseph A. ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Kuzmic, Scott ..................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

LaForge, Daryl ................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Laing, Robert F. ................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Lawrence, Mary ................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Marrero, Elizabeth .............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Matyjasik, Michael  ............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

McDade, Melissa L. ........................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

McNeill, Maureen ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

McVaugh, Wayne G. .......................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Medlar, Denise A. .............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Mojica, Marisol ................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

 
 
 

3 of 5 
 

Verified 03-13-25  
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SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS  
AMERICA INSURANCE COMPANY 

1200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 800 
KANSAS CITY MO  64105 

 
No. 3282 OF 2019 Approved:  July 9, 2019 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

O’Malley, Kelly ................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Owens, Sara P. .................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Pace, Sandra A. ................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Perez, April D. .................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Rambo, Patricia A .............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Rineer, Debra L. ................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Rosenberg, David C. .......................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Rosenberg, Harry C. .......................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Rosenberg, Matthew J. ...................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Ruck, Christopher J............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Rushton, William L. ............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Satorv, David ..................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Sedor, John P. ................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Semonelle, Gine ................................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Shelton, Lori S. .................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Shepherd, Jr., R.H. ............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Sherrod, Kimberly G........................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Taylor, Richard J. ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

 
 
 

4 of 5 
 

Verified 03-13-25  
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SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS  
AMERICA INSURANCE COMPANY 

1200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 800 
KANSAS CITY MO  64105 

 
No. 3282 OF 2019 Approved:  July 9, 2019 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Tinsman, Patricia A. ........................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

True, Thomas M. ................................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Turner, Kenneth C. ............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Varga, Steven M. ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Wagner, Joanne C. ............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Waits, Jr., John R. .............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Wheelock, Lynn M. ............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

 
 
Each of the above named persons is appointed by the company and authorized to make, 
execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as bonds and undertakings, each in a 
penalty not exceeding the amount opposite his/her name. 
 
*    Statutory limitation  -  10% of capital and surplus or $120,856,000.20 (2024) 
 
COUNSEL:   David J. Barton, Esquire 
    Bentz Law Firm, P.C. 
    680 Washington Road, Suite 200 
    Pittsburgh PA   15228 

412-563-4500 
FAX:    412-563-4480 
 
 
CONTACT:   Karen Szweda 
    Swiss Re Corporate Solutions 
    1450 American Lane 
    Schaumburg IL  60173 
    (847) 273-1967 
EMAIL:   karen_szweda@swissre.com  

 
5 of 5 

 
Verified 03-13-25 

  

mailto:karen_szweda@swissre.com
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SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS PREMIER INSURANCE 
CORPORATION 

1200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 800 
KANSAS CITY MO  64105 

 
No. 3284 OF 2019 Approved:  July 9, 2019 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

 

Allen, Bruce M.................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Allen, Greg M. .................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Allen, Karen L. ................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Anderson, Lisa A. ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Anderson, Richard G.......................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Audinot, Annette ................................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Baxter, Michael .................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Bender, Kristin S. ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Black, Jonathan F. ............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Block, Brian C. ................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Bowman, Jaime ................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Bradbury, David R. ............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Bruno, Denise M. ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Buck, Nancy C. .................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Bulman-Ditchkus, Susan .................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Burnet, Julia R. .................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Catania, Joseph T. ............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Caulfield, Joanne ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Cervini, Elizabeth P.  .......................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Coleman, Cheryl R. ............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

 
 

1 of 5 
 

Verified 03-13-25  
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SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS  
PREMIER INSURANCE CORPORATION 

1200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 800 
KANSAS CITY MO  64105 

 
No. 3284 OF 2019 Approved:  July 9, 2019 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Colman, Robert J.  ............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Damato, Mary J. ................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

DePaolantonio, Fernanda L. .............................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Dunigan, Daniel P. ............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Eye, Kelsey L. .................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Follman, Sr., Eric J. ............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Fry, Matthew ...................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Gelok, Kenneth .................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Gleissi, Renee.................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Gohn, Jennifer A. ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Hahn, James L. .................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Helmig, Stephanie S. ......................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Henn, Thomas J. ................................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Ho, Hanh, Cathy ................................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Hoagland, Timothy C. ........................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Horning, Kimberly A. .......................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Houghon, Joyce M. ............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Hyland, John P. .................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Iannotta, Jessica ................................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

 
 
 

2 of 5 
 

Verified 03-13-25 
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SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS  
PREMIER INSURANCE CORPORATION 

1200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 800 
KANSAS CITY MO  64105 

 
No. 3284 OF 2019 Approved:  July 9, 2019 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 
Jacquez, Gabriel ................................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Jagrowski, Gerald .............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Johnson, David A. .............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Johnston, Vicki ................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Jones, Dawn M. ................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Jungreis, William ................................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Kolok, Jr., Joseph W. ......................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Kotula, Joseph ................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Kuzmic, Scott ..................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

LaForge, Daryl ................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Laing, Robert F. ................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Lawrence, Mary ................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Marrero, Elizabeth .............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Matyjasik, Michael  ............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

McDade, Melissa L. ........................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

McNeill, Maureen ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

McVaugh, Wayne G. .......................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Medlar, Denise A. .............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Mojica, Marisol ................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

 
3 of 5 

 
Verified 03-13-25  
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SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS  
PREMIER INSURANCE CORPORATION 

1200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 800 
KANSAS CITY MO  64105 

 
No. 3284 OF 2019 Approved:  July 9, 2019 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

O’Malley, Kelly ................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Owens, Sara P. .................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Pace, Sandra A. ................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Perez, April D. .................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Rambo, Patricia A .............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Rineer, Debra L. ................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Rosenberg, David C. .......................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Rosenberg, Harry C. .......................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Rosenberg, Matthew J. ...................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Ruck, Christopher J............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Rushton, William L. ............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Satorv, David ..................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Sedor, John P. ................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Semonelle, Gine ................................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Shelton, Lori S. .................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Shepherd, Jr., R.H. ............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Sherrod, Kimberly G........................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Taylor, Richard J. ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

 
4 of 5 

 
Verified 03-13-25  
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SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS  
PREMIER INSURANCE CORPORATION 

1200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 800 
KANSAS CITY MO  64105 

 
No. 3284 OF 2019 Approved:  July 9, 2019 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Tinsman, Patricia A. ........................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

True, Thomas M. ................................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Turner, Kenneth C. ............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Varga, Steven M. ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Wagner, Joanne C. ............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Waits, Jr., John R. .............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Wheelock, Lynn M. ............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

 
 
Each of the above named persons is appointed by the company and authorized to make, 
execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as bonds and undertakings, each in a 
penalty not exceeding the amount opposite his/her name. 
 
*    Statutory limitation  -  10% of capital and surplus or $7,070,236.80 (2024) 
 
COUNSEL:   David J. Barton, Esquire 
    Bentz Law Firm, P.C. 
    680 Washington Road, Suite 200 
    Pittsburgh PA   15228 

412-563-4500 
FAX:    412-563-4480 
 
 
CONTACT:   Karen Szweda 
    Swiss Re Corporate Solutions 
    1450 American Lane 
    Schaumburg IL  60173 
    (847) 273-1967 
EMAIL:   karen_szweda@swissre.com  

 
 

5 of 5 
 

Verified 03-13-25 
 

mailto:karen_szweda@swissre.com
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TIAA, FSB 
211 NORTH BROADWAY, SUITE 1000 

ST LOUIS MISSOURI 63102-2733 
 
No. 7256 of 2001 Approved:  October 30, 2001 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST: TITLES: 

Bechard, Denise ................................................................... Vice President, Trust Administration 

Corson, Brian ............................................... Senior Vice President, Head of Trust Administration 

Fitzmaurice-Ward, Kathleen .................................................. Vice President, Trust Administration 

Habermeyer, Katherine ......................................................... Vice President, Trust Administration 

Herderhorst, Tammy .......................................................... Senior Vice President, Administration 

Immesberger, Richard ..................................... Senior Managing Director, Chief Executive Officer 

Mitchell, Anthony ................................................................... Vice President, Trust Administration 

McGrath, Lisa .......................................... Senior Vice President, National Portfolio Management 

Nester, Gerard ...................................................................... Vice President, Trust Administration 

Noll, Margaret ....................................................................... Vice President, Trust Administration 

Wuller, William ...................................................................... Vice President, Trust Administration 

Each of the above named officers is authorized to act on behalf of TIAA, FSB in executing 
deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before 
the Department of Court Records-Wills Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 

 
 
COUNSEL:           Andrew Svarre, Senior Vice President-Associate General Counsel  
          TIAA, FSB 
          301 West Bay 
          Jacksonville FL  32202 
          (212) 916-4429 
 
CONTACT: Brian Corson 
  One Metropolitan Square 
  211 North Broadway, Suite 1000 
  St. Louis, Missouri 63102-2733 
  (888) 842-9001, EXT.:  455187 

(314) 244-5036 
FAX:  (314) 244-5112 
EMAIL: brian.corson@tiaa.org  

Verified 02-22-24 

mailto:brian.corson@tiaa.org
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THE TORRINGTON SAVINGS BANK 
129 MAIN STREET 

TORRINGTON CONNECTICUT 06790 
 

No.:  4912 of 2005 Approved:  August 12, 2005 
  

PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE BANK TITLES: 
 
 

Lansing, Serena R. ......................................................... Senior Vice-President and Trust Officer 

Marchand, Amy ......................................................................................................... Trust Officer 

 
The above named officers and assistants are authorized to act on behalf of THE 
TORRINGTON SAVINGS BANK in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal 
documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills 
Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 

 
 
COUNSEL:  E. David Margolis 
   One Oxford Centre 
   301 Grant Street 
   20th Floor 
   Pittsburgh, PA  15219-1410 
 
   (412) 562-8497 
  
CONTACT: Serena Lansing, Senior Vice President & Trust Officer 
  Torrington Savings Bank, Trust Department 
  P.O. Box 478, 8 Church Street 
  Torrington, Connecticut 06790 
  (860) 496-4417 
FAX:  (860) 595-2083 
EMAIL: slansing@torringtonsavings.bank  
 
 
 
 

Verified 02-25-25 

mailto:slansing@torringtonsavings.bank
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A++ (SUPERIOR)   (1992) 
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 

CORPORATE LAW 8MS ONE TOWER SQUARE 
HARTFORD CONNECTICUT 06183-1050 

 
No. 0494 June Term 1913 Approved:  December 23, 1913 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Anderson, Pamela M. ....................................................................................... Unlimited * 

Aronson, Tod E. .............................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Bearoff, Jennifer L. .......................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Bollen, Edward ................................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

Bright, Wendy ................................................................................................... Unlimited * 

Chapman, William M. ....................................................................................... Unlimited * 

Coleman, Stephhanie R. ................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Cunningham, William ...................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Dadig, Brett ..................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Destra, Anthony A. ........................................................................................... Unlimited * 

DiDomizio, Jamie ............................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

Fay, John ........................................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

Fay, Kathleen M.  ............................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

Frank, Jeffrey A. .............................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Gaston, Lisa G. ............................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Grossi, Lonnie J. ............................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Hensley, Dana ................................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Hofmann, Adam C. .......................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Kadushin, Mehgan .......................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Keller, Jodi ...................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Leeper, Barbara A. ........................................................................................... Unlimited * 

Lindsey, Patti K. ............................................................................................... Unlimited * 

Long, Brian W. ................................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

 

 

1 of 3 

Verified 04-29-25 



 

196 
 

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 
CORPORATE LAW 8MS ONE TOWER SQUARE 

HARTFORD CONNECTICUT 06183-1050 
 

No. 0494 June Term 1913 Approved:  December 23, 1913 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Marcinkus, James J. ........................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

McDaniel, Lisa ................................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Mercado, Mayra .............................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Moran, Ryan .................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Morrow, Kyle P. ...................................................................................... Unlimited, A&B  * 

Myers, Lisa ...................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Nebraska, Paul W. .......................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Oiler, Paula A.  ................................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

Parkinson, Deborah......................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Ritz, Cheri L. ................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Roberts, DonnaMarie ...................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Sklar, Ellen ...................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Talip, Anzalena ............................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Trefz, Dorothy E. (Bradley) .............................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Vance, Russell E. ............................................................................................ Unlimited  *  

Vanelli, Catherine D. ....................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Zetwo, Debra S. .............................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

 
 
 
 
 

2 of 3 
 

Verified 04-29-25 
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TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 
CORPORATE LAW 8MS ONE TOWER SQUARE 

HARTFORD CONNECTICUT 06183-1050 
 

No. 0494 June Term 1913 Approved:  December 23, 1913 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

 
 
RESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT – RESIDENT ASSISTANT SECRETARY 
Note A: Has full power and authority to sign and execute any and all bonds and 

undertakings when sealed and attested by a Resident Secretary. 
 
Note B: Has power and authority to affix the seal of the company to and attest on 

behalf of the company, any and all bonds and undertakings when signed 
and executed by a Resident Vice President. 

 
*  - Statutory limitation - 10% of capital and surplus or $835,540,284.30 (2024) 
 
COUNSEL:  Frederick N. Egler 

  Lawyers Building - 428 Forbes Avenue 
  Pittsburgh PA   15219 
  412-281-9810 

 
BRANCH OFFICE: Chatham Center Office Building 

 112 Washington Place 
 Pittsburgh PA   15219 
 412-338-3000 

 
CONTACT:  Debra J. Prisyon 
   Senior Compliance Consultant  
   One Tower Square 
   Hartford Connecticut 06183-1050 
   (860) 954-9228 
FAX:   (888) 293-5744 
EMAIL:  dprisyon@travelers.com  
 

3 of 3 
 
 

Verified 04-29-25  

mailto:dprisyon@travelers.com
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A++ (SUPERIOR)   (1992) 
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA 

CORPORATE LAW 8MS   ONE TOWER SQUARE 
HARTFORD CONNECTICUT 06183-1050 

  
No. 3027 of 1940 Approved:  June 27, 1940 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 
Anderson, Pamela M. ....................................................................................... Unlimited * 

Aronson, Tod E. .............................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Bearoff, Jennifer L. .......................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Bollen, Edward ................................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

Bright, Wendy ................................................................................................... Unlimited * 

Chapman, William M. ....................................................................................... Unlimited * 

Coleman, Stephhanie R. ................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Cunningham, William ...................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Dadig, Brett ..................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Destra, Anthony A. ........................................................................................... Unlimited * 

DiDomizio, Jamie ............................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

Fay, John ........................................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

Fay, Kathleen M.  ............................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

Frank, Jeffrey A. .............................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Gaston, Lisa G. ............................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Grossi, Lonnie J. ............................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Hensley, Dana ................................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Hofmann, Adam C. .......................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Kadushin, Mehgan .......................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Keller, Jodi ...................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Leeper, Barbara A. ........................................................................................... Unlimited * 

Lindsey, Patti K. ............................................................................................... Unlimited * 

Long, Brian W. ................................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

 
1 of 3 

 
Verified 04-29-25  
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TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA 
CORPORATE LAW 8MS   ONE TOWER SQUARE 

HARTFORD CONNECTICUT 06183-1050 
 

No. 3027 of 1940 Approved:  June 27, 1940 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Marcinkus, James J. ........................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

McDaniel, Lisa ................................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Mercado, Mayra .............................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Moran, Ryan .................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Morrow, Kyle P. ............................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Myers, Lisa ...................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Nebraska, Paul W. .......................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Oiler, Paula A.  ................................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

Parkinson, Deborah......................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Ritz, Cheri L. ................................................................................................... Unlimited  *  

Roberts, DonnaMarie ...................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Sklar, Ellen ...................................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Talip, Anzalena ............................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Trefz, Dorothy E. (Bradley) .............................................................................. Unlimited  * 

Vance, Russell E. ............................................................................................ Unlimited  * 

Vanelli, Catherine D. ....................................................................................... Unlimited  * 

Zetwo, Debra S. .............................................................................................. Unlimited  * 

 
 
 
 

2 of 3 
 

Verified 04-29-25 
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TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA 
CORPORATE LAW 8MS   ONE TOWER SQUARE 

HARTFORD CONNECTICUT 06183-1050 
 

No. 3027 of 1940 Approved:  June 27, 1940 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Each of the above named persons is appointed by the company its true and lawful 
attorney(s)-in-fact, with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, 
recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature 
thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the respective company 
thereby. 
 

• -  Statutory limitation  - 10% of capital and surplus or $225,563,317.60 (2024) 
 

COUNSEL:  Robert J. Blumling, Attorney at Law 
  437 Grant Street   7th Floor Frick Building 
  Pittsburgh PA   15219-6002 
  412-338-1513 

 
BRANCH OFFICE: The Travelers Companies 

 Chatham Center Office Building 
 112 Washington Place 
 Pittsburgh PA   15219 
 412-338-3000 
 

CONTACT:  Debra J. Prisyon 
   Senior Compliance Consultant 
   One Tower Square 
   Hartford Connecticut 06183-1050 
   (860) 954-9228 
FAX:   (888) 293-5744 
EMAIL:  dprisyon@travelers.com  
 

 
 

3 of 3 
 

Verified 04-29-25  

mailto:dprisyon@travelers.com
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UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY 
305 MADISON AVENUE 

MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960 
 
No:  00549 OF 2019 Approved:  FEBRUARY 12, 2019 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Beckett, Chloe.................................................................................................................. No Limit 

Fay, Michael C. ................................................................................................................ No Limit 

Long, Tiffany .................................................................................................................... No Limit 

Teague, Chad ................................................................................................................. No LImit 

 
Each of the above named persons is appointed by the company its true and lawful 
attorney(s)-in-fact, with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, 
recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature 
thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the respective company 
thereby. 
 
-  Statutory limitation - 10% of capital and surplus or $269,664,581.90 (2024). 
 
COUNSEL: Mark R. Kehoe, Esq. 
  McElroy, Deutsch, Mulvaney & Carpenter 
  1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd. 
  Suite 1500 
  Philadelphia, PA  19103-1815 
 
  (215) 557-2939 
 
BRANCH OFFICE: 305 Madison Avenue 
   Morristown, New Jersey 07902 
 
CONTACT: Dawn Chloros 
 
PHONE: (973) 561-0177 
EMAIL: dawn.chloros@cfins.com  
 

Verified 05-15-25 
  

mailto:dawn.chloros@cfins.com
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VANGUARD NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY 
100 Vanguard Boulevard,  

Malvern, PA. 19355 
 
  
No: 8512 of 1997  Approved: February 19, 2002 
  
AUTHORIZED PARTIES TO REPRESENT THE TRUST TITLES: 

 
Gager, Ryan ............................................................................................... Principal Trust Officer 

Jenkins, Jody ......................................................................................................... Trust Manager 

McCusker, Claire. ........................................................................................................... Principal 

Nesbitt, Jacquelyn .................................................................................. Associate Legal Counsel 

Quinn, Francis........................................................................................................ Trust Manager 

Each of the above named officers and/or employees is authorized to act on behalf of 
VANGUARD NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and 
other legal documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court 
Records-Wills Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
COUNSEL: William Campbell Ries, Esq. 
  1500 One PPG Place 
  Pittsburgh, PA. 15222 
 
  (412) 594-5646 
FAX:  (412) 594-5619 
 
 
CONTACT: Jody Jenkins 
  Trust Manager 

Vanguard National Trust Company 
  3801 West Chester Pike 

Newtown Square, PA  19073 
 
  (610) 503-1912 
 
EMAIL: jody_jenkins@vanguard.com 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Verified 03-12-25 
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WELLS FARGO BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
5301 SOUTHWEST PARKWAY, 3RD FLOOR 

AUSTIN TX  78735 
 

NO.:  7485 OF 2008 APPROVED:  DECEMBER 5, 2008 
  

PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE BANK TITLES: 
 

Chambers, Laurence G. .............................................................................. Senior Vice President 

Gordon, Jodie ........................................................................................................ Vice President 

Ritchie, Laura ......................................................................................................... Vice President 

Sigmon, Jill ............................................................................................................ Vice President 

 
 Each of the above named officers is authorized to act on behalf of WELLS 
FARGO BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and 
other legal documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court 
Records-Wills Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
 
COUNSEL:  Catherine McKnight, Esquire 
   PA License#  85313 

Senior  Company Counsel 
   Wells Fargo & Company 
   123 S. Broad Street, 5th Floor 
   Philadelphia, PA  19109 
   (215) 670-6866 
FAX:   (215) 670-6904 
EMAIL:  Catherine.McKnight@wellsfargo.com 
 
CONTACT: Laurence G. Chambers 
  Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. 
  100 N. Main Street 
  6th Floor 
  Winston-Salem, NC 27101 
  MAC D4001-065 
  (336) 842-7008 
EMAIL: Laurence.Chambers@wellsfargo.com 

 

Verified 02-23-24 

mailto:Catherine.McKnight@wellsfargo.com
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A ++ (2018) 
WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY 

CHUBB SURETY 
436 WALNUT STREET 

P.O. BOX 1000 
PHILADELPHIA, PA  19106 

No.  03974 OF 2017 Approved:  April 4, 2018 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Anderson, Pamela M................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Barchman, Donna ....................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Bonner, Frances ......................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Brandt, Karen  ............................................................................................................. $ Unlimited 

Bright, Wendy A.  ........................................................................................................ $ Unlimited 

Correia, Lisa ............................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Chapman, William M. .................................................................................................. $ Unlimited 

Dean, Sharon .............................................................................................................. $ Unlimited 

Duggan, Barbara ......................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Eder, Karen A.  ........................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Feitelberg, John. ......................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Gortner, Craig ............................................................................................................. $ Unlimited 

Hasan, Rashidah ........................................................................................................ $ Unlimited 

Higginbottom, Anne M. ................................................................................................ $ Unlimited 

Horgan, Barry J. .......................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Kerr, Natasha .............................................................................................................. $ Unlimited 

Labbe, William L. ........................................................................................................ $ Unlimited 

Leeper, Barbara A. ...................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Lindsey, Patti K. .......................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Michael, Alyssa R. ...................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Miller, Alexis ................................................................................................................ $ Unlimited 

Monsell, Heather ......................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

 

 
 

1 of 2 
 
 

Verified 05-15-25 
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A ++ (2018) 
WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY 

CHUBB SURETY 
436 WALNUT STREET 

P.O. BOX 1000 
PHILADELPHIA, PA  19106 

 
No.  03974 OF 2017 Approved:  April 4, 2018 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Simkin, Abigayle ......................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Siu, Maria .................................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Swindells, Rupert ........................................................................................................ $ Unlimited 

Vahey, Christopher B. ................................................................................................. $ Unlimited 

Walker, Jr., James ...................................................................................................... $ Unlimited 

Ward, Lindsay  ............................................................................................................ $ Unlimited 

Each of the above named persons is appointed its true and lawful agent and attorney-
in-fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf and as its act and deed 
any and all bonds and undertakings, in its business or guaranteeing the fidelity of 
persons holding places of public or private trust, and in the performance of contracts 
other than insurance policies, and executing and guaranteeing bonds or other 
undertakings, required or permitted by law. 
 
* - Statutory limitations – 10% of capital and surplus of $5,741,469.40 (2024) 

 
COUNSEL:  DICKIE, MCCAMEY & CHILCOTE 
   Two PPG Place 
   Pittsburgh, PA  15222 
 
   (412) 281-7272 
 
CONTACT:  Daniel Vannucci 
   Chubb Surety 

202B Halls Mill Road 
   2N 
   P.O. Box 1650 

Whitehouse Station, NJ 08889 
 
   (908) 903-2225 
FAX:   (908) 903-3656 
EMAIL:  daniel.vannucci@chubb.com 
 

2 of 2 
 

Verified 05-15-25  

mailto:daniel.vannucci@chubb.com
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A+   (SUPERIOR)   (1992) 
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY 

101 SOUTH PHULLIPS AVENUE 
PO BOX 5077   SIOUX FALLS SOUTH DAKOTA   57117-5077 

 
No. 4970 of 1988 Approved:  February 13, 1989 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Aldrich, Justin .................................................................................................................. No Limit 

Anderson, Alison .............................................................................................................. No Limit 

Aronson, Tod E. ............................................................................................................... No Limit 

Bauder, Lisa M. ................................................................................................................ No Limit 

Bendt, C. .......................................................................................................................... No Limit 

Bent, M. ........................................................................................................................... No Limit 

Boehmer, Rachel ............................................................................................................. No Limit 

Boone, Jordan R.  ............................................................................................................ No Limit 

Boone, Karen J. ............................................................................................................... No Limit 

Boucher, Barry .......................................................................................................... $500,000.00 

Bren, Taylor Jacob ........................................................................................................... No Limit 

Brenneman, Anita K. ........................................................................................................ No Limit 

Breuer, Richard S. ........................................................................................................... No Limit 

Bruner, David L. ........................................................................................................ $500,000.00 

Calhoun, John D. ............................................................................................................. No Limit 

Carola, Brieann ......................................................................................................... $500,000.00 

Christensen, Andrea B. .................................................................................................... No Limit 

Cunningham, William P. ............................................................................................ $500,000.00 

Darkmoor, Mary ............................................................................................................... No Limit 

Davis, Laurie J. ................................................................................................................ No Limit 

Davis, Paul ....................................................................................................................... No Limit 

Drovdal, Jessica R. .......................................................................................................... No Limit 

Ducheneaux, Lisa L. ........................................................................................................ No Limit 

Eads, Kendra J. ............................................................................................................... No Limit 

Ebbesen, Dustin ............................................................................................................... No Limit 

Elinsky, Rosann C. .................................................................................................... $500,000.00 

 

1 of 5 

Verified 06-09-25 
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A+   (SUPERIOR)   (1992) 
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY 
101 SOUTH PHULLIPS AVENUE 

PO BOX 5077   SIOUX FALLS SOUTH DAKOTA   57117-5077 
 

No. 4970 of 1988 Approved:  February 13, 1989 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Gallina, William Henry ............................................................................................... $500,000.00 

Griebel, Brian J. ............................................................................................................... No Limit 

Haldeman, Kirk D. ..................................................................................................... $500,000.00 

Hauser, Robert.......................................................................................................... $500,000.00 

Heiberger, Joseph S. ....................................................................................................... No Limit 

Herbers, Joshua J. ........................................................................................................... No Limit 

Hippert, Robert J. ............................................................................................................. No Limit 

Hodkinson, D. .................................................................................................................. No Limit 

Holdahl, Sandra ............................................................................................................... No Limit 

Holt, Diane L. ................................................................................................................... No Limit 

Holtz, Jay W. .................................................................................................................... No Limit 

Homitz, Bethanne ..................................................................................................... $500,000.00 

Hudson, Jon J. ................................................................................................................. No Limit 

Irons, Mitchell J. ............................................................................................................... No Limit 

Johnson, Paul W. ............................................................................................................. No Limit 

Kasten, Larry A. ............................................................................................................... No Limit 

Kolbeck, Pamela J. .......................................................................................................... No Limit 

Kolsrud, Paula J. .............................................................................................................. No Limit 

Kubalanza, III, Walter J. ................................................................................................... No Limit 

Lahren, Andrew ................................................................................................................ No Limit 

Laney, Cinda G. ............................................................................................................... No Limit 

Langdon, C. ..................................................................................................................... No Limit 

Livingston, Ronald B. ................................................................................................ $500,000.00 

 
2 of 5 

Verified 06-09-25  
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A+   (SUPERIOR)   (1992) 
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY 
101 SOUTH PHULLIPS AVENUE 

PO BOX 5077   SIOUX FALLS SOUTH DAKOTA   57117-5077 
 

No. 4970 of 1988 Approved:  February 13, 1989 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Livingston, Ronald B.,Jr. ........................................................................................... $500,000.00 

Ludens, Susan R. ............................................................................................................ No Limit 

Lund, Daniel J. ................................................................................................................. No Limit 

Magnus, Gregory J. .................................................................................................. $500,000.00 

Mason, Matthew ............................................................................................................... No Limit 

McIlrath, Bruce W. .................................................................................................... $500,000.00 

McKenna, Derrick ............................................................................................................ No Limit 

Meader, Shannon M......................................................................................................... No Limit 

Moe, Steven J. ................................................................................................................. No Limit 

Mohr, J. ............................................................................................................................ No Limit 

Nelson, Kimberly .............................................................................................................. No Limit 

Noordsy, Grant................................................................................................................. No Limit 

Nunamaker, Craig W. ................................................................................................ $500,000.00 

Olson, Terry L. ................................................................................................................. No Limit 

Oltmanns, Lori.................................................................................................................. No Limit 

Oswald, Tiffany ................................................................................................................ No Limit 

O’Neal-Letcher, Linda ...................................................................................................... No Limit 

Pesicka, Jay E. ................................................................................................................ No Limit 

Pierret, Shari .................................................................................................................... No Limit 

Porter, James E., Jr. ................................................................................................. $500,000.00 

Quimby, Lori R. ................................................................................................................ No Limit 

Reckamp, Terry J. ............................................................................................................ No Limit 

Reiff, Lora S. .................................................................................................................... No Limit 

Ridley, Chester L. ............................................................................................................ No Limit 

Rust, Sara E. ................................................................................................................... No Limit 

 
3 of 5 

 
Verified 06-09-25 
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A+   (SUPERIOR)   (1992) 
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY 
101 SOUTH PHULLIPS AVENUE 

PO BOX 5077   SIOUX FALLS SOUTH DAKOTA   57117-5077 
 

No. 4970 of 1988 Approved:  February 13, 1989 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Schoefeld, Cole ................................................................................................................ No Limit 

Scott, Christine M. ............................................................................................................ No Limit 

Schumann, Jennifer ......................................................................................................... No Limit 

Sciulli, Joann C. ........................................................................................................ $500,000.00 

Seefeldt, Alexis J. ............................................................................................................ No Limit 

Shields, Russell W. ................................................................................................... $500,000.00 

Siewert Gregory ............................................................................................................... No Limit 

Sittig, Brian L. .................................................................................................................. No Limit 

Spielmann, Melissa S. ...................................................................................................... No Limit 

Stensland, Brian ............................................................................................................... No Limit 

Stverak, H. ....................................................................................................................... No Limit 

Valencia, Breanna ............................................................................................................ No Limit 

Valencia, Celso J. ............................................................................................................ No Limit 

Vanelli, Catherine D. ................................................................................................. $500,000.00 

Voss, Andrew ................................................................................................................... No Limit 

Welch, John F. ................................................................................................................. No Limit 

Wenk, III, Ray E. .............................................................................................................. No Limit 

Wesolowski, Andrew ................................................................................................. $500,000.00 

West, Lori J. ..................................................................................................................... No Limit 

Wollmann, Melody ........................................................................................................... No Limit 

Wood, Remington ............................................................................................................ No Limit 

Yandura, Georganne................................................................................................. $500,000.00 

Zahn, Eric ........................................................................................................................ No Limit 

 
4 of 5 

 
Verified 06-09-25  
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A+   (SUPERIOR)   (1992) 
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY 
101 SOUTH PHULLIPS AVENUE 

PO BOX 5077   SIOUX FALLS SOUTH DAKOTA   57117-5077 
 
No. 4970 of 1988 Approved:  February 13, 1989 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

Each of the above named persons is appointed by the company its true and lawful 
attorney(s)-in-fact, with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, 
recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature 
thereof, issue in the course of its business and to bind the respective company thereby. 
 
*  -  Statutory limitation  -  10% of capital and surplus or $ 148,247,670.00 (2024) 
 

 
 
 

COUNSEL:  Michael McCague, Esq. 
   Griffith, McCague & Wallace, P.C. 
   408 Cedar Avenue 
   Pittsburgh, PA  15212 
   (412) 803-3690, 
 
CONTACT: Julie Mohr 
  CNA Surety 
  1-800-331-6053 ext. 5549 
 
FAX:  1-605-335-0357 
EMAIL: Julie.mohr@cnasurety.com 
 
 
CONTACT: Larry Kasten 
  CNA Surety 
  P.O. Box 5077 
  Sioux Falls, SD  57117-5077 
 
  1-605-330-7425 
FAX:  (1-605) 335-0357 
EMAIL: larry.kasten@cnasurety.com  

 
 
 
 
 
 

5 of 5 
 

Verified 06-09-25 

mailto:Julie.mohr@cnasurety.com
mailto:larry.kasten@cnasurety.com
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WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION 
1200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 800 

KANSAS CITY MO  64105 
 

No. 3360 OF 2019 Approved:  July 9, 2019 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

 

Allen, Bruce M.................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Allen, Greg M. .................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Allen, Karen L. ................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Anderson, Lisa A. ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Anderson, Richard G.......................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Audinot, Annette ................................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Baxter, Michael .................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Bender, Kristin S. ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Black, Jonathan F. ............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Block, Brian C. ................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Bowman, Jaime ................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Bradbury, David R. ............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Bruno, Denise M. ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Buck, Nancy C. .................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Bulman-Ditchkus, Susan .................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Burnet, Julia R. .................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Catania, Joseph T. ............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Caulfield, Joanne ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Cervini, Elizabeth P.  .......................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Coleman, Cheryl R. ............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

 
1 of 5 

 
Verified 03-13-25  
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WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION 
1200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 800 

KANSAS CITY MO  64105 
 

No. 3360 OF 2019 Approved:  July 9, 2019 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Colman, Robert J.  ............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Damato, Mary J. ................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

DePaolantonio, Fernanda L. .............................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Dunigan, Daniel P. ............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Eye, Kelsey L. .................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Follman, Sr., Eric J. ............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Fry, Matthew ...................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Gelok, Kenneth .................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Gleissi, Renee.................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Gohn, Jennifer A. ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Hahn, James L. .................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Helmig, Stephanie S. ......................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Henn, Thomas J. ................................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Ho, Hanh, Cathy ................................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Hoagland, Timothy C. ........................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Horning, Kimberly A. .......................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Houghon, Joyce M. ............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Hyland, John P. .................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Iannotta, Jessica ................................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

 
2 of 5 

 
Verified 03-13-25  
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WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION 
1200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 800 

KANSAS CITY MO  64105 
 

No. 3360 OF 2019 Approved:  July 9, 2019 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Jacquez, Gabriel ................................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Jagrowski, Gerald .............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Johnson, David A. .............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Johnston, Vicki ................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Jones, Dawn M. ................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Jungreis, William ................................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Kolok, Jr., Joseph W. ......................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Kotula, Joseph ................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Kuzmic, Scott ..................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

LaForge, Daryl ................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Laing, Robert F. ................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Lawrence, Mary ................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Marrero, Elizabeth .............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Matyjasik, Michael  ............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

McDade, Melissa L. ........................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

McNeill, Maureen ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

McVaugh, Wayne G. .......................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Medlar, Denise A. .............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Mojica, Marisol ................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

 
3 of 5 

 
Verified 03-13-25  
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WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION 
1200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 800 

KANSAS CITY MO  64105 
 

No. 3360 OF 2019 Approved:  July 9, 2019 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

O’Malley, Kelly ................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Owens, Sara P. .................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Pace, Sandra A. ................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Perez, April D. .................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Rambo, Patricia A .............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Rineer, Debra L. ................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Rosenberg, David C. .......................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Rosenberg, Harry C. .......................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Rosenberg, Matthew J. ...................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Ruck, Christopher J............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Rushton, William L. ............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Satorv, David ..................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Sedor, John P. ................................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Semonelle, Gine ................................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Shelton, Lori S. .................................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Shepherd, Jr., R.H. ............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Sherrod, Kimberly G........................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Taylor, Richard J. ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

 
 

4 of 5 
 

Verified 03-13-25  
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WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION 
1200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 800 

KANSAS CITY MO  64105 
 

No. 3360 OF 2019 Approved:  July 9, 2019 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE BONDS: LIMITATIONS: 

 

Tinsman, Patricia A. ........................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

True, Thomas M. ................................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Turner, Kenneth C. ............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Varga, Steven M. ............................................................................................... $200,000,000.00 

Wagner, Joanne C. ............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

Waits, Jr., John R. .............................................................................................. $200,000,000.00 

Wheelock, Lynn M. ............................................................................................ $200,000,000.00 

 
Each of the above named persons is appointed by the company and authorized to make, 
execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as bonds and undertakings, each in a 
penalty not exceeding the amount opposite his/her name. 
 
*    Statutory limitation  -  10% of capital and surplus or $ 16,707,697.40 (2024) 
 
COUNSEL:   David J. Barton, Esquire 
    Bentz Law Firm, P.C. 
    680 Washington Road, Suite 200 
    Pittsburgh PA   15228 

412-563-4500 
FAX:    412-563-4480 
 
 
CONTACT:   Karen Szweda 
    Swiss Re Corporate Solutions 
    1450 American Lane, Suite 1100 
    Schaumburg IL  60173 
    (847) 273-1967 
EMAIL:   karen_szweda@swissre.com  
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Verified 03-13-25 
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WESBANCO BANK, INC. 
ONE BANK PLAZA 

WHEELING, OHIO COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA 26003 
 

No. 2244 of 2003 Approved:  April 2, 2003 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE BANK: TITLES: 

 

Cupp, Robert T., Jr. ............................................................................... Executive Vice President 

Dougherty, Michelle .................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Gongola, Juanita E. ............................................................................................... Vice President 

Habbit, Anthony J. ............................................. Senior Vice President & Senior Tax Trust Officer 

Jackson, Jeffrey H. ............................................................................................ President & CEO 

Kellas, Steve ......................................... Executive Vice President, Chief Fixed Income Specialist 

Klick, Michael ................................................. Executive Vice President, Chief Portfolio Strategist 

Love, Scott A. ...................................................... Executive Vice President-Wealth Management 

Maguire, Mark A. ......................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Migias, Harold J. ......................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Seabright, Kim W. .................................................................................................. Vice President 
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Verified 02-28-25 
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WESBANCO BANK, INC. 
ONE BANK PLAZA 

WHEELING, OHIO COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA 26003 
 

No. 2244 of 2003 Approved:  April 2, 2003 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE BANK: TITLES: 

 

 
Each of the above named officers and/or employees is authorized to act on behalf of 
WESBANCO BANK, INC. in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal 
documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills 
Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. 
 
 
 
 
COUNSEL:   James H. McCune, Esquire 
    BASSI, McCUNE & VREELAND 

705 Millcraft Center 
90 West Chestnut Street 
Washington PA   15301-4524 
724-228-7000 

 
BRANCH OFFICE:   6 South Main Street 
    Washington PA   15301 
 
CONTACT:   Cathy Tuckosh 
    WESBANCO BANK, INC. 
    One Bank Plaza 
    Wheeling, Ohio County, West Virginia 26003 
    (304) 234-9402 
FAX:    (304) 234-9475 
EMAIL:   tuckoshc@wesbanco.com 
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Verified 02-28-25 
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WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB 
500 DELAWARE AVENUE 
WILMINGTON DE 19801 

 
No. 2686 of 2022 Approved: April 26, 2022 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST: TITLES: 

 

Ashcroft, Jesse ........................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Barse, Kelly ........................................................................... Assistant Vice President & Counsel 

Baylor, Seane ............................................................................................. Senior Vice President 

Bradford, Mark ..........................................Senior Vice President and Director of Wealth Strategy 

Dufrayne, Rosemary  ............................................................................................  Vice President 

Fanucchi, Nancy .................................................................................................... Vice President 

Gibson, Sheila........................................................................................................ Vice President 

Groscost, Kelly ....................................................................................................... Vice President 

Hill, Mary Rose ............................................................................................ Senior Vice President 

Holt, Matt .............................................................................................. Vice President & Counsel 

Hopkins, Jamie ............................................................................................. Chief Wealth Officer 

James, Tennie ....................................................................................................... Vice President 

Klammer, Steve .......................................................................................... Senior Vice President 

Lyons, Donald ............................................................. Senior Vice President and Wealth Director 

McManus, Suzanne ............................................................................................... Vice President 

O’Neill, Mary Lisa  .................................................................................................. Vice President 

Pettit, Barbara ............................................................................................. Senior Vice President 

Piergallini, Lisa ............................................................................................ Senior Vice President 

Stork, David ................................................................Senior Vice President and Wealth Director  

Taylor, Brian ............................................................... Senior Vice President and Wealth Director 

Wagner, Angela .......................................................... Senior Vice President and Wealth Director 

 

Each of the above named officers is authorized to act on behalf of WILMINGTON 
DAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal 
documents pertaining to fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills 
Orphans Court, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania.  

 

 

1 of 2 

Verified 02-25-25 
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WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB 
500 DELAWARE AVENUE 
WILMINGTON DE 19801 

 
No. 2686 of 2022 Approved: April 26, 2022 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST: TITLES: 
 
COUNSEL: Richard L. Holzworth, Esq. 

 Heckscher, Teillon, Terrill & Sager, P.C. 
 1001 Conshohocken State Rd., Ste 1-300, W. 
 Conshohocken, PA  19428 
 610-940-2600 

EMAIL: rholzworth@cozen.com  
 

 
 
CONTACT:   Kelly Barse 
  Assistant Vice President 
  1436 Lancaster Avenue 
  Berwyn PA  19312 
  (610) 581-4708 
 
EMAIL: kbarse@bmt.com 
 
 
CONTACT: Matthew Holt, Esquire 
  1436 Lancaster Avenue 
  Berwyn PA  19312 
  (610) 581-4999 
 
EMAIL: mholt@bmt.com 
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Verified 02-25-25 
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WILMINGTON TRUST N.A. 

2003 SOUTH EASTON ROAD 
SUITE 204 

DOYLESTOWN, PA. 18901 
 

No. 1538 of 2002 Approved: March 1, 2002 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST: TITLES: 

 

Bentley, Carly Meyer .............................................................................................. Vice President 

Buchner, Renee ..................................................................................................... Vice President 

Curran, Michael ...................................................................................................... Vice President 

De Vito, Joseph  ..................................................................................................... Vice President 

Ffrench, M. Elizabeth ............................................................................................. Vice President 

Macri, Joseph A.  ................................................................................................... Vice President 

Mauro, Jerome M. ........................................................................... Administrative Vice President 

Powers, Timothy ......................................................................................... Group Vice President  

Vermeil, David D. ................................................................................................... Vice President 

Weingart, Brad S. ................................................................................................... Vice President 

Williams, Jonathan D. ............................................................................................ Vice President 

 

Each of the above named officers is authorized to act on behalf of WILMINGTON TRUST 
N.A. in executing deeds, contracts, bonds and other legal documents pertaining to 
fiduciary matters before the Department of Court Records-Wills Orphans Court, Allegheny 
County, Pennsylvania.  
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Verified 04-18-22 
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WILMINGTON TRUST N.A. 
2003 SOUTH EASTON ROAD 

SUITE 204 
DOYLESTOWN, PA. 18901 

 
No. 1538 of 2002 Approved: March 1, 2002 
  
PARTIES AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE TRUST: TITLES: 
 
COUNSEL: Franklin Blackstone, Jr., Esq. 

 GOEHRING, RUTTER and BOEHM 
 2100 GeorgeTowne Drive 
 Suite 300 
 Sewickley, PA. 15143 
 (724) 935-4777 

 
CONTACT: Timothy Powers 
  Chief Trust Officer 
  1100 North Market Stret, 10th Floor 
  Wilmington DE  19890 
 
  (610) 357-4495 
EMAIL: tmpowers@wilmingtontrust.com 

 
 

CONTACT: Elizabeth Ffrench 
  (610) 520-1486 
 
EMAIL: effrench@wilmingtontrust.com 
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Verified 04-18-22 
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SECTION II 
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INACTIVE TRUST COMPANIES & NATIONAL BANKS 
 
 
 
 
THE TRUST COMPANIES AND NATIONAL BANKS WHICH HAVE HAD THE 
APPROVAL OF THE ORPHANS’ COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ALLEGHENY 
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BUT WHICH CEASED TO OPERATE EITHER THROUGH 
MERGER, CONSOLIDATION, VOLUNATARILY RETIRED OR APPROVAL REVOKED 
ARE SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES. 
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RETIRED TRUST COMPANIES AND NATIONAL BANKS  
 
ADVEST BANK AND TRUST 
 (Merged with Merrill Lynch  –  December 2, 2005 
 
BROOKLINE SAVINGS & TRUST COMPANY 
 (Merged into Western PA National Bank  -  1968) 
 
COLONIAL TRUST COMPANY 
 (Merged Fidelity Trust Company  -  08/16/1954) 
 
COMMONWEALTH BANK & TRUST COMPANY 
 (Merged Union National Bank  -  02/28/1964) 
 
CORAOPOLIS TRUST COMPANY 
 (Merged Union National Bank  -  03/31/1961) 
 
EQUIBANK     (Merged with Integra) 
 
FARMERS DEPOSIT NATIONAL BANK 
 (Merged Mellon National Bank & Trust  -  11/30/1950) 
 
FIDELITY TRUST COMPANY  -  PITTSBURGH 
 (Consolidated with Peoples First National Bank to Pgh Nat’l Bank   -  09/1959 
 
FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF NEW KENSINGTON PA 
 (Merged Pittsburgh National Bank  1962) 
 
KEYSTONE NAZARETH BANK & TRUST  
 (Merged into National Penn Investors Trust Company on 02-02-08). 
 
MANCHESTER SAVINGS BANK & TRUST COMPANY 
 (Merged Mellon  -  06/22/1951) 
 
NATIONAL CITY BANK 
 (Merged with PNC Bank National Association 11-06-09). 
 
PEOPLES UNION NATIONAL BANK & TRUST COMPANY, N.A. 
 (Merged Union National Bank & Pittsburgh  -  12/31/1969) 
 
POTTER BANK & TRUST COMPANY 
 (Merged Fidelity Trust Company  -  09/12/1958) 
 
THE PRUDENTIAL SAVINGS BANK, FSB 

(Retired at Company’s request 06/2004  Transferred assets to City National Bank of New 
Jersey  900 Broad Street Nework, New Jersey 07102) 

(Merged with Prudential Interim II in 2004) 
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RETIRED TRUST COMPANIES AND NATIONAL BANKS  
 
SKY TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
(Merged Huntington National Bank on 08/31/2007) 
 
SOUTHWEST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA 
 (Merged with First Commonwealth Trust Company 
 
TURTLE CREEK BANK & TRUST COMPANY 
 (Merged Mellon National Bank & Trust Company  -  1950) 
 
UNION NATIONAL BANK 
 (Merged with Integra National Bank of Pennsylvania) 
 
VANGUARD FIDUCIARY TRUST COMPANY 
 (Retired at Company’s request  03/10/2003) 
 
WACHOVIA BANK 
 (Merged with Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. on March 20, 2010) 
 
WILKINSBURG REAL ESTATE & TRUST COMPANY 
 (Vol. Liquidation – Certification of Dissolution by Pennsylvania Department of Banking 
as of 12/20/1972) 
 
RETIRED INSURANCE COMPANIES 
 
UNITED PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPNAY 
 (Merged with Travelers   05-06-05). 

 
COMPANIES NO LONGER WANTING TO DO BUSINESS IN ALLEGHENY COUNTY 
 
FULTON FINANCIAL ADVISORS, N.A. 
 (Company no longer needs to due business in Allegheny County as of 09-23-
09). 
HARLEYSVILLE INSURANCE 
 (Company no longer writes Commercial Surety bonds in Allegheny County as 
of 11-15-06). 

 
METLIFE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
 (Removed; is no longer in the trust services business as of 10-22-09). 
RELIANCE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA 
 (Company no longer writes Commercial Surety bonds in Allegheny County as 
of 2005). 

 
U.S. FIRE INSURANCE COMPNAY 
 (Company no longer writes Commercial Surety Bonds in Allegheny County as 
of 10-23-2007). 
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COMPANIES NO LONGER WANTING TO DO BUSINESS IN ALLEGHENY COUNTY 
 
WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY 
 (Company no longer writes Commercial Surety Bonds in Allegheny County as 
of 01-16-2008). 

 
SEABOARD SURETY COMPANY 

(Company no longer writes Commercial Surety Bonds in Allegheny County as of  

01-02-09.  Merged with Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Hartford CT). 
 

 
UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPANY 

(Company no longer writes Commercial Surety Bonds in Allegheny County as 
of 

01-02-09.  Merged with Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Hartford CT). 
 
A.G. EDWARDS TRUST COMPANY, FSB 

(Company no longer writes Commercial Surety Bonds in Allegheny County as 
of 06-01-08.  Merged with Wachovia Bank. 

 
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A. 
 (Company no longer does Public Finance Bond business before this Court 
 11-10-11). 
HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY 
(Company no longer wants to conduct business in Allegheny County as of 8-30-19). 
ODYSSEY REINSURANCE COMPANY 
(Company no longer wants to conduct business in Allegheny County as of 8-30-19). 
THE GOLDMAN SACHS TRUST OCMPANY, N.A. 
(Company no longer wants to conduct business in Allegheny County as of 5-3-23) 

 
 
NORTHWESTERN MUTUAL WEALTH MANAGEMENT 
COMPANY 
(formerly NORTHWESTERN MUTUAL TRUST COMPANY        
name changed 09-01-2005)                                                                                                                      
(Company no longer has a trust business as of 2023)  

AUGUST 30, 2005 
 
 

 


